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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The following summarizes the findings of the 2013 Development Charges (DC) 
Background Study. 

A. STUDY CONSISTENT WITH DC LEGISLATION  

 This study calculates DCs for the City of Toronto in compliance with the 
provisions of the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA) and its associated 
regulation (Ontario Regulation 82/98). 

 The City of Toronto’s existing DC by-law, By-law 275-2009, expires on April 
30, 2014, and Council must pass a new DC by-law before this expiry date in 
order to continue to levy DCs.  

 The City’s DC by-law review is being advanced in order to update DC 
rates and policies and in light of progress on major development projects 
and associated infrastructure needs.  

 The City needs to continue implementing DCs to fund capital projects 
related to growth throughout Toronto so that development pays for its capital 
requirements to the extent allowed by the DCA and so that new services 
required by growth are provided in a fiscally responsible manner. 

 The DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that a DCs background study be 
prepared in which DCs are determined with reference to: 

 a forecast of the amount, type and location of housing units, population 
and non-residential development anticipated in the City; 

 a review of future capital projects, including an analysis of gross 
expenditures, funding sources, and net expenditures incurred or to be 
incurred by the City to provide for the expected development, including 
the determination of the growth and non-development-related 
components of the capital projects; and 

 an examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the 
capital infrastructure required for each service to which the DC by-law 
would relate. 
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 This report identifies the development-related net capital costs which are 
attributable to development that is forecast to occur in the City. These costs 
are apportioned to types of development (residential, non-residential) in a 
manner that reflects the increase in the need for each service attributable to 
each type of development.  

B. ALL SERVICES WITH DEVELOPMENT-RELATED COSTS ARE INCLUDED IN THE 
ANALYSIS  

 The following City services are included in the DC analysis:  

 Spadina Subway Extension 
 Transit 
 Roads and Related 
 Water 
 Sanitary Sewer 
 Storm Water Management 
 Parks and Recreation 
 Library 
 Subsidized Housing 
 Police 
 Fire 
 Emergency Medical Services 
 Development-Related Studies 
 Civic Improvements 
 Child Care 
 Health 
 Pedestrian Infrastructure 

C. DCS FOR ALL SERVICES ARE CALCULATED ON A CITY-WIDE BASIS  

 A City-wide average cost approach is used to calculate DCs for all services 
considered in this background study. This approach results in uniform charges 
throughout the City. 

 The City is examining the potential use of area-specific DCs in some areas of 
the City, most notably the Port Lands, for services, or shares of services, not 
included as related to development in this background study. If the use of 
area-specific DCs is to be further explored in the City of Toronto, it will be 
dealt with in a separate DC background study, process, and by-law. 
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D. THE CITY OF TORONTO IS ANTICIPATED TO GROW BY 240,000 PEOPLE 
AND 95,000 EMPLOYEES OVER THE NEXT 10 YEARS 

 A development forecast for the 10-year study period, 2013–2022, estimates 
that the City’s population will grow by approximately 240,000 people.  

 The population growth will be accommodated in just over 114,000 new 
dwelling units to be added over the 10-year period. 

 The City’s employment is forecast to grow by approximately 95,000 
employees over the next 10 years.  

 This employment growth is projected to generate about 5.2 million square 
metres of new non-residential building space between 2013 and 2022. 

 The following is a summary of the projected growth for the City: 

 

E. INCREASE IN NEED FOR SERVICE IS BASED ON “NET” GROWTH 

 In accordance with the DCA, DCs are calculated at a level no higher than 
the average service level provided in the City over the 10-year period 
immediately preceding the preparation of the background study, on a service-
by-service basis. 

Residential

Total Occupied Dwellings 113,690      1,180,000   
Singles and Semis 8,130          
Rows and Multiples 7,690          
Apartments 97,870        

Total Population
Census 241,600      2,893,000   
Population In New Dwellings 241,762      

Non-Residential

Employment 94,685        1,622,000   

Non-Residential Building Space (sq.m.) 5,200,000   

2013-2022
 Total at 

2022 
Growth in Planning Period
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 The increase in need for service required to service the anticipated 
development is based on the “net” population and employment growth in the 
City. 

F. THE DC STUDY INCLUDES A $5.27 BILLION DEVELOPMENT-RELATED 
CAPITAL PROGRAM FOR GENERAL SERVICES AND A $6.48 BILLION 
PROGRAM FOR ENGINEERED SERVICES  

 The 2013–2022 development-related capital program for general services, 
including Spadina Subway extension, other transit, parks, indoor recreation, 
library, subsidized housing, police, fire, EMS, studies, civic improvements, 
child care, health and pedestrian infrastructure totals $5.27 billion. 

 The development-related capital program for engineered services, including 
roads, water, sewer and storm water management services, totals an 
additional $6.48 billion in expenditures over the period 2013–2022. 

 The DCA requires that when calculating DCs the gross capital costs be 
reduced by: grants, subsidies, and recoveries from other governments; capital 
replacements or other benefits provided to the existing community; existing 
reserve fund balances; amounts that exceed historic service levels; and a 
statutory 10% reduction for eligible soft services. 

 After these deductions, the net development-related general services capital 
program is reduced to $2.13 billion and the city-wide engineering 
development-related capital program decreases to $1.26 billion. These 
amounts are eligible for recovery through DCs against development over the 
period 2013–2022.  

 The following is a summary of the development-related capital program. 
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Development-Related Capital Program Summary 

    
Gross Cost 

($000) 

 DC Eligible Cost 
Service     For Recovery 

     ($000) 

Spadina Subway Extension $1,123,975.8  $332,188.8  

Transit (other) $2,064,252.3  $896,359.3  

Parks and Recreation $934,342.7  $470,603.4  

Library $398,219.5  $108,567.3  

Subsidized Housing $266,784.0  $84,037.0  

Police $167,805.0  $72,855.6  

Fire $33,484.9  $33,034.9  

EMS $42,710.0  $18,153.3  

Development Related Studies $49,242.0  $24,757.6  

Civic Improvements $27,826.0  $21,286.9  

Child Care $43,400.0  $39,060.0  

Health $11,793.0  $5,519.0  

Pedestrian Infrastructure $105,000.0  $20,630.9  
  

     Sub-Total – General Services $5,268,835.2  $2,127,053.9  

  

Roads and Related $1,215,009.7  $466,927.9  

Water $1,620,020.9  $397,319.0  

Sanitary Sewer $2,483,844.0  $286,308.9  

Storm Water Management $1,162,257.3  $108,746.0  

     Sub-Total – Engineered Services $6,481,131.9  $1,259,301.8  

 Total All Services $11,749,967.0  $3,386,355.7  

 

G. PROPOSED CITY-WIDE CHARGES INCREASE OVER PRESENT CHARGES 

 The following tables summarize the proposed residential and non-residential 
City-wide DCs.   
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Calculated Residential Charges for City-Wide Services 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Spadina Subway Extension $3,399 $2,781 $2,090 $1,454 $909

Transit (balance) $9,138 $7,477 $5,620 $3,910 $2,443

Parks and Recreation $6,989 $5,718 $4,298 $2,990 $1,869

Library $1,600 $1,309 $984 $685 $428

Subsidized Housing $1,290 $1,055 $793 $552 $345

Police $743 $608 $457 $318 $199

Fire $347 $284 $213 $148 $93

Emergency Medical Services $195 $160 $120 $84 $52

Development-related Studies $266 $218 $164 $114 $71

Civic Improvements $216 $176 $133 $92 $58

Child Care $380 $311 $234 $163 $102

Health $60 $49 $37 $26 $16

Pedestrian Infrastructure $70 $58 $43 $30 $19

Subtotal General Services $24,693 $20,204 $15,186 $10,566 $6,604

Roads and Related $4,742 $3,880 $2,916 $2,029 $1,268

Water $4,030 $3,298 $2,479 $1,724 $1,078

Sanitary Sewer $2,901 $2,374 $1,784 $1,241 $776

Storm Water Management $1,091 $892 $671 $467 $292

Subtotal Engineered Services $12,764 $10,444 $7,850 $5,461 $3,414

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $37,457 $30,648 $23,036 $16,027 $10,018

(1) Based on Persons Per Unit Of: 3.74                   3.06                   2.30                   1.60                   1.00                   

Service Singles &
Semis

Multiples
Apartments 2+ 

Bedrooms
Apartments 1 

Bed and Bach.

Residential Charge By Unit Type (1)

Dwelling Room
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Calculated Non-Residential Charges for City-Wide Services 

 

 

 As illustrated in the next table, the proposed residential charge is 86% higher 
than the present charge for large apartment units. 

 

 

 

Calculated

Non-Residential

Charge ($/ sq. m)

Spadina Subway Extension $21.63

Transit (balance) $59.04

Parks and Recreation $4.67

Library $1.07

Subsidized Housing $0.00

Police $4.80

Fire $2.26

Emergency Medical Services $1.28

Development-related Studies $1.74

Civic Improvements $1.39

Child Care $2.44

Health $0.39

Pedestrian Infrastructure $3.58

Subtotal General Services $104.29

Roads and Related $30.48

Water $25.87

Sanitary Sewer $18.63

Storm Water Management $7.00

Subtotal Engineered Services $81.98

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQ.M. $186.27

Service
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Comparison of City-Wide Residential Charges 

 

 

 The current City DC by-law provides for a phase-in of the DC rates and 
provides a discount from the fully calculated rate in the previous DC 
background study. The newly calculated charge is approximately 52% higher 
than the maximum residential calculated charge in the previous study. 

 As illustrated in the next table, the proposed non-residential charge is 32% 
higher than the present non-residential charge. 

 

 

Current Calculated

Service Charge per Charge per

Large Apt Large Apt

Spadina Subway Extension $1,539 $2,090 $551 36%

Transit (balance) $2,252 $5,620 $3,368 150%

Parks and Recreation $1,967 $4,298 $2,331 119%

Library $707 $984 $277 39%

Subsidized Housing $859 $793 ($66) -8%

Police $245 $457 $212 87%

Fire $106 $213 $107 101%

Emergency Medical Services $19 $120 $101 532%

Development-related Studies $189 $164 ($25) -13%

Civic Improvements $148 $133 ($15) -10%

Child Care $148 $234 $86 58%

Health $36 $37 $1 3%

Pedestrian Infrastructure $5 $43 $38 760%

Subtotal General Services $8,220 $15,186 $6,966 85%

Roads and Related $2,079 $2,916 $837 40%

Water $1,638 $2,479 $841 51%

Sanitary Sewer $191 $1,784 $1,593 834%

Storm Water Management $284 $671 $387 136%

Subtotal Engineered Services $4,192 $7,850 $3,658 87%

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $12,412 $23,036 $10,624 86%

 Difference in Charge 
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Comparison of City-Wide Non-Residential Charges 

 

 

 The current City DC by-law provides for a phase-in of the DC rates and 
provides a discount from the fully calculated rate in the previous DC 
background study. The newly calculated charge is 10% higher than the 
maximum calculated non-residential charge in the previous study. 

H. A PORTION OF DEVELOPMENT-RELATED COSTS REQUIRES FUNDING FROM 
NON-DC SOURCES 

 The DCA requires that the development-related net capital costs for “soft” 
services be reduced by 10% in calculating the applicable DCs for these 

Current Calculated

Non-Residential Non-Residential

Charge Charge

Spadina Subway Extension $17.18 $21.63 $4.45 26%

Transit (balance) $34.81 $59.04 $24.23 70%

Parks and Recreation $1.73 $4.67 $2.94 170%

Library $0.62 $1.07 $0.45 73%

Subsidized Housing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%

Police $3.78 $4.80 $1.02 27%

Fire $1.64 $2.26 $0.62 38%

Emergency Medical Services $0.10 $1.28 $1.18 1180%

Development-related Studies $2.93 $1.74 ($1.19) -41%

Civic Improvements $2.30 $1.39 ($0.91) -40%

Child Care $2.29 $2.44 $0.15 7%

Health $0.07 $0.39 $0.32 457%

Pedestrian Infrastructure $0.35 $3.58 $3.23 923%

Subtotal General Services $67.80 $104.29 $36.49 54%

Roads and Related $32.47 $30.48 ($1.99) -6%

Water $29.25 $25.87 ($3.38) -12%

Sanitary Sewer $6.54 $18.63 $12.09 185%

Storm Water Management $5.10 $7.00 $1.90 37%

Subtotal Engineered Services $73.36 $81.98 $8.62 12%

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQ.M. $141.16 $186.27 $45.11 32%

Service
 Difference in Charge 

Non-Residential ($/Square Metre)
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services. The 10% share of development-related net capital costs not 
included in the DC calculation must be funded from non-DC sources. 

 In total, nearly $229.67 million is required to provide the required 10% 
reduction. 

 Non-DC funding for replacement portions of the capital forecast (e.g. 
reconstruction and enlargement of EMS Stations 39 and 43) and other 
benefits to the existing community (e.g. for Union Station revitalization) will 
total an additional $4.88 billion. 

 In sum, tax-supported and utility rate funding of $5.11 billion will be required 
over the 2013–2022 period to support the development-related capital 
program.  

 It is estimated also that net operating costs will increase by about $541.24 
million by year 2022 as the facilities and infrastructure embodied in the 
capital forecast are operated and maintained. 
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I INTRODUCTION 

This City of Toronto Development Charges (DC) Background Study is presented as 
part of the process to lead to the approval of a new DC by-laws in compliance with 
the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA). 

The DCA and Ontario Regulation 82/98 (O. Reg. 82/98) require that a DC 
background study be prepared in which DCs are determined with reference to: 

 A forecast of the amount, type and location of housing units, population and 
non-residential development anticipated in the City; 

 The average capital service levels provided in the City over the 10-year 
period immediately preceding the preparation of the background study; 

 A review of capital works in progress and anticipated future capital projects, 
including an analysis of gross expenditures, funding sources, and net 
expenditures incurred or to be incurred by the City or its local boards to 
provide for the expected development, including the determination of the 
growth and non-development-related components of the capital projects; and 

 An examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the capital 
infrastructure required for each service to which the DC by-law would relate. 

This study presents the results of the review which determines the development-
related net capital costs which are attributable to development that is forecast to 
occur in the community. These development-related net capital costs are then 
apportioned among various types of development (residential; non-residential) in a 
manner that reflects the increase in the need for each service attributable to each 
type of development. The study arrives, therefore, at proposed DCs for various types 
of development. 

The DCA provides for a period of public review and comment regarding the 
proposed DCs. Following completion of this process in accordance with the DCA 
and Council’s review of this study and the comments it receives regarding this study 
or other information brought to its attention about the proposed charges, it is 
intended that Council will pass new DCs for the City. 
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The remainder of this study sets out the information and analysis upon which the 
proposed DCs are based. 

Section II designates the services for which the DCs are proposed and the areas 
within the City to which the DCs will apply. It also briefly reviews the methodology 
that has been used in this background study. 

Section III presents a summary of the forecast residential and non-residential 
development which is expected to occur within the City over the 2013–2022 period. 

Section IV summarizes the historic 10-year average capital service levels that have 
been attained in the City which form the basis for DC calculations. 

In Section V, the development-related capital forecast that has been developed by 
various City departments and boards is reviewed. 

Section VI summarizes the calculation of applicable DCs and the resulting proposed 
DCs by class and type of development as well as by geographic area in the City. 

Section VII provides a comparison of existing DC rates in the City with the rates 
proposed in this study. 

Section VIII provides an examination of the long-term capital and operating costs 
for each service included in the DC calculation. 

Section IX provides a review of DC administrative matters such as DC policies and 
practices, city-wide versus area-specific charges, DC by-law provisions, potential 
economic impact of DCs and local service definitions. 

12
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II A CITY-WIDE METHODOLOGY ALIGNS 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED COSTS AND BENEFITS 

Several key steps are required in calculating a DC. However, specific circumstances 
arise in each City which must be reflected in the calculation. In this study, therefore, 
we have tailored our approach to the City of Toronto’s unique circumstances. The 
approach to the calculated DCs is focused on providing a reasonable alignment of 
development-related costs with the development that necessitates them. This study 
calculates charges on a City-wide basis which is consistent with the City’s current 
by-law. Despite the fact that DCs are calculated on a City-wide basis, legislation 
allows a municipality to exempt or reduce rates for specific geographic areas. 
However, legislation prevents the recovery of revenue lost due to exemptions or 
reductions from being recovered through increased charges on other areas. 

A. CITY-WIDE DCS ARE CALCULATED 

The City provides a wide range of services to the community it serves and has an 
extensive inventory of facilities, land, infrastructure, vehicles and equipment. The 
DCA provides municipalities with flexibility to define services that will be included 
in the DC by-laws, provided that the other provisions of the DCA and its associated 
regulations are met. The DCA also requires that the by-laws designate the areas 
within which the by-laws shall be imposed. The DCs may apply to all lands in the 
municipality or to other designated development areas as specified in the by-laws. 
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The following services are included in the City-wide DC calculation:  

 Spadina Subway Extension 
 Transit 
 Roads and Related 
 Water 
 Sanitary Sewer 
 Storm Water Management 
 Parks and Recreation 
 Library 
 Subsidized Housing 
 Police 
 Fire 
 Emergency Medical Services 
 Development-Related Studies 
 Civic Improvements 
 Child Care 
 Health 
 Pedestrian Infrastructure 

 

These services form a reasonable basis on which to plan and administer DCs. It is 
noted that the analysis of each of these services examines the individual capital 
facilities and equipment that make them up. For example, indoor recreation includes 
various indoor facilities such as community centres, pools, arenas; associated land 
requirements as allowed under the DCA; and equipment. 

The resulting DC for these services would be imposed against all development 
anywhere in the City. 

B. KEY STEPS IN DETERMINING DCS FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED 
PROJECTS 

Several key steps are required in calculating DCs for future development-related 
projects. These are summarized below. 
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1. Growth Forecast 

The first step in the methodology requires a development forecast to be prepared for 
the 10-year study period, 2013–2022, for all services considered in the study. The 
forecast of the future residential and non-residential development by location used in 
this study is based on growth anticipated to occur within approved Official Plan-
designated urban areas. The forecast reflects Official Plan targets, 2011 Census data 
and recent development activity.  

For the residential portion of the forecast, the net population growth and population 
growth in new units are estimated. Net population growth equals the population in 
new housing units reduced by the decline in the population in the existing base 
anticipated over the 10-year period and to build-out (due to reducing household sizes 
as the community ages). Net population is used in the calculation of the DC funding 
envelopes. In calculating the per capita DC, however, the population growth in new 
housing units is used. 

The non-residential portion of the forecast estimates the gross floor area (gfa) of 
building space to be developed over the 10-year period, 2013–2022. The forecast 
provides estimates for three categories: population-related development, major office 
development, and employment land development. The forecast of gfa is based on the 
employment forecast for the City. Factors for floor space per worker by category are 
used to convert the employment forecast into gfa’s for the purposes of the DC study. 

2. Service Categories and Historic Service Levels 

The DCA provides that the increase in the need for service attributable to 
anticipated development: 

... must not include an increase that would result in the level of service 
exceeding the average level of that service provided in the municipality over the 
10-year period immediately preceding the preparation of the background 
study...(s. 5. (1) 4.) 

Historic 10-year average service levels thus form the basis for DCs. A review of the 
City’s capital service levels for buildings, land, vehicles, and so on has therefore been 
prepared as a reference for the calculation so that the portion of future capital 
projects that may be included in the DC can be determined. The historic service 
levels used in this study have been calculated based on the period 2003–2012. 

For certain engineered services, namely water, sanitary sewer and storm water 
management, historic service levels are less applicable and reference is made to the 
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City’s engineering standards as well as Provincial health and environmental 
requirements. 

3. Development-related Capital Forecast and Analysis of Net Capital Costs to be 
Included in the DCs 

A development-related capital forecast has been prepared by the City’s departments 
and boards as part of the present study. The forecast identifies development-related 
projects and their gross and net costs, after allowing for capital grants, subsidies or 
other contributions as required by the DCA (s. 5. (2)). The City has received, or is 
anticipated to receive, upper-level government funding for some projects and 
furthermore some projects including cost-sharing with the Region of York.  For these 
projects, grants and contributions from other agencies have been netted off the gross 
project costs thus reducing the City’s net capital costs. The capital forecast provides 
another cornerstone upon which DCs are based. The DCA requires that the increase 
in the need for service attributable to the anticipated development may include an 
increase: 

... only if the council of the municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure 
that such an increase in need will be met. (s. 5. (1) 3.) 

In conjunction with the DCA, s. 5. (1) 4. referenced above, these sections require 
that the DC be calculated on the lesser of the historic 10-year average service levels 
or the service levels embodied in future plans of the City. The development-related 
capital forecast prepared for this study ensures that DCs are only imposed to help pay 
for projects that have been or are intended to be purchased or built in order to 
accommodate future anticipated development. It is not sufficient in the calculation 
of DCs merely to have had the service in the past. There must also be a 
demonstrated commitment to continue to emplace facilities or infrastructure in the 
future. In this regard, Ontario Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of a 
municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the need 
for service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official plan, 
capital forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and the 
plan, forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has been 
approved by the council. 

For some projects in the development-related capital forecast, a portion of the 
project may confer benefits to existing residents. As required by the DCA, s. 5. (1) 
6., these portions of projects and their associated net costs are the funding 
responsibility of the City from non-DC sources. The amount of City funding for such 
non-growth shares of projects is also identified as part of the preparation of the 
development-related capital forecast. 
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There is also a requirement in the DCA to reduce the applicable DC by the amount 
of any “uncommitted excess capacity” that is available for a service. Such capacity is 
available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. Adjustments are made 
in the analysis to meet this requirement of the DCA. 

Finally, in calculating DCs, the development-related net capital costs must be 
reduced by 10% for all services except water, wastewater, storm drainage, services 
related to highways and fire (the DCA, s. 5. (1) 8.). The 10% discount is applied to 
the other services, e.g. indoor recreation, libraries, public works, and the resulting 
City funding responsibility from non-DC sources is identified. 

4. Attribution to Types of Development 

The next step in the determination of DCs is the allocation of the development-
related net capital costs between the residential and the non-residential sectors. This 
is done by using different apportionments for different services in accordance with 
the demands which the two sectors would be expected to place on the various 
services and the different benefits derived from those services. 

Where reasonable data exist, the apportionment is based on the expected demand 
for, and use of, the service by each sector (e.g. shares of population and 
employment).  

Finally, the residential component of the City-wide DC is applied to different 
housing types on the basis of average occupancy factors. The non-residential 
component is applied on the basis of gross building space in square metres. 

5. Final Adjustment 

The final determination of the DC results from adjustments made to development-
related net capital costs for each service and sector resulting from the application of 
any unallocated development-related reserve fund balances that are available to 
finance the development-related capital costs in the capital forecast. A cash flow 
analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and receipt of DCs. 
Interest earnings or borrowing costs are therefore accounted for in the calculation as 
allowed under the DCA. 
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III POPULATION IS FORECAST TO INCREASE BY 
241,600 AND NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDING SPACE 
BY 5.2 MILLION SQUARE METRES BY 2022 

The City of Toronto is the central city and the major economic and employment 
concentration of the metropolitan Greater Toronto and Hamilton Area (GTHA), 
accounting for 45% of the employment in the area and about 40% of its nearly 7 
million population. The GTHA itself is the centre of the larger urban region of the 
GGH housing over 9 million people.  

After several decades of metropolitan growth concentrating in the suburbs 
surrounding Toronto, the City has returned to much larger share of new 
development. In recent years, Toronto has emerged as North America’s largest 
market for high-rise apartment development, with nearly 200 projects totalling over 
43,000 units under construction at the end of 2012. The resurgence of the downtown 
office market, after 20 years of relatively slow growth, is further evidence of the 
renewed attraction of the City for both business investment and high-density living. 

As a result of past development, and unlike most of the 905 area, Toronto’s land 
supply is nearly fully developed. Aside from a small amount of greenfield land in 
north-east Scarborough, there are few opportunities to provide a large supply of new 
development sites. From a development perspective, this means that most of the 
City’s future growth in population and employment will be accommodated through a 
more intensive use of the existing land and building supply, including higher-density 
residential development, office development and commercial redevelopment. 

This pattern of growth, in particular the reliance on more intensive forms of 
development, will have many effects on land use and infrastructure planning, and 
therefore, the municipal corporation as whole. New projects will become ever more 
complex and contentious. The City’s infrastructure will also need to be maintained, 
replaced and expanded to accommodate growth, which in some cases will have 
major municipal finance implications. The following forecasts have been prepared to 
provide the City of Toronto staff and Council with the information base that is 
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required to effectively plan ahead for these challenges and fund necessary new 
infrastructure. 

This section begins with a brief discussion of recent growth trends in the GTHA and 
in Toronto. This is followed by a summary of the results of the housing unit and 
population forecast and of the non-residential employment and space forecast. 
Details of the forecasts are provided in Appendix A. 

A. POPULATION AND HOUSING FORECAST 

The forecast approach is structured, in part, as a “top-down” model so that the 
Toronto forecasts will reflect trends occurring across the economic region, such as 
recent rises in fertility rates, the continued decline in mortality rates and the current 
levels of immigration to the region. A number of “bottom-up” factors, however, are 
also incorporated in the forecasts, the most important of which for the City of 
Toronto is the nature of the land supply and anticipated future pattern of growth; i.e. 
most of the City’s growth will occur in medium- and high-density development 
forms. A range of data sources have been used in the forecast, including: 

 Greater Golden Horseshoe Growth Forecasts to 2041, Technical Report, 
November 2012, prepared by Hemson Consulting Ltd. for the Ontario 
Ministry of Infrastructure. This report in turn relies on a wide range of Census 
data, other Statistics Canada data and a range of local inputs. 

 All 2006 Census data for the GTHA and Toronto as well as the available 
information from the 2011 Census. 

 Statistics Canada building permit data on the value of non-residential 
permits as a basis for the forecast of non-residential space growth. 

 The City’s most recent housing and employment data. 

 Current CMHC housing data to best estimates of housing unit growth and 
housing market shares in terms of housing completions, housing starts and 
units currently under construction. 

 Updated information for office space construction and employment land 
development as input to employment and non-residential space forecasts. 
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Table 1 provides a summary of the residential forecast for the 10-year planning 
period of 2013–2022. 

Table 1 
Summary of Residential Forecast 

 

 
 

The City’s population is expected to increase by about 9% over the next 10 years 
reaching about 2.89 million by 2022.  

The population figures referred to above reflect the “net” increase in population. 
This is the increase after taking into account the expected continuation of the 
decline in occupancy factors in existing housing units. The population residing in 
new housing units is expected to increase by 241,762 people over the 10-year 
planning period.  

It is forecast that 114,000 housing units will be developed between 2013 and 2022. 

B. NON-RESIDENTIAL SPACE FORECAST IS BASED ON FORECAST EMPLOYMENT 
GROWTH 

Even more so than population, the nature of employment growth in Toronto is also 
affected by the land supply. The City of Toronto is unique within the GTHA 
because its employment land supply is almost fully developed. Unlike 905 
communities, the City of Toronto’s ability to accommodate new employment growth 
depends heavily on the ability of existing developed areas to accommodate 

Residential

Total Occupied Dwellings 113,690      1,180,000   
Singles and Semis 8,130          
Rows and Multiples 7,690          
Apartments 97,870        

Total Population
Census 241,600      2,893,000   
Population In New Dwellings 241,762      

2013-2022
 Total at 

2022 
Growth in Planning Period
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employment growth through more intensive use, reuse and redevelopment of the 
developed land and building supply. 

This condition results in a complex relationship between investment, job growth and 
use of existing buildings in the City. Because the employment base in Toronto is so 
large, even small shifts in factors such as floor space per worker can have a large 
effect on total employment. Because of this relationship, the market for new 
investment is driven more by the dynamics of the land and building supply rather 
than overall metropolitan demand for space. Major offices will play an increasingly 
important role in accommodating growth and the City will continue to 
accommodate employment growth in the form of retail and institutional services to 
the resident population.   

Non-residential space is forecast according to three categories: population-related 
employment, major office employment, and employment land employment.  
Population-related employment includes traditional retail forms, such as regional 
centres, district centres, neighbourhood convenience, highway commercial, big box 
and power centres occupied by retail and local service uses. Population-related 
employment also includes institutional space consisting of all community 
institutional uses such as schools, places of worship and hospitals. Major office 
employment is defined as that contained in free-standing office buildings of 20,000 
square feet or greater. Employment land employment consists of buildings in 
Toronto’s “industrial” areas and may include some non-traditional retail space and 
office space associated with industrial or storage uses.  

Because new non-residential space is required primarily to accommodate new 
employment growth, employment and space are expected to grow at similar rates 
over the forecast period. 

The non-residential space forecast prepared for DC purposes is summarized in Table 
2. 
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Table 2 
Summary of Non-Residential Development Forecast 

 

 

 

Table 2 provides a summary of the employment forecast for the 2013–2022 period. 
Over the next 10 years, employment is projected to grow by 94,685 employees, an 
increase of 6%. These are employees that will be accommodated in newly built non-
residential building space. Given the dynamic of the City of Toronto non-residential 
land uses, it is recognized that some existing non-residential building will be 
demolished and/or redeveloped for other purpose, the employment associated with 
this building space is estimated at 29,000. 

The table also shows that about 5.2 million square metres of GFA is forecast to 
become available over the next decade. The largest share of space (1.9 million square 
metres or about 36.5%) that is forecast to be added over the next 10 years is 
anticipated to be in the retail category. The next largest categories are forecast to be 
intuitional and “other commercial” related employment space each at about 1 
million square metres (approximately 19% of the total). Major office space represents 
the remaining 750,000 square metres (14%) and industrial space accounts for the 
remaining 600,000 square metres (11.5%). 

 

Non-Residential

Employment 94,685        1,622,000   

Non-Residential Building Space (sq.m.) 5,200,000   

2013-2022
 Total at 

2022 
Growth in Planning Period
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IV SUMMARY OF HISTORIC CAPITAL SERVICE LEVELS  

The DCA and Ontario Regulation 82/98 require that the DCs be set at a level no 
higher than the average service level provided in the municipality over the 10-year 
period immediately preceding the preparation of the background study, on a service-
by-service basis. 

For general services (fire and rescue, library, indoor recreation etc.), the legislative 
requirement is met by documenting historic service levels for the preceding 10 years, 
in this case, for the period from 2003 to 2012. Typically, service levels for general 
services are measured as a ratio of inputs per capita (or per population plus 
employment). With engineered services such as water and sanitary sewer, 
engineering and legislated environmental and health standards are used in lieu of 
inputs per capita. 

O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when determining historical service levels both quantity 
and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, the service levels 
are initially established in quantitative terms. For example, service levels for 
buildings are presented in terms of square feet per capita. The qualitative aspect is 
introduced by the consideration of the monetary value of the facility or service. In 
the case of buildings, for example, the cost would be shown in terms of $/square foot 
to replace or construct a facility of the same quality. This approach helps to ensure 
that the development-related capital facilities that are to be charged to new growth 
reflect not only the quantity (number and size) but also the quality (value or 
replacement cost) of service provided historically by the City. Both the quantitative 
and qualitative aspects of service levels used in the present analysis are based on 
information provided by staff of the City and boards based on historical records and 
their experience with costs to acquire or construct similar facilities, equipment and 
infrastructure as of 2012. 

Table 3 summarizes service levels for all general City-wide services included in the 
DC calculation (excluding Spadina Subway extension, water, sanitary sewer, and 
storm water management engineering services). Appendix B provides detailed 
historical inventory data upon which the calculation of service levels is based. 
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Table 3 
Summary of Historic Service Levels 2003–2012 

 

     Average  
   Service   Service   

     Level  

        

1  Transit (balance)  $7,901.67 / pop. & emp. 

2  Roads and related  $2,177.87 / pop. & emp. 

3  Parks and recreation  $2,164.30 / capita 

4  Library  $556.14 / capita 

5  Subsidized housing  $909.03 / capita 

6  Police  $369.20 / pop. & emp. 

7  Fire  $179.90 / pop. & emp. 

8  Emergency Medical Services  $59.98 / pop. & emp. 

9  Child care  $379.71 / pop. & emp. 

10  Health  $26.37 / pop. & emp. 
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V THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST 

A. A DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST IS PROVIDED FOR 
COUNCIL’S APPROVAL 

The DCA requires the Council of a municipality to express its intent to provide 
future capital facilities at the level incorporated in the DC calculation. As noted 
above in Section II, Ontario Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of a 
municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the need 
for service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official plan, 
capital forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and the 
plan, forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has been 
approved by the council. 

Based on the growth forecasts summarized in Section III and detailed in Appendix 
A, staff of the City departments and agencies, in collaboration with the consultants, 
developed a development-related capital forecast as of December 31, 2012 setting 
out those projects that are required to service anticipated growth. For all services the 
capital plan covers the 10-year period from 2013 to 2022. In addition, the capital 
program identifies capital costs expended prior to 2013 that provide capacity to meet 
the servicing needs of development over the 2013 to 2022 planning period. 

One of the recommendations contained in this background study is for Council to 
adopt the development-related capital forecast developed for the purposes of the DC 
calculation. It is assumed that future capital budgets and forecasts will continue to 
bring forward the development-related projects contained herein that are consistent 
with the growth occurring in the City. It is acknowledged that changes to the 
forecast presented here may occur through the City’s normal capital budget process. 

B. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST FOR CITY-WIDE SERVICES 

A summary of the development-related capital forecast for all services is presented in 
Table 4.  
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Service Gross Grants/ Net Share of
Project Subsidies/Other Costs Net

Cost Recoveries Costs

1 Spadina Subway extension $1,123,975.8 $0.0 $1,123,975.8 10.7%

2 Transit (balance) $2,064,252.3 $592,966.1 $1,471,286.1 14.1%

3 Roads and related $1,215,009.7 $52,433.8 $1,162,575.9 11.1%

4 Water $1,620,020.9 $207,343.5 $1,412,677.4 13.5%

5 Sanitary sewer $2,483,844.0 $20,676.2 $2,463,167.8 23.5%

6 Storm water management $1,162,257.3 $162,800.3 $999,457.1 9.6%

7 Parks and recreation $934,342.7 $198,633.9 $735,708.9 7.0%

8 Library $398,219.5 $320.0 $397,899.5 3.8%

9 Subsidized housing $266,784.0 $0.0 $266,784.0 2.5%

10 Police $167,805.0 $0.0 $167,805.0 1.6%

11 Fire $33,484.9 $0.0 $33,484.9 0.3%

12 Emergency Medical Services $42,710.0 $0.0 $42,710.0 0.4%

13 Development-related studies $49,242.0 $18,005.2 $31,236.7 0.3%

14 Civic improvements $27,826.0 $0.0 $27,826.0 0.3%

15 Child care $43,400.0 $0.0 $43,400.0 0.4%

16 Health $11,793.0 $0.0 $11,793.0 0.1%

17 Pedestrian infrastructure $105,000.0 $33,050.0 $71,950.0 0.7%

TOTAL $11,749,967.0 $1,286,229.0 $10,463,738.0 100.0%

Development-Related Capital Program 2013 -2022

TABLE 4

CITY OF TORONTO
SUMMARY OF DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM

10-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM
(in $000s)

HEMSON
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The table provides a separate total for all services and covers the 10-year period, 
2013–2022. Further details on the capital plans for each individual service category 
are available in Appendix B. 

The development-related capital forecast is estimated at a total gross cost of $11.75 
billion. It is anticipated senior government grants, subsidies or other recoveries will 
total $1.29 billion yielding a net cost of $10.46 billion. 

This capital forecast incorporates those projects identified to be related to growth 
anticipated in the next 10 years. It is not implied that all of these costs are to be 
recovered from new development by way of DCs (see the following Section VI for 
the method and determination of net capital costs attributable to growth). Portions 
of this capital forecast may relate to addressing existing deficiencies and for 
replacement of existing capital facilities (e.g. EMS station relocations) or for growth 
anticipated to occur beyond the 2013–2022 planning period. In addition, the 
amounts shown on Table 4 have not been reduced by 10% for various “soft” services 
as mandated by s. 5 (1) 8. of the DCA. 

Of the $10.46 billion in 10-year net development-related capital costs, 58% or $6.04 
billion is for the provision of engineered services: Sanitary Services is the largest 
single expenditure area at $2.46 billion (23.5%) and includes various types of 
projects including upgrades to the Ashbridges Bay facility, the Highland Creek 
facility, and various trunk sewer linear works. Water services is the next most 
significant of the engineered services at $1.41 billion (13.5% of total net costs) and 
includes various types of projects such as the Horgan plant expansion, upgrades to 
the R.L. Clark facility and various linear water works. The other two engineered 
services combined account for approximately 20.7% of the total net costs; with roads 
and related at $1.16 billion (11.1%) and storm water management at $999.5 million 
(9.6%). The roads and related projects occur throughout the City and include 
signalizations, grade separations, and various road improvement works. 

Transit projects account for nearly 24.8% or $2.60 billion, of the net costs, including 
$1.12 billion related to the Spadina Subway extension (City share). The other $1.47 
billion provides for transit-related improvements and expansion across the City 
including vehicles for increased ridership, re-signaling improvements, the recovery of 
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Sheppard Subway, Union Station revitalization and various other transit-related 
works. 

With respect to the remaining general services, Parks and Recreation has the largest 
net capital program at $735.7 million (7.0%). The program includes a variety of park 
amenities, parkland development, additional pools, arenas, community centres, Pan 
Am Games facilities, and various other recreational facilities. This service category 
also provides for the development of various neighbourhood, district and regional (or 
City-wide) parks across the City. 

The balance of the development-related capital program includes the recovery of 
additional Social Housing units, upgrades and improvements to the Toronto Public 
Library, expansions of Police stations, new child care centres, the continuation of 
the Places program, the construction of new EMS stations, new fire stations, a public 
health clinic, the completion of the north-west underground PATH system, and 
development-related studies. 

C. WATERFRONT TORONTO AND PORT LANDS 

The Waterfront is one of the primary growth areas in the City of Toronto. It 
includes the Lower Don Lands, the West Don Lands, the East Bayfront, the Central 
Waterfront and the Port Lands. The residential and non-residential development in 
the Waterfront area necessitates a significant amount of municipal infrastructure. 
This infrastructure includes engineered services facilities that are required to service 
Waterfront development. However, the availability of vacant land and the central 
proximity of the Waterfront also makes the area a key location for new indoor 
recreation, parkland, daycare and other general services facilities. Consistent with 
the City’s last DC study, capital projects in the Waterfront area identified in this 
study have been included within each of the appropriate City-wide service 
categories.   
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VI PROPOSED DCS ARE CALCULATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DCA  

This section summarizes the calculation of DCs for each service category and the 
resulting total DC by type of development. For City-wide services, the calculation of 
the “unadjusted” per capita (residential) and per square metre (non-residential) 
charges is reviewed. Adjustments to these amounts resulting from a cash flow 
analysis that takes interest earnings and borrowing costs into account are also 
discussed. 

For residential development, the adjusted total per capita amount is then converted 
to a variable charge by housing unit type using various unit occupancy factors. For 
non-residential development, only one DC rate is proposed. The proposed non-
residential charge is based on GFA of building space.  

It is noted that the calculation of the City-wide DCs does not include any provision 
for exemptions required under the DCA such as the exemption for enlargements of 
up to 50% on existing industrial buildings. Such legislated exemptions, or other 
exemptions which Council may choose to provide, will result in loss of DC revenue 
for the affected types of development. Any such revenue loss may not be made up, 
however, by offsetting increases in other portions of the calculated charge. 

As noted above, several new as well as a continuation of existing area-specific DCs 
are also included. 

A. TOTAL 2013-2022 DC-RECOVERABLE SHARE OF THE NET CAPITAL PROGRAM  

The capital forecast for the DC-eligible services incorporates those projects 
identified to be related to growth anticipated in the next 10 years. However, not all 
of the capital costs are to be recovered from new development by way of DCs. Table 
5 shows that $4.88 billion of the capital forecast relates to replacement of existing 
capital facilities or for shares of projects that provide benefit to the existing 
community.  
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This amount relates to shares of projects that are replacing existing facilities (i.e. 
relocation and expansion of EMS stations), addressing existing deficiencies (i.e. 
share of basement flooding remediation projects), and recognized benefit to existing 
taxpayers (i.e. Union Station refurbishment). These portions of capital costs will 
have to be funded from non-DC revenue sources.  

An additional share of $1.56 billion is attributable to growth beyond the 2022 period 
and is considered committed excess capacity (and will therefore be considered for 
recovery under future development charge studies).  

The DCA, s. 5. (1) 8., requires that development-related net capital costs for 
“general” services be reduced by 10% in calculating the applicable DC. The discount 
does not apply to the fire, police, roads, water, sanitary sewer, storm water 
management services or the Spadina Subway expansion. The 10% share of 
development-related net capital costs not included in the DC calculation must be 
funded from non-DC sources. In total, about $229.67 million is identified as the 
required 10% reduction.  

The discounted net development-related capital cost is $3.39 billion.  

This amount is allocated between the residential and non-residential sectors to 
derive the unadjusted DCs, as shown in Table 6. Parks and recreation and library 
services are all deemed to largely benefit residential development with 95% of the 
costs allocated to residential development. Subsidized housing has been fully 
allocated to residential development while pedestrian infrastructure is mostly, 80%, 
allocated to non-residential development. The balance of the services is allocated 
66% to residential and 34% to non-residential sectors based on shares of population 
and employment growth (see Appendix B). Approximately $2.43 billion of the DC 
net discounted capital program is deemed to benefit residential development. When 
this amount is divided by the 10-year population growth in new units (241,762), an 
unadjusted charge of $10,033.28 per capita is derived. The non-residential share of 
the general services capital program totals $960.69 million and when this amount is 
divided by the 10-year forecast of non-residential space growth (5.2 million sq. m) an 
unadjusted charge of $184.75 per square metre is derived. 
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B. ADJUSTED RATES FOR CITY-WIDE RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL 
DCS  

Final adjustments to the “unadjusted” DC rates summarized above are made through 
a cash flow analysis. The analysis, details of which are included in the appendices, 
considers the borrowing cost and interest earnings associated with the timing of 
expenditures and DC receipts for each service.  

Table 7 summarizes the results of the adjustment for the residential and non-
residential components of the City-wide rates. As shown in Table 7, the adjusted per 
capita rate is $10,015.27 after the cash flow analysis, a minor decrease from the 
unadjusted charge. Table 7 shows that the adjusted rate for non-residential 
development increases slightly to $186.27 per square metre. 

C. PROPOSED CITY-WIDE RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DCS 

Residential City-wide DCs are proposed to vary by dwelling unit type to reflect their 
different occupancy factors and resulting demand for services. The proposed 
residential and non-residential DCs for City-wide services are shown in Tables 8 and 
9 respectively. As shown in Table 8, the proposed residential charge for DC eligible 
services ranges from $16,027 for small apartments to $37,457 for single-detached and 
semi-detached units. The proposed charge for rows (and other multiple units) is 
$30,648 and $23,036 for large apartments. The City has a charge for a “dwelling 
room” which is calculated at $10,018. 

The proposed non-residential DC for City-wide services is $186.27 per square metre 
of GFA (see Table 9). 
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Spadina Subway Extension $908.71 $21.63

Transit (balance) $2,443.44 $59.04

Parks and Recreation $1,868.73 $4.67

Library $427.92 $1.07

Subsidized Housing $344.90 $0.00

Police $198.54 $4.80

Fire $92.72 $2.26

Emergency Medical Services $52.26 $1.28

Development-related Studies $71.16 $1.74

Civic Improvements $57.65 $1.39

Child Care $101.59 $2.44

Health $15.98 $0.39

Pedestrian Infrastructure $18.84 $3.58

Subtotal General Services $6,602.44 $104.29

Roads and Related $1,267.88 $30.48

Water $1,077.63 $25.87

Sanitary Sewer $775.69 $18.63

Storm Water Management $291.63 $7.00

Subtotal Engineered Services $3,412.83 $81.98

TOTAL CHARGE $10,015.27 $186.27

 Residential 
Adjusted Charge 

$/capita 
Service

 Non-Residential 
Adjusted Charge 

$/sm 

RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

TABLE 7

CITY OF TORONTO
SUMMARY OF ADJUSTED

HEMSON
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VII  COMPARISON OF PROPOSED AND EXISTING DCS  

Tables 10 and 11 present a comparison of total proposed City-wide DCs for a large 
apartment unit and per square metre with the City’s existing charges (as at June 
2013). 

Table 10 shows that the calculated charge per large unit of $23,036 will produce an 
increase of $10,624 over the present DC. The 86% increase is caused by several 
factors. Firstly, more extensive capital programs exist for several services (e.g. 
Waterfront related infrastructure). Secondly, there has been a considerable increase 
in the capital costs for all City services. The inflation adjustment factor that is 
prescribed by O. Reg. 82/98 and which the City uses has not adequately reflected the 
increase in capital costs that is being experienced in the municipal sector. This is 
particularly evident for City-wide engineering. Lastly, the 86% increase is 
represented by the City’s current charge, which was discounted, and has not yet been 
fully phased-in to the maximum Council approved charge. 

Table 11 shows the change calculated for the non-residential charge. The proposed 
charge of $186.27 per square metre represents an increase of about 32% ($45.11) 
over the existing rate of $141.16. 
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VIII LONG-TERM CAPITAL AND OPERATING COSTS  

This section provides a brief examination of the long-term capital and operating 
costs for the capital facilities and infrastructure to be included in the DCs by-law. 
This examination is required as one of the features of the DCA. 

A. NET OPERATING COSTS FOR THE CITY’S SERVICES ARE ESTIMATED TO 
INCREASE BY $541.24 MILLION BY 2022 

Appendix D summarizes the estimated increase in net operating costs that the City 
will experience for additions associated with the planned capital program. These 
estimates are generally based on average costs derived from the 2013 Capital Budget.  

By 2022, the City’s net operating costs are estimated to increase by $541.24 million. 
Significant increases in net operating costs will be experienced as new facilities such 
as community centres and transit lines are opened. Operating and maintenance costs 
will also increase as additions to the City’s road network and parkland and playing 
fields are made. Appendix D provides a breakdown of the increased operating costs 
by service.  

B. LONG-TERM CAPITAL FINANCING FROM NON-DC SOURCES TOTALS $5.11 
BILLION 

Appendix D also summarizes the components of the development-related capital 
forecast that will require funding from non-DC sources as discussed above in Section 
VI. In total, $5.11 billion will need to be financed from non-DC sources over the 
next 10 years. In addition, $1.56 billion in interim DC financing, may be required. 
Because DC by-laws must be revisited at least every five years, however, it is difficult 
to determine the quantum of interim financing that may be necessary. Appendix D 
provides a breakdown of the non-DC financing requirements by service.  

The share of the development-related capital forecast requiring funding from non-
DC sources consists of two components. The most significant, at $4.88 billion, is 
related to replacement of existing City facilities with newer and larger facilities that 
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will benefit the existing community. An additional $229.67 million is identified as 
the mandatory 10% discount for certain City-wide general services. Council is made 
aware of these factors so that they understand the operating and capital costs that 
will not be covered by DCs as it adopts the development-related capital forecast set 
out in this study. 

  

41



HEMSON

IX DC ADMINISTRATION 

A. DC POLICIES AND PRACTICES

No significant changes are recommended to the City’s current policies and practices
regarding DC administration. Considering the requirements of the DCA, the following
recommendations are made:

• It is recommended that present practices regarding collection of DCs and by-law
administration continue to the extent possible, having regard to any requirements
of the DCA;

• As required under the DCA, the City should codify any rules regarding application
of the by-laws and exemptions within the DC by-laws proposed for adoption;

• It is recommended that the City continue to actively encourage the use of
front-ending agreements or developer agreements (and services-in-lieu
arrangements), whichever are practical and desirable by the development industry
and the City;

• It is recommended that the by-laws permit the payment of DCs in cash or through
services-in-lieu agreements. The municipality is not obligated to enter into
services-in-lieu agreements;

• It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital forecast for
City-wide and area-specific services included in this background study, subject to
annual review through the City’s normal capital budget process. 

B. CITY-WIDE VS. AREA-SPECIFIC CHARGES

The City has made a policy decision to continue with the use of uniform City-wide
DCs.

• The City’s previous DC by-law, passed in 2004, was in the form of a uniform,
City-wide charge. Section 4 of the Executive Summary of the April 21, 2004 DC
Background Study explained the policy rationale, as follows:

42



HEMSON

“Most municipalities in Ontario have established uniform, municipal-wide development
charges. When area-specific charges are used, it is generally to underpin master servicing
and front-end financing arrangements, particularly in the case of stormwater
management, collector/minor arterial roads and/or water and sanitary feeders and related
works sometimes identified in defined “greenfield” development circumstances.

The use of area-specific charges in a mature urban area is uncommon for several
reasons, i.e.:

 
Continued growth in the central area, for example, triggers the need for
transportation, water and sewer processing, recreation and other needs throughout
the City;

The calculation and updating of area-specific charges in portions of a large
metropolitan area is difficult;

The City requires the full development charge contribution from all development
as part of funding the substantial capital works program needed to permit growth
to occur, without eroding service levels.”

• The City’s 2008 DC background study examined the use of area-specific charges
in Waterfront Toronto and arrived at the following conclusions:

• Waterfront planning and servicing cost arrangements have now advanced to
the stage where a much more complete servicing program can be included in
the DC program, particularly in the case of East Bayfront and Don Lands
precincts. A decision is required as to whether the charge is to be area-specific
or part of the uniform, City-wide calculation. Three reasons supporting an
area-specific charge were advanced in 2004, as part of the initial consideration
of the matter. These reasons were:

a) “… to ensure that development in that area pays a development charge
specifically geared to funding some or all of the substantial infrastructure
program required by that development area.” 

b) “This will also ensure that the charges collected from Waterfront development
… will be allocated to Waterfront infrastructure projects.”

c) “It will also enable a higher proportion of DC funding to be directed toward
Waterfront projects, because of the reduced benefit to existing development
attribution, compared to the rest of the City.” (p. 6-12)

• Based on further consideration of these matters in terms of the specifics of the
Waterfront servicing programs which have emerged, the 2008 DC study
concluded that continued use of a uniform, City-wide DC (uniformly
embracing the Waterfront and the rest of the City) is the preferred approach.
The reasons for this position in terms of the three objectives noted above are
as follows:
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a) While some of the Waterfront servicing needs are specifically referable
to that area alone, other needs also benefit growth elsewhere in the City
and are difficult to segregate between two geographical areas. Also, since
its creation, the City has applied development charges uniformly, without
varying them in an attempt to account for geographically-based servicing
cost differences. This is the most widely used municipal approach in
Ontario and beyond and the one proposed for continued use in Toronto.

 
b) Waterfront DC collections can be earmarked and exclusively directed

toward the funding of Waterfront infrastructure projects; however, it may
be more prudent to leave the City with the full discretion as to the way
in which it prioritizes development-related needs and DC reserve fund
draws. 

c) In the 2008 DC Background Study, Waterfront infrastructure projects
were shown as part of a separate sub-heading under each individual
service which is directly applicable to the Waterfront. In doing so,
appropriately (low) benefit to existing development deductions have
been made. However, in cases where the City’s capital forecast takes it
beyond the 10-year service level cap under the DCA (e.g. parks and
recreation), Waterfront DC project inclusions have been scaled back or
eliminated, as they are to be significantly funded from other sources.

• In this DC Background Study (2013), infrastructure projects related to the
Portlands or Waterfront Toronto have been shown as part of a separate sub-
heading under each individual service which is directly applicable to, and located
in, the Toronto Waterfront and Portlands.

C. DC BY-LAW PROVISIONS 

The proposed draft by-law is available under separate cover and all by-law provisions
are provided in the draft. The City is proposing to modify a few provisions of the DC
by-law, some of which include:

• No significant changes are recommended to the City’s current policies and
practices regarding DC administration. Considering the requirements of the DCA,
the following recommendations are made for Council’s consideration:

• It is recommended that present practices regarding collection of DCs and by-law
administration continue to the extent possible, having regard to any requirements
of the DCA;
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• As required under the DCA, the City should codify any rules regarding by-law
application and exemptions within the DC by-law proposed for adoption;

• Under the City’s current DC by-law, "Places of Worship" are exempt from the
payment of DCs. The intent of the exemption is to relieve from the payment of
DCs for floor area used for regular assembly of persons to practice religious worship,
services or rites. The City has experienced some difficulties with the application
of the exemption due to timing issues and determining what building, or portions
of a building, should be exempt. The proposed new DC by-law contains a new
definition of “Places of Worship” that is intended to provide clarity on the
application of the exemption;

• The City’s current DC By-law provides an exemption from the payment of DCs for
dwelling units qualifying for a grant under the Residential Rehabilitation
Assistance Program (RRAP). The RRAP program has been discontinued by the
Federal Government as of March 2012. As such, the RRAP exemption will also be
discontinued in the new DC by-law;

• The City’s current DC by-law provides for a reduction in DCs for certain projects
completed under the Toronto Green Standard; projects meeting Tier 2 of the
Toronto Green Standard are eligible for a 20% refund of the DCs paid. The
proposed new DC by-law provides for a fixed incentive amount rather than a
percentage of DCs paid; and

• The City’s current DC by-law provides an exemption from the payment of DCs for
certain non-residential land uses (i.e industrial uses, IMIT exemptions, etc.), and
it is proposed that these exemptions are carried forward unchanged in the new
by-law.

D. POTENTIAL ECONOMIC IMPACT OF DCs

• Although not conclusive, empirical evidence and academic literature conclude
that the land development industry is a complex economic environment involving
multitudes of players (i.e. landowner, developer, construction industry, sellers and
buyers) and that changes in prices are borne by all or several of those involved,
depending on the status of the land market. In general, during a strong housing
market, it appears that increase in residential DCs has a limited to no impact on
the rate of housing construction. Certain types of non-residential land uses, in
particular industrial use, can be impacted by changes in upfront charges involving
DCs. Population-related land uses, i.e. retail use, are not overly sensitive to
increases in DCs.
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• The City commissioned a study in 2004 by Professor David M. Nowlan to assess
the economic effects of the calculated 2004 City of Toronto DCs. The study
concluded that: 

• Most of the increased DCs would be borne by the owners of developable land;

• Competition from existing dwelling stock will restrain the extent to which
selling prices can be raised to recover the higher charge;

• Higher DCs will permit tangible savings in property taxes and user charges,
although developers may compensate for this via increased selling or rental
prices by a small magnitude;

• The possibility of the increased charge being passed forward to consumers is
much higher in unique locations such as the central area.

• The City’s 2008 DC study summarized the results of previous research (including
analysis of Professor David M. Nolan) concerning the potential impact of
(increased) DCs on economic development:

• There are two fundamentally different ways of viewing the City’s current
comparatively low DCs. The first view is that this is sound policy reflecting the
City’s cost economies of scale as well as enhancing its competitive position in
attracting residential, commercial, and industrial growth. The second opposing
view is that higher DCs would not tangibly inhibit growth and that the City is
failing to fully utilize this significant capital funding source. As a result, its tax levy
and water/sewer rates are higher than would otherwise be necessary and/or needed
works are being deferred.

• Many municipalities impose the full residential DC and, in some cases, discount
or exempt only a portion of their non-residential (i.e. industrial/commercial)
charges, in the interests of attracting more of such development. Their policy
position, implicitly or explicitly, is that the rate of industrial and/or commercial
development may be impacted by the quantum of their DCs. Their actions suggest
that this is not the case with residential development, or at least that the “growth
pays for growth” philosophy is expected to be more operative in that case.

1. Residential Development Impacts

• A change in DC quantum is thought by some to reflect itself directly and
automatically on house prices. However, in the strong market experienced for years
in Toronto, house prices reflect demand pressures, more than a simple cost recovery
formula. DC increases are absorbed in pricing (and/or land purchase) but may not
always be a significant detriment of such prices due to overall market dynamics.
However, in poor markets house prices may be unable to absorb DC increases. As
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a result, DC increases may impact profits and/or construction activity. Over a
longer period of time, DC increases may result in compensating land price
decreases, where the selling price of the final product cannot be increased
sufficiently. This is particularly the case where there is a high “value-add” to the
undeveloped land value.

• The potential impact of DC quantum shifts on the residential housing market is
also impacted by the competitive environment and by the price and nature of the
housing involved. For example, Toronto is surrounded by four Regions which
impose much higher DCs; however, land costs, building forms, the planning
process, ease of construction, tax rates, municipal and commercial service levels
and lifestyle also vary significantly between these two markets. It is the cumulative
effect of these socio-economic forces which determines whether a significant
addition to Toronto’s residential DCs will diminish its rate of residential growth.
This, in turn, raises the question of whether a small reduction in residential growth,
resulting from an increase in DC quantum which better equips the City to fund its
growth-related servicing needs, is an acceptable trade-off.

• When one plots DC quanta against residential development activity amounts in
different municipalities, an indirect cost and effect relationship is not apparent.
That is, in part, because municipalities which are attractive high-growth areas, are
able to impose high DCs as part of maintaining high service levels. Municipalities
with lower market appeal tend to moderate DCs in the hopes of encouraging more
growth. However, the primary detriments of the amount of residential development
in a municipality generally relate more to serviced/zoned land availability,
amenity/lifestyle, access to job opportunities, development industry focus, etc.

2. Industrial/Commercial Development Impacts

• The City is currently not imposing industrial/office/institutional DCs, although the
Toronto Catholic District School Board does impose education DCs. The City is
one of the very few major municipalities in Ontario not imposing development
charges on these forms of development. 

• The decision as to whether or not Toronto should establish
industrial/office/institutional DCs and, if so, how high they should be and whether
they should vary between industrial and commercial uses is an important policy
issue. Essentially, it involves the trade-off between increased capital contributions
(which must otherwise come from property taxes and/or user rates) and a potential
deterrent of indeterminate size to new and expanded development activity within
the City.

• The potential impact of DC quantum shifts on the industrial and commercial
market is also impacted by the competitive environment and by the price and
nature of the development involved. For example, Toronto currently waives DCs
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for industrial and office development, but imposes substantially higher municipal
taxes on these properties than surrounding municipalities. Land costs, building
forms, the planning process, ease of construction, tax rates, municipal and
commercial service levels and lifestyle also vary significantly between those two
markets. It is the cumulative effect of these socio-economic forces which
determines whether a significant increase to Toronto’s industrial and office DCs
will diminish the rate of growth. Since DCs provide a one-time contribution, while
property taxes establish an ongoing revenue stream to municipalities, this, in turn,
raises the question of whether a reduction in industrial and office development,
resulting from an increase in DCs, improves or diminishes the City’s financial
position.

• Industrial and commercial properties are generally acknowledged as paying more
in property taxes than the cost of the municipal services they consume. It is this
net positive contribution to municipal revenues that helps support the services and
programs the City provides to its residents. The long-term fiscal sustainability of
such municipal services is therefore benefited by maintaining a strong industrial
and office property tax base.

• Municipalities are generally more concerned with attracting industrial/office
development than residential, because the former brings local jobs, commercial
services, no increased need for some municipal services, economic stimulus and
more highly taxed assessment.

• In this regard, industrial and head office development is often given added
attention, in comparison with retail and service sector employment, which is
generally “population-related.” Also, “major destination retail” which serves the
entire GTA, differs somewhat from community-specific retail services. The latter
is more related to urban population centres than industry (for example, the
automotive industry, which has located plants in smaller communities such as
Alliston, Cambridge and Ingersoll).

• Industrial site selection analysis generally focuses on non-financial matters, such
as transportation access to markets, proximity to labour and suppliers, quality of
life/image/amenity and the sustainability of the available real estate. Financial
matters are often less important and relate more to land and construction costs, as
well as property tax and utility rate costs. DCs are a relatively small component of
the latter but at the margins can have an impact on a cumulative basis, particularly
where property taxes are high, as in Toronto.

• Notwithstanding the fact that Toronto has the lowest DCs for industrial and
commercial development of any municipality in the GTA, the City has
experienced a steady decline in industrial employment. In the face of this trend,
can the City afford to establish DCs for such uses? The financial answer to the
question lies, in part, with the trade-off between the one-time DC revenue figure

48



HEMSON

and the long-term, net property tax surplus stream created by new non-residential
development. 

• “Market optics” can play a role in a municipality’s ability to attract
industrial/commercial development. This often relates more to planning approval
matters, but having no DCs or heavily discounted DCs can be part of sending out
a favourable message — once again at a price.

• Some of the ways that are sometimes used to moderate the negative impacts of
non-residential DCs include transition measures such as:

• “Grandfathering” certain types of previous approvals;

• Providing a “grace period” for the introduction of the charge;

• Phasing in the increase in the charge over a period of years;

• Leaving the indexing of the charge as a discretionary annual decision and one
which can be waived by Council in poor economic periods;

• Fully or partially exempting those types of development likely to be most
negatively impacted by a DC increase (subject to difficulties involved in
distinguishing one type of development from another at the point of DC
collection).

• The City has, in the past, used a number of these measures. It is evident that all of
these measures involve sacrificing capital revenues that must be generated from
other sources in order to provide the real estate and development market with
sufficient opportunity to adjust to any significant change in DC quantum or policy.
This is particularly the case in the event of a significant economic downturn
relating to international financial turbulence.

E. LOCAL SERVICE DEFINITIONS 

• The City has undertaken a review of the development-related projects and costs.
This review process has included the examination of its local service policies and
recoveries and shares to be funded through DCs.

• The reason for establishing this local services definition and policies is to
determine the capital costs eligible for inclusion in the DC calculation for the City.
The functions or services deemed to be local in nature are not to be included in the
determination of the DC rates. The provision of local services is considered to be
a direct developer responsibility under s.59 of the DCA and will (or may) be
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recovered under other agreement(s) with the landowner or developer. Appendix
E provides the City’s updated local service definitions and associated policies.
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GROWTH FORECAST 

This appendix provides the details of the growth forecast used to prepare the DC 

study. It provides a description of the forecast method and key inputs and 

assumptions. The results of the forecasts are provided in a series of tables which 

follow. 

The forecasts of population, households and employment for the City of Toronto 

have been prepared within the context of the recently released growth forecasts for 

the Greater Golden Horseshoe (GGH) prepared for the Ontario Ministry of 

Infrastructure. The forecast review was undertaken as periodically required by the 

Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, and in this case was an update and 

review of the forecasts in Schedule 3 to the Growth Plan. Official plans in the GGH, 

including the City of Toronto Official Plan, are required to conform to the Schedule 3 

forecast. At the time of writing, the proposed amendment to the Growth Plan 

mandating a new growth forecast has not yet been approved by the Province. 

Notwithstanding that the new growth forecast has yet to be finally approved by the 

Province as part of the Growth Plan and, therefore, not yet incorporated into the City 

of Toronto Official Plan, this forecast has been used as the basis for the DC study. Use 

of the updated forecast is appropriate because: 

• The old forecasts are now dated, having been published in 2005 based on 
2001 Census data; and 

• Growth patterns in the City of Toronto have changed significantly since the 
earlier forecast, primarily due to the unprecedented condominium apartment 
construction boom that has been far larger than the growth anticipated in the 
2005 work. 

The next section of this appendix provides a brief overview of the forecast to provide 

a larger context for the growth forecast. This is followed by a section addressing the 

population and housing forecast and then a section on employment and non-

residential space. The appendix concludes with a series of tables providing the 

relevant forecast results. 
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A. FORECAST OVERVIEW 

The City of Toronto is the central city and the major economic and employment 

concentration of the metropolitan Greater Toronto and Hamilton Area (GTHA), 

accounting for 45% of the employment in the area and about 40% of its nearly 7 

million population. The GTAH itself is the centre of the larger urban region of the 

GGH housing over 9 million people.  

After several decades of metropolitan growth concentrating in the suburbs 

surrounding Toronto, the City has returned to a much larger share of new 

development. In recent years, Toronto has emerged as North America’s largest 

market for high-rise apartment development, with nearly 200 projects totalling over 

43,000 units under construction at the end of 2012. The resurgence of the downtown 

office market, after 20 years of relatively slow growth, is further evidence of the 

renewed attraction of the City for both business investment and high-density living. 

As a result of past development, and unlike most of the 905 area, Toronto’s land 

supply is nearly fully developed. Aside from a small amount of greenfield land in 

north-east Scarborough, there are few opportunities to provide a large supply of new 

development sites. From a development perspective, this means that most of the 

City’s future growth in population and employment will be accommodated through a 

more intensive use of the existing land and building supply, including higher-density 

residential development, office development and commercial redevelopment. 

This pattern of growth, in particular the reliance on more intensive forms of 

development, will have many effects on land use and infrastructure planning, and 

therefore, the municipal corporation as whole. New projects will become ever more 

complex and contentious. The City’s infrastructure will also need to be maintained, 

replaced and expanded to accommodate growth, which in some cases will have 

major municipal finance implications. The following forecasts have been prepared to 

provide the City of Toronto staff and Council with the information base that is 

required to effectively plan ahead for these challenges and fund necessary new 

infrastructure. 
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B. POPULATION AND HOUSING FORECAST 

The forecast approach is structured, in part, as a “top-down” model so that the 

Toronto forecasts will reflect trends occurring across the economic region, such as 

recent rises in fertility rates, the continued decline in mortality rates and the current 

levels of immigration to the region. A number of “bottom-up” factors, however, are 

also incorporated in the forecasts, the most important of which for the City of 

Toronto is the nature of the land supply and anticipated future pattern of growth; 

that is, most of the City’s growth will occur in medium- and high-density 

development forms. A range of data sources have been used in the forecast, 

including: 

• Greater Golden Horseshoe Growth Forecasts to 2041, Technical Report, 
November 2012, prepared by Hemson Consulting Ltd. for the Ontario 
Ministry of Infrastructure. This report in turn relies on a wide range of Census 
data, other Statistics Canada data and a range of local inputs. 

• All 2006 Census data for the GTHA and Toronto as well as the available 
information from the 2011 Census. 

• Statistics Canada building permit data on the value of non-residential 
permits as a basis for the forecast of non-residential space growth. 

• The City’s housing and employment data to the most current available. 

• Current CMHC housing data to best estimates of housing unit growth and 
housing market shares in terms of housing completions, housing starts and 
units currently under construction. 

• Updated information for office space construction and employment land 
development as input to employment and non-residential space forecasts. 

The population forecast for the City of Toronto, contained in the GGH Growth 

Forecasts to 2041, begins with the preparation of a housing forecast; future housing 

growth is determined by applying market shares to the overall GTAH housing 

growth; and a forecast of average household size is then applied to the housing 

forecast to determine the overall population. The forecast also takes into account the 

different types of intensification which will occur over the period, including: infill, 

redevelopment and higher-density development on existing designated sites. The 
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housing supply is focussed on the opportunities for intensification through a limited 

number of lower-density units, somewhat more medium-density supply potential and 

a large supply of high-density units.  

While the basis of the longer-term forecasts to 2031 and 2041 is provided in the new 

GGH forecasts, the specifics of the 10-year forecast which provides the basis for the 

City of Toronto’s DC is not so much dependent on the longer-term trends in growth 

as it is on the short and medium considerations in the real estate market, particularly 

for condominium apartments. As the background work to the DC study was being 

prepared during 2012 and into 2013, there has been increasing anxiety about the 

near-term future of the condominium apartment market.  The anxiety arises, in part, 

because of the extraordinarily high level of construction in recent years and the fact 

that the current real estate market cycle has continued far longer than is typically 

expected.   

The historic housing completions data is shown in the graph below. The data 

through to the end of 2014 are shown in the historic data, since for apartment 

construction over the next two in total can be estimated with a high level of 

certainty as a result of the known number of units currently under construction.  
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Looking forward to new construction, new sales also provide a good measure of the 

direction of the market. The annual high rise sales are shown for the past 10 years in 

the graph below. The numbers will not be well-aligned with new construction 

activity since new sales include both pre-sales for new projects as well as sales from 

projects currently under construction or from inventory in completed buildings. It is, 

however, a good indicator of the market trend. In the graph, 2012 is shown to be 

down to the levels of 2005, 2006, 2008 and 2009, which are significantly lower than 

the record sales levels of 2007, 2010 and 2011.  At the same time, the data do not 

indicate a market “crash” of the type that occurred in the early 1990s in Toronto or 

in a number of the US and international markets in the latter part of the 2000s. 
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In preparing the residential forecast, we considered three scenarios for residential 

growth: 

• Scenario 1, a “never-ending condo boom”; 

• Scenario 2, a “hard landing” of the market; that is, a steep decline in 
construction of the type experienced in the early 1990s; and 

• Scenario 3, a “soft landing”; that is, a return to more “normal” levels of 
development, but without the “crash” and recovery. 

These three scenarios are shown in the following graphs. 

 

Source: Hemson Consulting Ltd., based on RealNet Canada Inc. data.
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This scenario is considered unlikely given the underlying demographics of housing 

demand — while the GTAH continues to grow rapidly, there is not sufficient growth 

in population seeking apartment units for the recent boom to continue indefinitely. 

The key conclusion to draw from this scenario is that even under this highly 

optimistic scenario, the level of unit completions would still be below the recent 

market peaks. There simply is not a reasonable scenario that would have 

development continue at those record levels. 
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Scenario 2 is based on a significantly short-term market correction before a recovery 

occurring toward the end of the forecast period. While this type of scenario does 

remain a distinct possibility, the data available to date do not indicate that this is the 

direction of the housing market. This scenario would also not be very useful for DC 

purposes, since the purpose of the DC study is to establish a fair rate to pay for 

growth-related infrastructure, a calculation based on minimal growth (and therefore 

minimal infrastructure need) would not be helpful toward this end. 
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Balancing the considerations above, the soft landing approach of Scenario 3 is the 

most reasonable approach for the DC growth forecast. It provides a reasonable basis 

to establish infrastructure needs and a fair charge and is consistent with the market 

data available at the time of writing. 

Key conclusions arising from the population forecast are as follows: 

• The market shares of single and semi-detached units are forecast to remain 
slow but steady over the forecast period, reflecting the nearly fully built-out 
nature of the City’s land supply. Based on the provision of additional units 
through small-scale infill, singles and semis are forecast to be about 8% of the 
City’s housing market, averaging 760 units per year housing starts over the 
10-year forecast period. 

• The market shares of rowhouses are forecast to increase slightly, to reflect the 
City’s continued attraction of this form of residential redevelopment but in 
the presence of limited supply opportunities. Rows are forecast to rise from 
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about 7.2% to 8.5% of the City’s housing market over the forecast period. 
The result is an average of about 8% of the City units and 770 units per year 
housing starts over the 10-year forecast period. 

• 84% of new housing units in the City over the period is forecast to be 
apartments, consistent with existing shares. This amounts to just over 8,000 
units per year, well less than the 12,800 starts over the past 10 years, but 
consistent with the 25-year historic average of 8,700 unit apartment starts 
annually. 

The population forecast is determined by applying a projected average household size 

for the entire housing stock to the forecast total housing units. Average household 

size is anticipated to decline slightly over the forecast period from 2.45 in 2013 to 

2.42 by 2022. In the past, average household sizes had declined more significantly 

over time due to a range of demographic changes. The historic declines are now 

expected to stabilize as a result of shifts in household formation rates (more young 

adults are living with their parents for longer than in the past). As well, rising 

fertility and declining mortality rates generally result in more people being housed in 

the same number of households. 

The location within the City of new residential development and, therefore 

population growth, is expected to follow the patterns of recent years with a 

significant concentration in the downtown area and the planned major centres. The 

current applications in the development pipeline shown on the map on the following 

page indicate a continuation of the pattern of a downtown concentration and 

significant development in the North York, Scarborough and Etobicoke Centres as 

well as Yonge–Eglinton. As well, there is development proposed in a number of 

other locations, mostly along the official plan’s “Avenues” and, particularly, along 

the Sheppard Subway corridor. 

Details on the housing and population are provided in the tables in the last section 

of the appendix.   
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C. NON-RESIDENTIAL SPACE FORECAST 

Even more so than population, the nature of employment growth in Toronto is also 

affected by the land supply. The City of Toronto is unique within the GTHA 

because its employment land supply is almost fully developed. Unlike 905 

communities, the City of Toronto’s ability to accommodate new employment growth 

depends heavily on the ability of existing developed areas to accommodate 

employment growth through more intensive use, reuse and redevelopment of the 

developed land and building supply. 

This condition results in a complex relationship between investment, job growth and 

use of existing buildings in the City. Because the employment base in Toronto is so 

large, even small shifts in factors such as floor space per worker can have a significant 

effect on total employment. Because of this relationship, the market for new 

investment is driven more by the dynamics of the land and building supply rather 

than overall metropolitan demand for space. Major offices will play an increasingly 

important role in accommodating growth and the City will continue to 

accommodate employment growth in the form of retail and institutional services to 

the resident population. Key conclusions arising from the employment forecast are as 

follows: 

• The City of Toronto will continue to maintain a large employment base over 
the forecast period but the rate of growth will be slower and the nature of 
employment growth will shift to higher density forms, particularly offices. 

• After 2011, the growth rate for major office in the GTHA slows somewhat; 
however, the City of Toronto will continue to retain its established position 
in the regional office market over the next 20 years. Major offices are forecast 
to be a significant contributor to the City’s economic. Major office 
employment is about 40% of total City employment today, but is expected to 
account for nearly 60% of employment growth over the next decade and over 
60% of employment growth in the 2020s.. 

• Population-related employment increases slightly over the forecast period, 
driven by metropolitan-wide population-related employment growth 
consistent with the central place function of the City as well as growth in the 
City’s population base.  
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• Employment land employment will continue to decline moderately over the 
forecast period as re-use of the existing industrial building stock tends to 
result in lower employment than the historic uses and as land use change 
occurs in employment areas to other land uses — some to residential, but 
mostly to other employment categories such as office or population-related in 
the form of retail and institutional. 

Other than office development, employment forecasts do not provide a good 

indicator of new non-residential construction, which is of primary interest for the 

development charge study. Most of the growth in non-residential space is not 

directly responsive to general employment growth. New non-residential space in the 

City is a relatively small marginal growth as an addition to the very large stock of 

standing space. New non-residential space is more the result of replacement and 

modernization of space for specific uses. This would include new retailers coming 

into the market, market share expansion of existing retailers and addition of new 

retail formats. Similarly, other new commercial, institutional and industrial space is 

typically the result of the specific needs of end users, rather than the provision of 

speculative space to accommodate general market growth. 

As a result of the loose connection between general employment growth and new 

non-residential space, the forecast of non-residential space has been based on the 

continuation of historic patterns of growth. The estimated historic non-residential 

development is shown in the following graph. 

Using estimates of non-residential space growth by type over the past 10 years as a 

starting point, the forecast for the next 10 years has been based on an annual average 

going forward of about 90% of the historic 10-year annual average. The next 10 years 

are expected to be a little slower than the recent past because there was a clear 

market peak in construction of commercial space around 2008 at a level we would 

not expect to be repeated in the next 10 years. Similarly, the institutional space 

construction peaked more recently as a result of the government infrastructure 

spending put in place to counter the 2008–09 recession.  Given the austerity 

measures now being put in place by the Provincial and Federal governments, this 

level of institutional spending is very unlikely to be repeated in the near future. 
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The location within the City of new non-residential development is expected to 

follow the patterns of recent years with a significant concentration in the downtown 

area. The current applications in the development pipeline shown on the map on 

the following page indicate a continuation of the pattern of a downtown 

concentration and significant development in the employment districts. As well, 

there is development proposed in a number of other locations, mostly in retail 

concentrations in a number of scattered locations. 

 

 

 

 

Source: Hemson Consulting Ltd., based on Statistics Canada building permits.

*Note: 2012 is estimated.
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D. RESULTS OF THE CITY OF TORONTO FORECAST 

The forecasts of population, housing, employment and non-residential space 

prepared for the City of Toronto DC study, based on the assumptions and inputs 

described above, are provided in the following tables. For historic data, the most 

recent 10 years are separated from the longer-term historic data to distinguish 

between the historic period used for service level calculations and the longer-term 

history provided only for context. Likewise, in the forecasts, a 10-year forecast is 

provided for 2013 through 2022 which is applied in the DC calculations. This first 

ten years are distinguished from the period from 2023 to 2031 which is provided for 

context, where 2031 is the planning horizon of the current City of Toronto Official 

Plan. 

Table 1: Table 1 provides historic housing unit completions and housing unit 
starts by calendar year from 1996 to 2012. These data are from 
CMHC’s Detailed Housing Market Tables.  

 Tables 1 and 2 show continuous series of housing unit completions, 
with the historic data in table one based on CMHC data. The 
definition base for the forecast completions is slightly different, being 
based on forecast growth in occupied units. While not identically 
defined, the historic and forecast data are still comparable.  

Growth in housing units from mid-1996 to mid-2011 based on the 
CMCH completions data shown here is about 154,000 units. Growth 
in occupied units from Census for the same period is 144,000 (shown 
in Table 3). Given the difference in data sources and the precise 
differences in what is being counted, these are relatively close results, 
especially given that the rental vacancy rate was higher in 2011 than 
in 1996. A similar comparison from 1986 through to 2011 shows 
growth in CMHC counted units of 228,000 and Census counted 
occupied units of 231,000, again indicates long-term comparability 
between these sources. Shorter-term comparisons (e.g. one five-year 
Census period) can be more variable. 

Table 2: Table 2 provides forecast housing unit completion and housing unit 
starts by calendar year. The completions for the first two years for 
apartments are based on units currently under construction. The 
forecast is provided according to the Census definition of occupied 
units and therefore is net of demolitions of existing units. 
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New units (which are chargeable) but vacant are not forecast. Unit 
vacancy occurs across the entire housing stock; the vacant units 
among the forecast total added is considered negligible for the 
purposes of calculating the DC.  

The housing starts are forecast from housing completions assuming an 
eight-month construction period for singles, semis and rows and an 
average 2½ year construction period for apartments. 

As noted above, the forecast shown here is based on Census occupied 
units, which represents a similar and broadly comparable data source 
to the historic data, which are annual CMHC housing unit 
completions. While similar and comparable for this purpose, historic 
CMHC housing completions within a given five-year Census period 
will not necessarily add to change in Census occupied units.    

Table 3:  Table 3 provides the historic occupied units by the Census definition 
of occupied units. Census data is provided for the Census years and 
the interim years are interpolated using the pattern of growth shown 
in the CMHC housing completions for the same period. The 
household population and the PPU are from Census data for the 
Census years. For the interim years, the PPU is interpolated and 
applied to the housing units to generate household population.  The 
non-household population and the Census population are from 
Census data for the Census years. For the interim years the non-
household population is interpolated by a growth rate and the Census 
population is the sum of the household population and the non-
household population. 

 Because a primary basis of DC calculations is the relationship between 
housing and population, the analysis is limited to the Census 
population (which is from the same base as the household count). 
Census net under-coverage, estimated at 4.0% of the population in 
2011 and subsequent years in the Greater Golden Horseshoe Growth 
Forecasts to 2041, is not used in these DC forecasts. However, if 
comparing the results of these forecasts to other sources, such as the 

Growth Plan, which does include net under-coverage, it is important 
to add the net under-coverage for the comparison. 

Table 4: Table 4 provides the forecast occupied units by the Census definition 
of occupied units, which reflects the base year plus the cumulative 
total of the unit growth provided in Table 2. The unit growth 
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increment for the forecast period to 2031 is consistent with the 

forecast in the Greater Golden Horseshoe Growth Forecasts to 2041, but 
is adjusted slightly because there was an additional half year of starts 
and completions data available for the Toronto DC forecast and small 
adjustments are required to move from a mid-year date of the base 
forecasts to the calendar year forecast used for DC purposes.  

The PPU is based on the Greater Golden Horseshoe Growth Forecasts to 
2041 and is applied to the units to provide a household population. 
The non-household population is maintained at a constant 2011 rate 
to the household population and the Census population represents 
the total of household and non-household population.  

The note above concerning Census net under-coverage also applies to 
the forecast. The population figures do not include Census net under-
coverage. 

Table 5: Table 5 provides the historic PPU by unit type. The PPUs are from 
Census data for the Census years. For the interim years, the PPU is 
interpolated. 

Table 6:  Table 6 provides the forecast PPU by unit type. The PPU is based on 
the Greater Golden Horseshoe Growth Forecasts to 2041. As described 
in the 2041 forecast report, the pattern of long-term decline in the 
PPU has largely halted as a result of shifting household formation 
patterns. In particular, the 2005 forecast background work to 
Schedule 3 of the Growth Plan would have seen a decline in the City’s 
PPU of about 6% over the 2011 to 2031 period, whereas the updated 
forecasts see that decline as now being a nominal 3%. And, most of 
that small decline only occurs because there are more apartments in 
the housing mix; most of which accommodate smaller households 
than the ground-related housing forms.  

For the interim years, the PPU is interpolated. 

Table 7:  Table 7 provides the forecast of population in new units. The PPU for 
new unit singles and semis is forecast to be 3.74, compared to the 
existing base of 2.98. The relationship between new units and the 
existing base is the same as that established by the PPU data by period 
of construction from the 2006 Census where units built between 1996 
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and 2006 had a 24% higher PPU than the overall base in 2006
1
. The 

row PPU is held constant at the City-wide rate of 3.06, since, unlike 
singles, there is no clear pattern of how newer units vary from the 
existing stock.  Finally, the apartment unit PPU is based on the lower 
PPU for new units than the existing stock, reflecting the current 
pattern. This pattern occurs because new construction is almost 
entirely condominium apartments marketed primarily to small 
households (either young adults or the elderly). The existing base, 
however, contains a significant number of rental units and public 
housing units, some of which accommodate larger households. 

Table 8:  Table 8 provides historic building permit values by the major non-
residential types. The upper part of the table includes the value of all 
building permits, including those for interior renovations. The lower 
part of the table provides similar data but only for new construction 
either in the form of a full new building or as a building expansion. 
The latter is likely a small proportion of the building value. 

Table 9:  Table 9 provides estimated historic building space construction 
derived from the new build and expansion permit values. The permit 
values are translated into space using standard construction cost ratios 
by building type, adjusted for inflation.  

Table 10:  Table 10 provides, in the top part of the table, the recent 10-year 
estimated historic building space construction followed by the forecast 
assumption, which is based on judgement and, in each case, is slightly 
lower than the historic average.  

 The lower part of the table provides the estimated employment 
accommodated in the forecast new space, based on standard floor 
space per worker ratios. 

                                                 
 

1
 2011 period of construction data will not be available until the results of the National Household 

Survey (the replacement for the old long-form Census) are released in August of 2013. 
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APPENDIX B.1 
 

SPADINA SUBWAY EXTENSION 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for the Spadina 
Subway Extension, the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the 
calculation of the DC and the financing costs. The cost, quantum and timing of the 
projects identified in the program have been provided by City staff and are based on 
the Council-approved capital budget, previous DC studies and other long-range 
planning documents. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Spadina Subway 
Extension category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables 
include: 

Table 1 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Financing Cost Analysis 

A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

With respect to level of service restrictions, the Development Charges Act was 
amended to state the following: 

Provision does not apply 
(2)  Paragraph 4 of subsection 5 (1) does not apply in determining 
the estimate for the increase in the need for the Toronto–York 
subway extension. 2006, c. 33, Sched. H, s. 2. 

The subsection that is referenced states that the increase in need for service must not 
be of a size which would result in the level of service exceeding the average provided 
in the municipality in the preceding 10-year period. As such, an historic level of 
service calculation was not calculated for this service. 
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B. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The 2013–2022 development-related capital program recovers for the Toronto-York 
Spadina Subway Extension. The extension will extend into the City of Vaughan to 
the proposed Vaughan Metropolitan Centre. In total, six new stations are planned 
along the 8.6 kilometre route. The total cost of the project is $2.634 billion and is 
allocated as follows: 

 

Funding $ Share in Millions 

Provincial Move Ontario Trust $1,134,114 

Federal  $622,000 

Region of York $351,574 

City of Toronto $526,483 

Total $2,634,171 

 

The City’s share of the subway extension is therefore netted down to $526.48 
million. This share is expressed as the principle cost of the subway line. The City, 
however, has issued debt in the form of three sinking funds to help fund the capital 
costs of the extension. The City has issued debt on the past expenditures ($287.46 
million) and the financing costs related to the three sinking funds amount to 
$314.70 million. The City also has future forecasted expenditures ($239.02 million) 
in which it is anticipated that the City will also issue debt to help fund the upcoming 
costs related to the extension. The future financing costs are estimated to be roughly 
$283.30 million. 

In total, the principal costs related to the City’s share of the Spadina Subway 
Extension amount to $526.48 million while the financing component totals $598.00 
million. 
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C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

The funding models have assumed that the Federal and Provincial governments will 
be funding two-thirds of the Subway Extension costs. The remaining one-third 
portion of the costs is shared between the Region of York and the City of Toronto. 
The net municipal share allocation percentages were arrived at by negotiation 
between the two jurisdictions. 

The upper-level grants subtotal to $1.756 billion and the Region of York’s share of 
the project is $351.6 million. In total, $2.108 billion in grants and other recoveries 
has been identified and applied to the DC capital program. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The main source relied upon when determining the benefit to existing share were 
Tables 14 and 16 from the Travel Demand Forecasting to Support Cost-Benefit Analysis 
for Toronto-York Spadina Subway Extension, October 2007. The benefit to existing 
share examines the change in morning peak period screenline volumes without the 
subway extension and with the subway extension, in the subway corridor from 
Sheppard to Steeles. The total transit volumes (GO Rail and Surface Transit) 
without the subway extension in the aforementioned corridor is 32,300, while the 
total number of transit trips is anticipated to increase to 43,500 after the Spadina 
Subway Extension is complete. The change in the total number of transit trips is 
11,200. This change in the total number of transit trips, divided by the projected 
ridership if the Spadina Extension were not built, is roughly 35%. This is the 
reduction used in the DC calculations. 

In total, $430.90 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share. 

3. Legislated 10 Per Cent Reduction 

A 10% reduction need not be made to the costs for this service as per paragraph 
1.2.4 in the DC legislation. 

4. Available DC Reserve Funds 

The City had a December 31, 2012 uncommitted reserve fund balance for Spadina 
Subway Extension of $17.39 million. However, this amount was notionally doubled 
for the principal portions of the capital program, and appropriately accounted for in 
the financing costs. In total, $58.27 million has been funded by past DC revenue 
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collections, and an additional $100.90 million has been deducted from the total 
development-related costs to account for the non-statutory exemptions and phase-in 
provisions of the City’s current in-force DC by-law. 

5. Post-2022 Benefit 

The post-period benefit allocation has been made to recognize that this project is in 
part pre-built to service future population and employment growth. The post-period 
benefit share is 37.8%. 

In total, $201.73 million is identified as the post-period benefit share. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66% to residential 
development and 34% to the non-residential sector. This sector allocation is based 
upon future shares of population growth in new units (241,762) and employment 
growth in new space (123,800). 

The last page of Table 1 displays the 66% allocation to the residential sector, or 
$219.69 million, and 34% to the non-residential sector, or $112.50 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the per capita residential charge for the 
Spadina Subway Extension. The $219.69 million in discounted development-related 
net capital costs is allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing 
units, yielding a per capita charge of $908.71. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$112.50 million allocated to the non-residential sector and divided it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields a charge of $21.63 per 
square metre of GFA. 
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APPENDIX B.2 
 

TRANSIT 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

The Toronto Transit Commission (TTC) is responsible for the provision of transit 
buses, streetcars and rapid transit services throughout the City. 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for transit, the 2013–
2022 development-related capital program, the calculation of the "unadjusted" DC, 
and the calculated charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and 
timing of the projects identified in the program have been provided by City staff and 
are based on the Council-approved capital budget, previous DC studies and other 
long-range planning documents. The portion of the development-related capital 
program included in the calculation of the DC is the lesser of that identified in the 
capital program and that which would be generated by the application of the average 
level of service provided over the past 10 years. Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of the 
DCA, the eligible development-related net capital cost for the provision of transit is 
reduced by 10% in calculating DCs. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the transit category.  
The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables include: 

Table 1 Historic Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year Average  
  Service Level 

Table 2 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

Transit services are currently provided through 154.2 km of running structures for 
transit lines, 77 transit stations, numerous types of vehicles, and also include the 
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transit yards, garages and other ancillary buildings for a total inventory value of 
$32.7 billion in 2012. 

In general, the asset replacement values for transit lines and stations are based upon 
recent engineering data. The replacement value for the remaining asset types, 
vehicles, buildings and structures and contents are based upon a property appraisal 
undertaken for insurance purposes and completed in 2012. 

For the purposes of the DC study, the TTC’s running structures have been grouped 
into three categories, each of which contains sub-categories. The sub-categories are 
itemized so that the representative replacement cost is appropriately applied to each 
type of transit line. In total, there is 154.2 km of double track transit lines, for a total 
value of $10.73 billion. 

The categorization of the transit stations is also grouped for the purposes of valuation 
in the DC study. In total, there are 77 transit stations that have a value of $13.29 
billion. 

The balance of the transit assets is taken directly from the property appraisal 
insurance report. The rail yards total $2.46 billion, vehicles amount to $4.55 billion, 
the buildings and structures are $1.12 billion, and finally the contents total $601.6 
million.  

The last page of Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the 
calculation of the 10-year historic service level. Also shown on this page is the 
calculation of the maximum allowable funding envelope, which is summarized as 
follows: 

 

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 10-Year Average Service Level (2003 – 2012) $7,901.67 

 
Net Population and Employment Growth (2013 
– 2022) 336,284 

 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $2,657,205,194 
 Less: 10% Legislated Reduction $265,720,519 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $2,391,484,675 
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The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made with 
regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that 
may be available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has been 
determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the City’s transit 
infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have been made to the service level 
calculations. 

B. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes a wide variety of 
projects for the provision of transit services in the City and amounts to a total gross 
cost of $2.06 billion. The City has reviewed its 10-year capital budget to identify 
which projects will result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to meet the 
servicing needs of new development. 

The first category in the transit capital program is for the recovery of additional 
vehicles to the fleet that relate to increased ridership. It is noted that only vehicles 
related to increased ridership are included in the capital program and others have 
been omitted (i.e. additional vehicles due to congestion). It is also noted that the 
costs related to what the TTC refers to a “spares ratio” and also an allowance to 
account for storage facilities are included in the unit cost of the vehicle. As such, 
two yards were removed from the capital program. In total, additional buses, 
streetcars and subways for increased ridership amount to $621.78 million. 

The TTC is also undertaking a re-signalling project for automatic train control for 
both of the subway lines. Only the growth share of this project has been included in 
the gross project cost. The growth share amounts to $280.53 million. 

The Sheppard Subway cost recovery is a carry-forward project from the previous DC 
study. This line was opened in 2002 and the City continues to recover the growth-
related share which is considered to be “committed excess capacity”. The City had 
previously indicated that the development-related portion was to be funded through 
future DCs as part of including it in past DC studies. As of 2013, there is currently 
still $215.40 million yet to be funded.  
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Also included in the transit capital program are parks, open space and other 
recreation projects undertaken in the Waterfront Toronto and Port Lands areas of 
the City. Projects include additions and improvements to existing facilities and 
public spaces, and also two new community centres. 

The Union Station Revitalization project is currently underway with a targeted 
completion date of 2016. When completed, the quality and capacity of pedestrian 
movement in and around the station will be improved substantially. The 
revitalization is staged in three phases and the subcomponents of the project are 
priced accordingly. Only the subcomponents of the phases with a development-
related share are included in the DC study. In total, these subcomponents of the 
revitalization amount to $400.10 million. 

The transit capital program also includes three projects in the Waterfront Toronto 
area; an extension of the Cherry Street Transit Line, a Queen’s Way (East Bayfront) 
LRT Extension, and finally the second platform at Union Station. All three projects 
are carried forward from the previous DC study and amount to $491.23 million. Note 
that the $3.0 million gross project cost referenced in the DC capital program 
represents only the anticipated Waterfront Toronto contribution to the 
environmental assessment, design and construction of the Cherry Street “spur” from 
the existing King East streetcar line, southward to a loop just north of the railway 
grade separation. The $138.3 million gross project cost represents the agreed cap on 
Waterfront Toronto’s contribution to the design and construction of the Union 
Station second platform and ancillary works. 

The final section in the transit capital program represents works to be completed in 
the Port Lands area of the City. The cost for the Cherry Street Transit over Keating 
Channel is based on Attachment II to Appendix 8 – the Port Lands Development 
Heavy Civil Constructability Review prepared by Aecon Construction and 
Materials. The temporary works to accommodate interim BRT is an allowance for 
the temporary works required to convert the portions of the the Cherry Street ROW, 
portions of the Queens Quay/Lakeshore Boulevard ROW (between Cherry Street 
and the Don Roadway) and the Don Roadway/Commissioners Street (from 
Lakeshore Boulevard to approximately Carlaw Avenue) designated for LRT transit 
to a dedicated bus way (barriers, platforms, signage, etc.). Finally, the PLAI 
conceived of a new LRT transit line extending eastward along Queens 
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Quay/Lakeshore Boulevard to the Don Roadway and down into the Film Studio 
precinct. The addition of dedicated transit lanes to Lakeshore Boulevard would drive 
the need for a transit bridge (two lanes) across the Don River. The total costs of the 
Port Lands transit works amount to $55.21 million. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

The reductions to City Transit programming projects under section 2.1, 2.2, 2.3 and 
2.5 all come from upper-tier grants; both from the Provincial and Federal 
governments. 

In total, $592.97 million in grants is identified and applied to the DC capital 
program. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. For projects that were identified in the previous DC study, the prior 
benefit to exiting shares have been maintained in this Study. 

For the Union Station Revitalization project, shares have been deducted from the 
net cost of projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state of 
good repair or the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those projects 
that are completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related and no 
replacement shares have been deducted from the net cost. 

In total, $265.70 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing 
share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5(5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the 
net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is made to each 
project.  

In total, $120.56 million is identified as the 10% reduction share. 
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4. Post-2022 Benefit 

While the total development-related costs of the transit capital program — $1.085 
billion — is within the net funding envelope of $2.598 billion, post-period benefit 
shares related to the Union Station Revitalization project and Waterfront Toronto 
and Port Lands area projects have been made. The post-period benefit allocations 
have been made to recognize that these projects are in part pre-built to service future 
population and employment growth. The post-period benefit shares were calculated 
based on the future shares of population and employment growth from 2022 to 2041, 
which is roughly a 60% allocation. 

In total, $188.67 million is identified as the post-period benefit share. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66% to residential 
development and 34% to non-residential. This allocation is based on future shares of 
population growth in new units (241,762) and employment growth in new space 
(123,800). 

The last page of Table 2 displays the 66% allocation to the residential sector, or 
$592.80 million, and 34% to the non-residential sector, or $303.56 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for transit. The $592.80 million in discounted development-related net capital costs 
is allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing units, yielding a per 
capita charge of $2,452.00 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$303.56 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$58.38 per square metre of GFA. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, accounted for in 
the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the development forecast, the 
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analysis calculates the DC rate that is required to finance the discounted 
development-related capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing 
costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so 
that the closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowing and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding requirement, 
assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An inflation rate of 
2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is used for positive 
opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening balances. 

Page 1 of Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
DCs. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge decreases 
slightly to $2,443.44 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow increases 
slightly to $59.04 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the transit services DC. 

 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level
per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$7,901.67 $2,064,252,260 $896,359,269 $2,452.00 $58.38 $2,443.44 $59.04

Development ChargeDevelopment-Related Capital Program Development Charge
Adjusted2013 - 2022 Unadjusted

TRANSIT (BALANCE) SUMMARY
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APPENDIX B.3 
 

ROADS AND RELATED SERVICES 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

The Transportation Services Department is responsible for the emplacement and 
operation of Road and Related infrastructure in the City. For roads-related 
infrastructure located in the waterfront area of the City (East Bayfront, West Don 
Lands, Lower Don Lands, Central Waterfront and Port Lands), Waterfront Toronto 
is the lead agency undertaking roads related works. Consistent with the City’s 
current DC by-law, waterfront and non-waterfront roads projects are to be funded 
through the same reserve fund. 

Capital infrastructure contained in the roads and related service category includes 
roads, bridges and other grade separations, traffic and pedestrian signals and 
transportation studies. Other capital assets within the road right-of-way such as street 
trees, plantings, benches, signs, etc. are also considered to be roads-related 
infrastructure. Additionally, the DCA permits a municipality to use DCs for the 
acquisition of land for DC-eligible services such as roads.  

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for roads and related 
services, the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the calculation of the 
“unadjusted” DC, and the calculated charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, 
quantum and timing of the projects identified in the program have been provided by 
Transportation Services and Waterfront Toronto staff and are based on the 2013 
approved capital budget, previous DC background studies, and other long-range 
planning documents. The portion of the development-related capital program 
included in the calculation of the DC is the lesser of that identified in the capital 
program and that which would be generated by the application of the average level 
of service provided over the past 10 years. Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of the DCA, 
there is no mandated 10% reduction to the DC for roads and related services. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the roads and related 
service category. The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables 
include: 
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Table 1 Historic Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year Average  
  Service Level 

Table 2 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

The City has an extensive road network that has grown modestly over the last 10 
years. As shown in Table 1, the DC inventory for roads is based on a system lane 
kilometre approach. The City’s current network of expressways, arterial and collector 
roads totals 7,128 lane km with total replacement value of $9.4 billion. Although 
eligible, land is not included in this estimate. Since quantitative data was not yet 
available for 2012, 2011 values were carried forward. 

The average service level experienced over the last 10 years is $2,177.87 per capita 
and employment. This, multiplied by the 10-year growth of net population and 
employment of 241,600, produces a maximum available funding envelope of $732.4 
million. 

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 10-Year Average Service Level (2003 – 2012) $2,177.87
 Net Population and Employment  Growth (2013 – 2022) 336,284
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $732,382,835
 Less: 10% Legislated Reduction $0
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $732,382,835

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been given to 
whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that may be 
available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has been determined 
that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the roads and related network, 
and as such, no adjustments have been made to the service level calculations. 
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B. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes a wide variety of 
projects for the provision of roads-related services in the City and amounts to a total 
gross cost of $1.2 billion, as shown in Table 2. 

Of the $1.2 billion in roads and related infrastructure, $432.0 million relates to Port 
Lands-related projects. An additional $270.9 million relates to the provision of 
roads-related infrastructure in other Waterfront Toronto areas. It should be noted 
that ancillary water and sewer costs are included in Waterfront Toronto projects 
since the projects are estimated and tendered on an aggregate basis. A double count 
does not exist as these projects have not been included in the water and sanitary 
sewer DC capital programs.  

Non-Waterfront road infrastructure totals $366.6 million and includes many projects 
that were also identified in the City’s last DC study. Other capital projects include 
signalization projects ($104.6 million) and transit priority projects on surface routes 
($19.7 million). 

Four projects that were identified in the City’s last DC study have been partially 
funded and carried forward into this study. The following approach was used to 
determine the amounts to be carried forward:  

 The City’s DC reserve fund statements for the 2009–2012 period were 
reviewed to identify projects in the 2009 DC study that were undertaken.  

 The DC-eligible share identified in the 2009 DC study was applied to the 
actual project funding.  

 It was assumed that the combined benefit to existing/post-period amounts 
identified in the last DC study were 90% related to benefit to exiting and 
10% related to DC-eligible post-period shares. 

 The DC funding to date was grossed upwards by 50% to account for the 
City’s non-statutory discounts and phase-in schedule. 

 The remaining DC-eligible share is carried forward to this DC study capital 
program in the gross project cost column. The residual amount totals $17.3 
million. 
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 The residual DC-eligible share is then split between in-period and post-
period growth based on the latest population and employment projections to 
2022 (62%) and 2031 (38%) respectively. 

The capital program includes developer credits carried forward into this DC 
calculation, as per Section 8 (5) of O.Reg. 82/98. The City is proposing to include 
three developer credits for recovery through the DC that total $3.9 million. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

Provincial and Federal funding exists for certain Waterfront Toronto projects and 
these amounts totalling $52.4 million have been netted off the gross project cost. 
The grant amounts are from the Waterfront Toronto funding model. Although the 
agency’s funding was established on a 1/3–1/3–1/3 basis, due to timing restrictions 
and government priorities the actual grant shares vary from project to project. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of 
projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state-of-good-repair or 
the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those projects that are 
completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related and no replacement shares 
have been deducted from the net cost. For projects that were identified in the 2009 
DC study, the prior benefit-to-exiting shares have been maintained in this study.  

In total, $236.0 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the net 
municipal costs is not required. 

4. Available DC Reserve Funds 

The City had a December 31, 2012 reserve fund balance for roads and related 
services of $47.4 million. However, this amount was notionally doubled to $94.9 
million to account for the non-statutory exemptions and phase-in provisions of the 
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City’s current in-force DC by-law. The $94.9 million was deducted from the DC-
eligible capital program. 

5. Post-2022 Benefit 

Approximately $364.8 million in post-period DC shares has been identified. 
Approximately 90% of this amount relates to Port Lands works. The development-
related component of these projects has been split based on City-wide population 
and employment growth in the 2013–2022 period versus growth in the 2023–2041 
period. 

After the deductions described above, $466.9 million is determined to be DC- 
eligible in the 10-year period and carried forward to the rate calculation. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66.1% to residential 
development and 33.9% to non-residential development. These percentages are 
based on shares of 10-year population growth in new units and gross employment 
growth.  

The $308.8 million in residential development-related net capital costs is divided by 
the population forecast from new housing units of 241,762, yielding a per capita 
charge of $1,277.29 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$158.1 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$30.41 per square metre of GFA. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, accounted for in 
the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the development forecast, the 
analysis calculates the DC rate required to finance the discounted development-
related capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
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earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing 
cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowing and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding requirement, 
assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An inflation rate of 
2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is used for positive 
opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential DCs. After 
cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge decreases slightly to 
$1,267.88 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow increases slightly to 
$30.48 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the roads and related DC. 

 

 

 

per cap+empl Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$2,177.87 $1,215,009,682 $466,927,894 $1,277.29 $30.41 $1,267.88 $30.48

ROADS AND RELATED
10 Year 
Average 

Service Level 
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.4 
 

WATER SERVICES 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

Toronto Water is responsible for the emplacement and operation of the City’s water 
mains and water treatment facilities. Toronto Water is also responsible for the City’s 
sanitary sewer and storm water facilities which are discussed in Appendices B.5 and 
B.6 respectively.  

This appendix provides an outline of the 2013–2022 development-related capital 
program for water, the calculation of the “unadjusted” DC, and the calculated charge 
after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects 
identified in the program have been provided by Toronto Water and Waterfront 
Toronto staff and are based on the 2013 approved capital budget, previous DC 
background studies, and other long-range planning documents.   

A historic service level analysis is not required for water service since Provincial, 
Toronto Water and Toronto Fire standards determine the increased need for service 
for water infrastructure based on the anticipated development. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the water service 
category. The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables include: 

Table 1 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes a wide variety of 
projects for the provision of water service in the City and amounts to a total gross 
cost of $1.6 billion, as shown in Table 1. 

Of the $1.6 billion in development-related water infrastructure, $1.1 billion relates 
to linear projects including the construction of new mains and upsizing of existing 
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mains. The second largest component of the capital program relates to $238.1 
million in works for the City’s four water supply and treatment plants and efficiency 
programs. As a significant number of plant upgrades have been undertaken over the 
last five years, the plant component of the capital program is not as extensive as prior 
DC studies. 

Approximately $173.1 million of the capital program relates to projects that were 
identified in the City’s last DC study. These projects have been partially funded and 
carried forward into this study. The following approach was used to determine the 
amounts to be carried forward:  

 The City’s DC reserve fund and accounting statements for the 2009–2012 
period were reviewed to identify projects in the 2009 DC study that were 
undertaken.  

 The DC-eligible share identified in the 2009 DC study was applied to the 
actual project funding.  

 The DC funding to date was grossed upwards by 50% to account for the 
City’s non-statutory discounts and phase-in schedule. 

 The remaining DC-eligible share is carried forward to this DC study capital 
program in the gross project cost column. The residual amount totals $173.1 
million. 

 The residual DC-eligible share is then split between in-period and post-
period growth based on the latest population and employment projections to 
2022 (62%) and 2031 (38%) respectively. 

Approximately $64.6 million in other works has been identified in the capital 
program. This includes unallocated development-related works that the City has not 
yet identified and several studies. 

A small amount of water-related works has been identified in the Port Lands area. 
About $4.1 million is deemed to be development-related. 
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B. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

The Regional Municipality of York provides funding for development-related 
projects that provide capacity for future growth in York Region. The funding applies 
to the F.J. Horgan Water Treatment Plant and several transmission mains. In total, 
$207.3 million has been netted off the capital program to account for York Region 
contributions. It is noted that York Region shares have already been netted off the 
gross costs in the “Prior Projects” category. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of 
projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state-of-good-repair or 
the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those projects that are 
completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related and no replacement shares 
have been deducted from the net cost.  

If an existing pipe is in a good condition and needs to be upsized solely because of 
development in the area, no benefit to existing share is applied. For other linear 
infrastructure that is being upsized, the development-related shares are based on the 
increase in capacity of moving from one diameter of pipe to another. For example, if 
an existing 200mm pipe is upsized to a 300mm pipe to accommodate future growth, 
65.6% of the project is deemed to be development-related based on the added 
capacity.  

For plant works, the benefit-to-existing amounts are based on current and future 
shares of population and employment. 

In total, $734.1 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the net 
municipal costs is not required. 

4. Available DC Reserve Funds 

The City had a December 31, 2012 reserve fund balance for water of $31.9 million. 
However, this amount was notionally doubled to $63.9 million to account for the 
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non-statutory exemptions and phase-in provisions of the City’s current DC by-law. 
The $63.9 million is deducted from the DC-eligible capital program. 

5. Post-2022 Benefit 

Approximately $217.4 million in post-period DC shares is identified. Post-period 
shares are applied to plant, transmission main, and Port Lands works. The 
development-related component of these projects are split based on population and 
employment growth in the 2013–2022 period versus growth in the 2023–2031 period 
for non-Port Lands projects and growth in the 2023–2041 period for the Port Lands. 

After the deductions described above, $397.3 million is determined to be DC-
eligible in the 10-year period and carried forward to the rate calculation. 

C. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66.1% to residential 
development and 33.9% to non-residential development. These percentages are 
based on shares of 10-year population growth in new units and gross employment 
growth.  

The $262.8 million in residential development-related net capital costs is divided by 
the population forecast from new housing units of 241,762, yielding a per capita 
charge of $1,086.87 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$134.6 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$25.88 per square metre of GFA. 

D. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, accounted for in 
the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the development forecast, the 
analysis calculates the DC rate that is required to finance the discounted 
development-related capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing 
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costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so 
that the closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowing and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding requirement, 
assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An inflation rate of 
2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is used for positive 
opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential DCs. After 
cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge decreases slightly to 
$1,077.63 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flowing remains 
unchanged at $25.87 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the water DC. 

 

 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$1,620,020,895 $397,319,027 $1,086.87 $25.88 $1,077.63 $25.87

WATER

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted
Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.5 
 

SANITARY SEWER (WASTEWATER) SERVICES 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

Toronto Water is responsible for the emplacement and operation of the City’s 
Wastewater plant and linear network. Toronto Water is also responsible for the 
City’s water and storm water facilities which are discussed in Appendices B.4 and B.6 
respectively.  

This appendix provides an outline of the 2013–2022 development-related capital 
program for sanitary sewer, the calculation of the “unadjusted” DC and the 
calculated charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of 
the projects identified in the program have been provided by Toronto Water and 
Waterfront Toronto staff and are based on the 2013 approved capital budget, 
previous DC studies, and other long-range planning documents.   

A historic service level analysis is not required for wastewater services since 
Provincial and City environmental standards determine the increased need for 
service for sewer infrastructure based on the anticipated development. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the sanitary sewer 
service category. The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables 
include: 

Table 1 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes a wide variety of 
projects for the provision of sanitary sewer services in the City and amounts to a 
total gross cost of $2.5 billion, as shown in Table 1. 
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Of the $2.5 billion in development-related infrastructure, $1.4 billion relates to 
plants. This includes improvements to the Ashbridges, Highland Creek and Humber 
facilities. 

The second largest component of the capital program relates to $917.8 million in 
mains and pumping stations.  

Approximately $35.1 million of the capital program relates to projects that were 
identified in the City’s last DC study. These projects have been partially funded and 
carried forward into this study. The following approach was used to determine the 
amounts to be carried forward:  

 The City’s DC reserve fund and accounting statements for the 2009–2012 
period were reviewed to identify projects in the 2009 DC study that were 
undertaken.  

 The DC-eligible share identified in the 2009 study was applied to the actual 
project funding.  

 The DC funding to date was grossed upwards by 50% to account for the 
City’s non-statutory discounts and phase-in schedule. 

 The remaining DC-eligible share is carried forward to this DC study capital 
program in the gross project cost column. The residual amount totals $35.1 
million. 

Approximately $38.0 million in Waterfront Toronto works is identified. Of that 
amount, $24.0 million is in the Easy Bayfront area and $14.0 million is in the Port 
Lands. 

Additionally, $75.5 million in other works is identified in the capital program. This 
includes unallocated development-related works that the City has not yet identified 
as well as several studies.  
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B. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

Approximately $20.7 million in senior government grants is anticipated for East 
Bayfront Sanitary Sewer Works. This amount is netted off the DC calculation. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of 
projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state-of-good-repair or 
the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those projects that are 
completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related and no replacement shares 
have been deducted from the net cost.  

The inventory information for sanitary sewer pipes is not as detailed as the data 
available for water pipes. As such, a capacity-based approach to calculating benefit to 
existing shares for sewer mains was not used. Instead, shares of current and forecast 
population and employment were used to calculate the benefit to existing shares for 
most projects where they apply. 

In total, $2.0 billion is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the net 
municipal costs is not required. 

4. Available DC Reserve Funds 

The City had a December 31, 2012 reserve fund balance for sanitary sewer services of 
$50.0 million. Funding for 2013 Waterfront Sanitary Servicing Infrastructure ($11.6 
million) is deducted resulting in an available reserve fund balance of $38.4 million  
This amount is notionally doubled to $76.8 million to account for the non-statutory 
exemptions and phase-in provisions of the City’s current in-force DC by-law. The 
$76.8 million is deducted from the DC-eligible capital program. 

5. Post-2022 Benefit 

Approximately $145.1 million in post-period DC shares is identified. Consistent 
with the City’s current practice, post-period shares are applied to plant, liner and 
Port Lands works. The development-related component of these projects is split 
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based on population and employment growth in the 2013–2022 period versus growth 
in the 2023–2031 period for non-Port Lands projects and growth in the 2023–2041 
period for the Port Lands. 

After the deductions described above, $286.3 million is determined to be DC- 
eligible in the 10-year period and carried forward to the rate calculation. 

C. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66.1% to residential 
development and 33.9% to non-residential development. These percentages are 
based on shares of 10-year population growth in new units and gross employment 
growth.  

The $189.3 million in residential development-related net capital costs is divided by 
the population forecast from new housing units of 241,762, yielding a per capita 
charge of $783.20 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$97.0 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$18.65 per square metre of GFA. 

D. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, accounted for in 
the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the development forecast, the 
analysis calculates the DC rate that is required to finance the discounted 
development-related capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing 
costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so 
that the closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowings and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding requirement, 
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assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An inflation rate of 
2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is used for positive 
opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential DCs. After 
cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge decreases slightly to 
$775.69 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow decreases slightly to 
$18.63 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the sanitary sewer DC. 

 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$2,483,843,959 $286,308,869 $783.20 $18.65 $775.69 $18.63

SANITARY SEWER

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted
Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.6 
 

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

Toronto Water is responsible for the emplacement and operation of the City’s storm 
drainage infrastructure. Toronto Water is also responsible for the City’s water and 
sanitary sewer facilities which are discussed in Appendices B.4 and B.5 respectively.  

This appendix provides an outline of the 2013–2022 development-related capital 
program for storm water drainage and the calculation of the “unadjusted” DC and 
the calculated charge after cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing 
of the projects identified in the program have been provided by Toronto Water and 
Waterfront Toronto staff and are based on the 2013 approved capital budget, 
previous DC studies, and other long-range planning documents.   

A historic service level analysis is not required for storm water services since 
Provincial and City environmental standards determine the increased need for 
service for storm infrastructure based on the anticipated development. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the storm water 
service category. The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables 
include: 

Table 1 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes a wide variety of 
projects for the provision of storm water services in the City and amounts to a total 
gross cost of $1.2 billion, as shown in Table 1. 
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Of the $1.2 billion in development-related infrastructure, $721.8 million relates to 
basement flooding, end of pipe facilities, Wet Weather Flow Master Plan projects, 
stream erosion control, tunnel retrofits, Emery Creek Pond and Toronto and Region 
Conservation Authority (TRCA) capital projects.  

The second largest component of the capital program relates to $260.7 million for 
projects required as a result of the development of the Port Lands area. Additionally, 
projects totalling $179.8 million are required as a result of growth in the West Don 
Lands and East Bayfront areas. 

B. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

Approximately $162.8 million in senior government grants is anticipated for the 
West Don Lands storm water works. This amount is netted off the DC calculation. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of 
projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state-of-good-repair or 
the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those projects that are 
completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related and no replacement shares 
have been deducted from the net cost.  

For storm water infrastructure, shares of current and forecast households were used to 
calculate the benefit to existing shares where they apply. An additional deduction of 
50% was made for basement flooding projects since future units in basement flooding 
areas are more likely to be of a higher density than existing units. In total, $624.9 
million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the net 
municipal costs is not required. 
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4. Available DC Reserve Funds 

The City had a December 31, 2012 reserve fund balance for storm water services of 
$12.9 million. Funding for 2013 Waterfront storm water infrastructure ($5.4 million) 
is deducted resulting in an available reserve fund balance of $7.5 million. This 
amount is notionally doubled to $14.9 million to account for the non-statutory 
exemptions and phase-in provisions of the City’s current in-force DC by-law. The 
$14.9 million is deducted from the DC-eligible capital program.. 

5. Post-2022 Benefit 

Approximately $250.9 million in post-period DC shares is identified. Consistent 
with the City’s current practice, post-period shares are applied to plant, linear and 
Port Lands works. The development-related component of these projects is split 
based on household growth in the 2013–2022 period versus growth in the 2023–2031 
period for non-Port Lands projects and growth in the 2023–2041 period for the Port 
Lands. 

After the deductions described above, $108.7 million is determined to be DC-
eligible in the 10-year period and carried forward to the rate calculation. 

C. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66.1% to residential 
development and 33.9% to non-residential development. These percentages are 
based on shares of 10-year population growth in new units and gross employment 
growth.  

The $71.9 million in residential development-related residential net capital costs is 
divided by the population forecast from new housing units of 241,762, yielding a per 
capita charge of $297.48 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$36.8 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$7.08 per square metre of GFA. 
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D. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, accounted for in 
the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the development forecast, the 
analysis calculates the DC rate required to finance the discounted development-
related capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing 
cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowings and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding requirement, 
assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An inflation rate of 
2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is used for positive 
opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential DCs. After 
cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge decreases to $291.63 per 
capita. The non-residential charge after cash flow decreases slightly to $7.00 per 
square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the storm water DC. 

 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$1,162,257,337 $108,746,001 $297.48 $7.08 $291.63 $7.00

STORM WATER

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted
Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.7 
 

PARKS AND RECREATION SERVICES 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

The Parks, Forestry and Recreation Division is responsible for the provision of parks 
and recreation services throughout the City. Parks and recreation services are 
provided through numerous indoor recreation facilities, developed parkland, park 
amenities and special facilities with a total replacement value estimated at $5.54 
billion in 2012. 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for parks and 
recreation services, the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the 
calculation of the "unadjusted" DC, and the calculated charge after cash flow 
considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the 
program have been provided by City staff and are based on the Council-approved 
capital budget, previous DC studies, and other long-range planning documents. The 
portion of the development-related capital program included in the calculation of 
the DC is the lesser of that identified in the capital program and that which would 
be generated by the application of the average level of service provided over the past 
10 years. Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of the DCA, the eligible development-related net 
capital cost for the provision of parks and recreation services is reduced by 10% in 
calculating the DC. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the parks and 
recreation service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 Historic Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year Average  
  Service Level 

Table 2 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 
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A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

Parks and recreation services are currently provided through numerous indoor 
recreation facilities, sports fields, parks and special facilities with a value of $5.54 
billion in 2012. In general, the asset replacement values are based upon an engineer’s 
audit of facilities undertaken in 2008 and the costs have been inflated to 2012 
dollars. The replacement value for the lands associated with the indoor recreation 
facilities were taken from a database containing all City-owned real estate assets and 
was provided by the City’s Facilities and Real Estate Division. 

The community centres, arenas, pools and special facilities are itemized individually, 
including associated land parcels for each indoor recreation facility. The replacement 
costs for indoor recreation facilities also include an additional 2% to account for 
fixtures, furniture and equipment, which is consistent with this division’s budgeting 
practices. 

For the purposes of the DC background study, the City’s parks have been grouped 
into five categories. The categories are: parkettes, neighbourhood parks, community 
parks, district parks, and City-wide parks. The categories reflect the cost to develop 
parkland (i.e. all above-base park improvements), based on the size and nature of the 
parks. The cost of the parkland itself is not included in the level of service analysis, 
as it is an ineligible service; however, the cost for all above base park improvements 
has been captured in the replacement cost per hectare of $1.2 million. For the City-
wide parks, the replacement cost is lower at $117,000 per hectare as this value 
reflects the open and passive space contained in the City-wide parks. 

This replacement value for the larger parks, “destination parks,” for example, is not 
appropriate and as such, the above-base park improvements have been captured by 
facility/asset type.  

The last page of Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the 
calculation of the 10-year historic service level. Also shown on this page is the 
calculation of the maximum allowable funding envelope, which is summarized as 
follows: 
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10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 10-Year Average Service Level (2003 – 2012) $2,164.30 
 Net Population Growth (2013 – 2022) 241,599 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $522,892,716 
 Less: 10% Legislated Reduction $52,289,272 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $470,603,444 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been given to 
whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that may be 
available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has been determined 
that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the City’s parks and recreation 
infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have been made to the service level 
calculations. 

B. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes a wide variety of 
projects for the provision of parks and recreation services in the City and amounts to 
a total gross cost of $934.3 million. The City has reviewed its 10-year capital budget 
to identify which projects will result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to 
meet the servicing needs of new development. 

The majority of the park development and amenities projects are site-specific and 
self-explanatory in nature, and some are a continuation of approved plans and 
strategies such as the Toronto Bike Plan. As for the indoor recreation facilities, the 
City intends to construct two new pools, nine new community centres, and upgrade 
three existing arenas. The City is also involved in constructing recreation facilities 
for the Pan Am Games and two projects have been included in the DC capital 
program. 

Also included in the parks and recreation capital program are parks, open space and 
other recreation projects undertaken in the Waterfront Toronto and Port Lands 
areas of the City. Projects include additions and improvements to existing facilities 
and public realm spaces, and also two new community centres. 
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The final subsection of the parks and recreation capital program includes developer 
credits carried forward into this DC calculation, as per Section 8(5) of O.Reg. 82/98. 
The City is proposing to carry forward four developer credits for recovery through 
the parks and recreation DC. 

Paragraph 5 of s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in the need 
for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be met using the 
City’s “excess capacity,” other than excess capacity which is “committed”. “Excess 
capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but in this case must be able to meet some or all 
of the increase in need for service, in order to potentially represent a deduction. The 
deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase in the need for 
service would normally occur as part of the conceptual planning and feasibility work 
associated with justifying and sizing new facilities. It is proposed that there is no 
actual “surplus” that exists within parks and recreation. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

The reductions to City programming projects under section 7.1 and 7.2 are for the 
most part to recognize known Sections 37, 42 and 45 contributions at this point in 
time. For most projects, these developer-related levies generally cover the full gross 
project cost, leaving no net municipal cost to the City. In the case where a portion of 
the project is funded through contributions, that amount is netted off of the gross 
project cost and the remainder is deemed to be the net cost. 

The funding for Waterfront Toronto and Port Lands-related recreation projects 
come from upper-tier governments; both from the Provincial and Federal 
governments. 

In total, $198.6 million in grants, subsidies, and other recoveries is identified and 
applied to the DC capital program. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
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reductions. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of 
projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state of good repair or 
the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those projects that are 
completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related and no replacement shares 
have been deducted from the net cost. 

In total, $25.7 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the 
net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is made to each 
project.  

In total, $71.0 million is identified as the 10% reduction share. 

4. Post-2022 Benefit 

The total development-related cost of the parks and recreation capital program — 
$639.0 million — is greater than the calculated net funding envelope. As such, 
$168.4 million of the development-related costs is deemed to be post-period benefit. 
These costs will be examined in future DC by-laws for recovery, subject to service 
level limitations. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 95% to residential 
development, as these facilities are provided for and planned for use by the 
residential community, for the most part. A nominal 5% allocation is made for non-
residential development recognizing that parks and indoor recreation facilities are 
used by employees working within the City of Toronto. 

The last page of Table 2 displays the 95% allocation to the residential sector, or 
$447.1 million, and 5% to the non-residential sector, or $23.5 million. 
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This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for recreation facilities. The $447.1 million in discounted development-related net 
capital costs is allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing units, 
yielding a per capita charge of $1,849.23 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$23.5 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$4.53 per square metre of GFA. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of DCs. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, accounted for in 
the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the development forecast, the 
analysis calculates the DC rate required to finance the discounted development-
related capital spending plan, including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing 
cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate DC rates reflecting borrowing and earnings 
necessary to support the discounted development-related funding requirement, 
assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An inflation rate of 
2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is used for positive 
opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening balances. 

Page 1 of Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases slightly to $1,868.73 per capita. The non-residential charge after 
cash flow increases slightly to $4.67 per square metre of GFA. 
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The following table summarizes the calculation of the parks and recreation services 
DCs. 

 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level

per capita Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m
$2,164.30 $934,342,732 $470,603,444 $1,849.23 $4.53 $1,868.73 $4.67

PARKS AND RECREATION SUMMARY
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.8 
 

LIBRARY 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

The Toronto Public Library provides its services from 100 library branches and 3 
ancillary buildings. The Library provides a wide range of resources in a variety of 
formats as well as a number of programs to City residents. 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for Library Services, 
the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the calculation of the 
"unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated charge after cash flow 
considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the 
program have been provided by City staff and are based upon the Council approved 
capital budget, previous DC Background Studies, and other long range planning 
documents. The portion of the development-related capital program included in the 
calculation of the development charge is the lesser of that identified in the capital 
program and that which would be generated by the application of the average level 
of service provided over the past 10 years. Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of the DCA, the 
eligible development-related net capital cost for the provision of Library Services is 
reduced by 10 per cent in calculating the development charges. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Library service 
category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables include: 

Table 1 Historic Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year Average  
  Service Level 

Table 2 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 
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A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

Library services are currently provided through 100 library branches, and 3 ancillary 
buildings with a value of $814.2 million in 2012. The building replacement unit cost 
includes the cost of the building itself (including design, site servicing, and 
construction) and also the cost of replacing furniture, furnishings and equipment. 
The replacement cost for the Merril and Osborne Collections and the Toronto 
Reference Library warrant a higher unit cost due to specialized storage and 
environmental control systems. 

The land associated with each library building is also included in Table 1. The size of 
the land provided is the exact footprint of the building using site plans. The 
replacement value for the lands associated with the indoor recreation facilities were 
taken from a database containing all City-owned real estate assets and was provided 
by the City’s Facilities and Real Estate Division. In total, the replacement cost of the 
land associated with library buildings amounts to $95.3 million. 

The average cost for collection materials is $37. This is based on the average cost to 
purchase new materials and includes a provision for cataloguing. The current 
collection holds 13.62 million items and is valued at $499.9 million. Library vehicles 
have also been included in the level of service analysis. The vehicles are largely used 
to transport collection materials from the processing centre to the branches. In 2012 
there were 43 vehicles associated with the TPL valued at $2.8 million. Finally, IT 
and software assets have been included at a total value of $16.9 million. 

The last page of Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the 
calculation of the ten-year historic service level. Also shown on this page is the 
calculation of the maximum allowable funding envelope, which is summarized as 
follows: 

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 10-Year Average Service Level (2003 – 2012) $556.14 
 Net Population Growth (2013 – 2022) 241,599 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $134,362,868 
 Less: 10% Legislated Reduction $13,436,287 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $120,926,581 
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The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made with 
regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that 
may be available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has been 
determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the City’s library 
infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have been made to the service level 
calculations. 

B. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes a wide variety of 
projects for the provision of library services in the City and amounts to a total gross 
cost of $398.2 million. The City has reviewed its ten-year capital budget to identify 
which projects that will result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to meet the 
servicing needs of new development. 

The first section of the Library capital program recovers for renovations and 
expansions to several existing library branches, the construction of two new 
branches, and the relocation of the library processing centre. The renovations and 
expansions and new branches total to $187.8 million. 

The second section of the Library capital program is for development-related library 
equipment including virtual branch services, which provide web-based access to 
library services. Self-service circulation and three phases of the technology asset 
management program have also been included. In total, the equipment purchases 
amount to $34.2 million. 

The TPL intends to expand its collection materials in order to keep pace with past 
service levels and to serve future development. The additional library materials are 
based on the requirements generated by the expansions of current library facilities 
and also further additions throughout the library system. The additional materials 
amount to $174.7 million. 

The final subsection of the Library capital program includes developer credits carried 
forward into this development charge calculation, as per Section 8 (5) of O.Reg. 
82/98. The City is proposing to carry forward two developer credits amounting to 
$1.6 million for recovery through the Library development charge. 
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Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) requires a deduction from the increase in the need for service 
attributable to the anticipated development that can be met using the City’s “excess 
capacity,” other than excess capacity which is “committed”. “Excess capacity” is 
undefined in the DCA, but in this case must be able to meet some or all of the 
increase in need for service, in order to potentially represent a deduction. The 
deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase in the need for 
service, would normally occur as part of the conceptual planning and feasibility work 
associated with justifying and sizing new facilities. It is proposed that there is no 
actual “surplus” that exists within Library. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

The only grant identified in the entire Library capital program is for the renovation 
of the Toronto Reference Library. A federal grant in the sum of $320,000 has netted 
off of the gross project cost.  

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of 
projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state of good repair or 
the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. Those projects that are 
completely new are deemed to be entirely growth-related and no replacement shares 
have been deducted from the net cost. 

A review of the TPL’s Business Cases for the capital projects reveals that most of the 
renovations to existing library space is related to rehabilitation of aging assets and is 
deemed to be state of good repair. However, as a result of the renovations, the library 
spaces will be reconfigured resulting in a new layouts and increased efficiencies. To 
recognize this balance between state of good repair and increased efficiencies to the 
space, a 90 per cent allocation has been made to account for replacement and benefit 
to existing shares. 
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This 90 per cent replacement share has also been made to the technology asset 
management program projects and project 8.3.2 of collection materials. The large 
replacement share to that library materials projects is in recognition that many of the 
materials are largely replacements of existing materials.  

In total, $277.3 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10 Per Cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten per cent 
reduction to the net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, 
is made to each project.  

In total, $12.1 million is identified as the 10 per cent reduction share. 

4. Post-2022 Benefit 

The total development related costs of the Library capital program, $108.2 million, is 
within the net funding envelope of $120.9 million. As such, the entire development 
related costs are eligible for recovery in the ten-year planning period of 2013 to 2022 
of the new DC by-law. No costs are deemed to be of post period benefit. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 95 per cent to 
residential development, as these facilities are provided for and planned for use by 
the residential community, for the most part. A nominal 5 per cent allocation is 
made for non-residential development recognizing that library facilities are used by 
employees working within the City of Toronto. 

The last page on Table 2 displays the 95 per cent allocation to the residential sector, 
or $103.1 million, and 5 per cent to the non-residential sector, or $5.4 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for recreation facilities. The $103.1 million in discounted development-related net 
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capital costs are allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing units, 
yielding a per capita charge of $426.61 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$5.4 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$1.04 per square metre of GFA. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is 
required to finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan 
including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve 
funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the end 
of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing 
and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 
3.5 per cent is used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used 
for negative opening balances. 

Table 3, Page 1 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases slightly to $427.92 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow increases slightly to $1.07 per square metre of GFA. 
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The following table summarizes the calculation of the Library Services development 
charge. 

 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level

per capita Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m
$556.14 $398,219,506 $108,567,314 $426.61 $1.04 $427.92 $1.07

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

LIBRARY SUMMARY
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted
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APPENDIX B.9 
 

SUBSIDIZED HOUSING 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

The City’s Social Housing Unit is responsible for the funding and administration of 
social housing programs which include the Toronto Community Housing 
Corporation (TCHC), private non-profit housing, co-operative housing, private rent 
supplement programs and housing allowance programs. 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for Subsidized 
Housing Services, the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the 
calculation of the "unadjusted" dc, and the calculated charge after cash flow 
considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the 
program have been provided by City staff and are based on the previous DC 
Background Studies, and other long-range planning documents. The portion of the 
development-related capital program included in the calculation of the development 
charge is the lesser of that identified in the capital program and that which would be 
generated by the application of the average level of service provided over the past 10 
years. Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of the DCA, the eligible development-related net 
capital cost for the provision of subsidized housing services is reduced by 10% in 
calculating the development charges. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Subsidized 
Housing service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 Historic Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year Average  
  Service Level 

Table 2 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 
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A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

Subsidized housing services are currently providing 106,380 units of varying unit 
types. These unit types include TCHC, community non-profits, community non-
profit co-ops, federal non-profit co-ops, private market housing allowance units, 
affordable rental housing, and affordable ownership housing. 

The average cost to the City to provide these units is $22,288. The remaining costs 
are provided through Federal and Provincial grants. 

The last page of Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the 
calculation of the 10-year historic service level. Also shown on this page is the 
calculation of the maximum allowable funding envelope, which is summarized as 
follows: 

 

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 10-Year Average Service Level (2003 – 2012) $909.03 
 Net Population Growth (2013 – 2022) 241,599 
 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $219,620,739 
 Less: 10% Legislated Reduction $21,962,074 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $197,658,665 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made with 
regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that 
may be available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has been 
determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the City’s subsidized 
housing infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have been made to the service 
level calculations. 

B. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes a provision for an 
annual commitment of 1,000 subsidized housing units for the next 10 years. This 
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target is sourced from Council’s endorsement of the “Streets to Homes Report in 
2005, and carried forward from the previous DC Background Study. 

The capital program also provides for an annual commitment of 200 affordable 
ownership units for the next 10 years. This commitment is sourced from the City’s 
Housing Plan. 

In total, the capital program amounts to $266.8 million. This is solely the City’s 
share of the cost of the projects. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in the 
need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be met using 
the City’s “excess capacity,” other than excess capacity which is “committed”. 
“Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but in this case must be able to meet 
some or all of the increase in need for service, in order to potentially represent a 
deduction. The deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase 
in the need for service would normally occur as part of the conceptual planning and 
feasibility work associated with justifying and sizing new facilities. It is proposed that 
no actual “surplus” exists within subsidized housing. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No additional subsidies or other recoveries are anticipated for subsidized housing. 
The City receives Federal and Provincial grants to fund these programs; however, the 
costs included in the DC Study are net of these upper-level grants. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares for subsidized housing have been 
carried forward from the previous DC Study. A 65% benefit to existing share has 
been applied to all of the project costs. This is partly in recognition of the current 
number of total households on the wait list. 

In total, $173.4 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 
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3. Legislated 10% Cent Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% cent reduction 
to the net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is made to 
each project.  

In total, $9.3 million is identified as the 10% reduction share. 

4. Post-2022 Benefit 

The total development-related costs of the subsidized housing capital program - 
$84.0 million - is within the net funding envelope of $197.7 million. As such, the 
entire development-related costs are eligible for recovery in the 10-year planning 
period from 2013 to 2022. No costs are deemed to be of post-period benefit. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been entirely allocated 100% to 
residential development, as these facilities are provided for and planned for use solely 
by the residential community. 

Table 2 displays the 100% allocation to the residential sector, or $84.2 million. This 
page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge. The 
$84.0 million in discounted development-related net capital costs is allocated to the 
241,762 population forecast from new housing units, yielding a per capita charge of 
$347.60 before cash flow adjustments. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is 
required to finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan 
including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve 
funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the end 
of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 
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In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing 
and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0%is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.0% is 
used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge decreases slightly to $344.90 per capita. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Subsidized Housing Services 
development charge. 

 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level
per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$909.03 $266,784,000 $84,036,960 $347.60 $0.00 $344.90 $0.00

Adjusted
Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted
SUBSIDIZED HOUSING SUMMARY
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APPENDIX B.10 
 

POLICE 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for police services, 
the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the calculation of the 
"unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated charge after cash flow 
considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the 
program have been provided by City staff and are based upon the Council-approved 
capital budget, previous DC Background Studies, and other long-range planning 
documents. The portion of the development-related capital program included in the 
calculation of the development charge is the lesser of that identified in the capital 
program and that which would be generated by the application of the average level 
of service provided over the past 10 years. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the police service 
category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables include: 

Table 1 Historic Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year Average  
  Service Level 

Table 2 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

police services are currently provided through 2.6 million square feet of building 
space associated with Toronto Police Services. The building space in 2012 is valued 
at $1.13 billion and is derived by applying a unit cost of $430/square foot to the 
building space. The replacement value used for police buildings is based upon the 
construction cost of 11 Division, which is the most recent build that is considered to 
be a ‘standard’ police building. 
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The land associated with each police building is also included in Table 1. The 
replacement value for the lands associated with the police facilities were taken from 
a database containing all City-owned real estate assets and was provided by the 
City’s Facilities and Real Estate Division. In total, the replacement cost of the land 
associated with police buildings amounts to $347.9 million. 

Vehicles and all police equipment were also included in the level of service 
calculation. The vehicles add $53.7 million to the inventory and the equipment adds 
another $243.2 million. 

The last page of Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the 
calculation of the 10-year historic service level. Also shown on this page is the 
calculation of the maximum allowable funding envelope, which is summarized as 
follows: 

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 10-Year Average Service Level (2003 – 2012) $369.20 

 Net Population & Employment Growth (2013 –
2022) 

336,284 

Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $124,145,053 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made with 
regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that 
may be available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has been 
determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the City’s police 
infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have been made to the service level 
calculations. 

B. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The City has reviewed its 10-year capital budget to identify which projects that will 
result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to meet the servicing needs of new 
development. The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes the 
replacement and expansion of three divisions, a disaster recovery site, and the 
relocation and expansion of the PSU and FSI. The new fibre optics network and the 
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integrated records and information systems are also recovered through this capital 
program. The total gross cost of this capital program is $167.8 million. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in the 
need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be met using 
the City’s “excess capacity,” other than excess capacity which is “committed”. 
“Excess capacity” is not defined in the DCA, but in this case must be able to meet 
some or all of the increase in need for service, in order to potentially represent a 
deduction. The deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase 
in the need for service would normally occur as part of the conceptual planning and 
feasibility work associated with justifying and sizing new facilities. It is proposed that 
there is no actual “surplus” that exists within police services. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries have been identified to fund any of the 
development-related projects to be recovered through development charges. As 
such, no deductions have been made in this regard. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of 
projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state of good repair or 
the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. 

For the buildings that have a replacement and an expansion component to them, the 
net increment gain in building space is deemed to be the development-related 
portion of the project, and the remaining is deemed to be the growth-related share. 
This percentage varies from project to project. 

As for the equipment acquisitions, the portion related to the cost of the “current” 
system or asset that will be replaced is deemed to be the benefit to existing share. 

In total, $94.9 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 
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3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the net 
municipal costs is not required. No shares are identified as the legislated 10% 
reduction share. 

4. Post-2022 Benefit 

The total development-related costs of the police capital program - $72.9 million - is 
within the net funding envelope of $124.2 million. As such, the entire development-
related costs are eligible for recovery in the 10-year planning period of 2013 to 2022 
of the new DC by-law. No costs are deemed to be of post-period benefit. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66% to residential 
development, and 34% to the non-residential sector. This sector allocation is based 
on future shares of population growth in new units (241,762) and employment 
growth in new space (123,800). 

Table 2 displays the 66% allocation to the residential sector, or $48.2 million, and 
34 % to the non-residential sector, or $24.7 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for police. The $48.2 million in discounted development-related net capital costs are 
allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing units, yielding a per 
capita charge of $199.30 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$24.7 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$4.74 per square metre of GFA. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
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development forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is 
required to finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan 
including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve 
funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the end 
of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing 
and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is 
used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Page 1 of Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases slightly to $198.54 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow increases slightly to $4.80, per square metre of GFA. 

 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the police Services development 
charge. 

 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level
per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$369.20 $167,805,000 $72,855,600 $199.30 $4.74 $198.54 $4.80

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

POLICE SUMMARY
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted
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APPENDIX B.11 
 

FIRE 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for Toronto Fire 
Services, the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the calculation of the 
"unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated charge after cash flow 
considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the 
program have been provided by City staff and are based upon the Council-approved 
capital budget, previous DC Background Studies, and other long-range planning 
documents. The portion of the development-related capital program included in the 
calculation of the development charge is the lesser of that identified in the capital 
program and that which would be generated by the application of the average level 
of service provided over the past 10 years. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Fire service 
category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables include: 

Table 1 Historic Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year Average  
  Service Level 

Table 2 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

Fire services are currently provided through 763,300 square feet of station space and 
ancillary buildings. The building space in 2012 is valued at $343.5 million and is 
derived by applying a unit cost of $450/square foot to the building space. The 
replacement value used for fire stations is based upon the construction cost of a 
station that was recently constructed. 

HEMSON
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The land associated with each Fire building is also included in Table 1. The 
replacement value for the lands associated with the Fire facilities were taken from a 
database containing all City-owned real estate assets and was provided by the City’s 
Facilities and Real Estate Division. In total, the replacement cost of the land 
associated with Fire buildings amounts to $303.6 million. 

There are currently 348 fire vehicles in the TFS fleet. Each vehicle unit cost includes 
the cost of acquiring the vehicle itself, in addition to equipment that is purchased 
and kept on board each vehicle. In total, the value of the vehicles in 2012 was $92.4 
million. 

The last page of Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the 
calculation of the 10-year historic service level. Also shown on this page is the 
calculation of the maximum allowable funding envelope, which is summarized as 
follows: 

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 10-Year Average Service Level (2003 – 2012) $179.90 

 
Net Population & Employment Growth (2013 –
2022) 336,284 

Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $60,497,492 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made with 
regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that 
may be available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has been 
determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the City’s Fire 
infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have been made to the service level 
calculations. 

B. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The City has reviewed its 10-year capital budget to identify which projects will 
result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to meet the servicing needs of new 
development. The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes the 
construction of four new fire stations and two fire master plans. 
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The construction cost of the brand new stations amounts to $32.9 million and the 
fire master plans cost $250,000 each. The total cost of the Fire Services DC capital 
program is $33.5 million. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in the 
need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be met using 
the City’s “excess capacity,” other than excess capacity which is “committed”. 
“Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but in this case must be able to meet 
some or all of the increase in need for service, in order to potentially represent a 
deduction. The deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase 
in the need for service, would normally occur as part of the conceptual planning and 
feasibility work associated with justifying and sizing new facilities. It is proposed that 
there is no actual “surplus” that exists within Fire. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries have been identified to fund any of the 
development-related projects to be recovered through development charges. As 
such, no deductions have been made in this regard. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. 

The four stations that are planned to be constructed are completely new stations, 
and will be in addition to the current number of stations. No fire stations will be 
decommissioned as a result of these four stations opening. As such, no replacement 
share has been allocated to the cost of the stations. 

A component of the fire master plan will address current operations and the 
deployment of TFS facilities, apparatus and staffing. While a fire master plan will 
certainly address how to service new growth, a large portion of the study is to 
addresses current operations. The share of future population and employment 
growth, in relation to the City’s current population and employment has been used 
as the benefit to existing share.  
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In total, $450,000 is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the net 
municipal costs is not required. No shares are identified as the legislated 10% 
reduction share. 

4. Post-2022 Benefit 

The total development-related costs of the Fire capital program - $33.0 million - is 
within the net funding envelope of $60.5 million. As such, the entire development 
related costs are eligible for recovery in the 10-year planning period of 2013 to 2022 
of the new DC by-law. No costs are deemed to be of post-period benefit. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66% to residential 
development, and 34% to the non-residential sector. This sector allocation is based 
upon future shares population growth in new units (241,762) and employment 
growth in new space (123,800). 

Table 2 displays the 66% allocation to the residential sector, or $21.8 million, and 
34% to the non-residential sector, or $11.2 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for Fire. The $21.8 million in discounted development-related net capital costs are 
allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing units, yielding a per 
capita charge of $90.37 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$11.2 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$2.15 per square metre of GFA. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 

HEMSON

284



 
 

accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is 
required to finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan 
including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve 
funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the end 
of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing 
and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is 
used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Page 1 of Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases slightly to $92.72 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow increases slightly to $2.26, per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Fire Services development 
charge. 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level
per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$179.90 $33,484,925 $33,034,925 $90.37 $2.15 $92.72 $2.26

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

FIRE SUMMARY
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APPENDIX B.12 
 

EMS 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for Emergency 
Medical Services (EMS), the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the 
calculation of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated charge after 
cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in 
the program have been provided by City staff and are based upon the Council-
approved capital budget, previous DC Background Studies, and other long-range 
planning documents. The portion of the development-related capital program 
included in the calculation of the development charge is the lesser of that identified 
in the capital program and that which would be generated by the application of the 
average level of service provided over the past 10 years. Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of 
the DCA, the eligible development-related net capital cost for the provision of EMS 
Services is reduced by 10% in calculating the development charges. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the EMS service 
category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables include: 

Table 1 Historic Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year Average  
  Service Level 

Table 2 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

EMS currently operates out of 42 stations, and several other related buildings and 
facilities that amount to over 260,000 square feet of building space. The buildings 
have a value of $121.4 million. The average unit cost per square foot to replace EMS 

HEMSON

298



 
 

buildings was derived by the average cost of constructing three of the most recent 
stations. 

The land associated with each EMS building is also included in Table 1. The size of 
the land parcels were provided by EMS staff. The replacement value for the lands 
associated with the EMS facilities were taken from a database containing all City-
owned real estate assets and was provided by the City’s Facilities and Real Estate 
Division. In total, the replacement cost of the land associated with EMS buildings 
amounts to $79.6 million. 

There are currently 296 fire vehicles in the EMS fleet. Each vehicle unit cost 
includes the cost of acquiring the vehicle itself, in addition to equipment that is 
purchased and kept on board each vehicle. In total, the value of the vehicles in 2012 
was $43.0 million. Finally, EMS equipment is also included in the level of service 
analysis and adds another $11.2 million to the inventory. 

The last page of Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the 
calculation of the 10-year historic service level. Also shown on this page is the 
calculation of the maximum allowable funding envelope, which is summarized as 
follows: 

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 10-Year Average Service Level (2003 – 2012) $59.98 

 Net Population & Employment Growth (2013 –
2022) 

336,284 

 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $20,170,314 
 Less: 10% Legislated Reduction $2,017,031 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $18,153,283 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made with 
regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that 
may be available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has been 
determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the City’s EMS 
infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have been made to the service level 
calculations. 
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B. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The City has reviewed its 10-year capital budget to identify which projects that will 
result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to meet the servicing needs of new 
development. The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes the 
replacement of Station 51 and at Plewes Road, the reconstruction of two stations, 
and the addition of two new stations. 

New equipment purchases related to the communications network and also 
defibrillators are also included in the capital program. The total gross cost of this 
capital program is $42.7 million. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in the 
need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be met using 
the City’s “excess capacity,” other than excess capacity which is “committed”. 
“Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but in this case must be able to meet 
some or all of the increase in need for service, in order to potentially represent a 
deduction. The deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase 
in the need for service, would normally occur as part of the conceptual planning and 
feasibility work associated with justifying and sizing new facilities. It is proposed that 
there is no actual “surplus” that exists within EMS. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries have been identified to fund any of the 
development-related projects to be recovered through development charges. As 
such, no deductions have been made in this regard. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of 
projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state-of-good-repair or 
the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. 
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For the buildings that have a replacement and expansion component to them, the 
net increment gain in building space is deemed to be the development-related 
portion of the project, and the remaining is deemed to be the growth-related share. 
This percentage varies from project to project. 

As for the Equipment acquisitions, the portion related to the cost of the “current” 
system or asset that will be replaced, is deemed to be the benefit to existing share. 

In total, $8.7 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the 
net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is made to each 
project.  

In total, $3.4 million is identified as the 10% reduction share. 

4. Post-2022 Benefit 

$12.4 million has been attributed to post period benefit of the total development-
related cost of $30.6 million. This relates to the development-related capital program 
being in excess of the 10-year service level and maximum funding envelope of $18.2 
million. The post-period benefit shares are still deemed to be development-related, 
however, not eligible for recovery in this by-law period. These shares will be 
examined for recovery through subsequent reviews of the DC by-law. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66% to residential 
development, and 34% to the non-residential sector. This sector allocation is based 
upon future shares population growth in new units (241,762) and employment 
growth in new space (123,800). 

Table 2 displays the 66% allocation to the residential sector, or $12.0 million, and 
34% to the non-residential sector, or $6.1 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for EMS. The $12.0 million in discounted development-related net capital costs are 
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allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing units, yielding a per 
capita charge of $49.66 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$6.1 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$1.18 per square metre of GFA. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is 
required to finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan 
including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve 
funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the end 
of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing 
and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is 
used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases slightly to $52.26 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow increases slightly to $1.28 per square metre of GFA. 
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The following table summarizes the calculation of the EMS Services development 
charge. 

 

 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level
per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$59.98 $42,710,000 $18,153,283 $49.66 $1.18 $52.26 $1.28

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES SUMMARY
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APPENDIX B.13 
 

DEVELOPMENT-RELATED STUDIES 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for Development-
Related Studies, the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the 
calculation of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated charge after 
cash flow considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in 
the program have been provided by City staff and are based upon the Council 
approved capital budget, previous DC Background Studies, and other long range 
planning documents. Consistent with s.5(1).7 of the DCA, the eligible 
development-related net capital cost for the provision of Development-Related 
Studies is reduced by 10% in calculating the development charges. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Development-
Related Studies category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The City has reviewed its 10-year capital budget to identify which studies will result, 
in whole or in part, in increased capacity to meet the servicing needs of new 
development. The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes studies 
for the Planning, Transportation, and Finance departments. Also included are 
studies directly related to planning in the Waterfront Toronto and Port Lands area of 
the City.  

The City programming studies amount to $22.5 million and they include studies 
such as the new Official Plan (OP), Zoning By-law, OP Compliance Review, 
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Transportation and Transit Planning Studies, Avenue Studies, Growth Studies, and 
finally Finance-related studies. 

The Waterfront Toronto Studies are mainly related to the Lower Don Lands and 
Port Lands Planning areas and Environmental Assessments. One Lower Yonge 
planning study is also included in this section. The total amount of studies in the 
Waterfront Toronto area is $26.5 million. 

Finally, two studies in the Port Lands planning area have been included for recovery. 
This includes a Port Lands Planning Framework, and a Film Studio District Precinct 
Plan. These amount to $205,000. 

B. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

The reductions to development-related studies under section 13.2 all come from 
upper-tier grants; both from the Province and the Federal Government. 

In total, $18.0 million in grants have been identified and applied to the DC capital 
program. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of 
studies that account for portions of the study that benefits the existing population of 
Toronto. 

Most of the studies are driven largely by new development, including the Waterfront 
Toronto and Port Lands area studies. There are some studies, however, that the City 
would undertake even in the absence of development (i.e. – Official Plan). The OP 
recognizes the existing planning framework, but also addresses future development-
related challenges. 

For studies that confer some benefit to the existing development, a one-third 
deduction has been made to the net cost of the study. Waterfront Toronto Studies 
are deemed to be fully growth-related, Port Lands studies have been allocated a 50% 
benefit to existing share. 
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In total, $3.8 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten% reduction to 
the net costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is made to each project.  

In total, $2.8 million is identified as the 10% reduction share. 

4. Post-2022 Benefit 

No post-period benefit allocation has been made to the development-related costs. 
The total development-related costs have been brought forward to the development-
charge calculation. 

C. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66% to residential 
development, and 34% to the non-residential sector. This sector allocation is based 
upon future shares population growth in new units (241,762) and employment 
growth in new space (123,800). 

Table 1 displays the 66% allocation to the residential sector, or $16.4 million, and 
34% to the non-residential sector, or $8.4 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for Development-Related Studies. The $16.4 million in discounted development-
related net capital costs are allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new 
housing units, yielding a per capita charge of $67.72 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$8.4 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$1.61 per square metre of GFA. 

D. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
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accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is 
required to finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan 
including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve 
funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the end 
of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing 
and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is 
used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases slightly to $71.16 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow increases slightly to $1.74 per square metre of GFA. 

 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Development-Related Studies 
Services development charge. 

 

 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m
$49,241,963 $24,757,553 $67.72 $1.61 $71.16 $1.74

Development ChargeDevelopment-Related Capital Program Development Charge

DEVELOPMENT-RELATED STUDIES SUMMARY
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted
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APPENDIX B.14 
 

CIVIC IMPROVEMENTS 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

This appendix for Civic Improvements provides a brief outline of the 2013–2022 
development-related capital program, the calculation of the "unadjusted" 
development charge, and the calculated charge after cash flow considerations. The 
cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the program have been 
provided by City staff and are based upon the Council-approved capital budget, and 
previous DC Background Studies. Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of the DCA, the eligible 
development-related net capital cost for the provision of Development-Related 
Studies is reduced by 10% in calculating the development charges. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Development-
Related Studies category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The 
tables include: 

Table 1 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

The City’s capital budget has included a provision for Civic Improvements for longer 
than ten years. From 2003 to 2012, the average amount the City has investment in 
this program was roughly $3.4 million per year. 

The proposed capital program is below this 10-year average and as such, is within the 
City’s historical service levels for Civic Improvements. 
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B. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The City has reviewed its 10-year capital budget to identify which projects will 
result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to meet the servicing needs of new 
development. The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes an 
annual expenditure on “Places”, which involves the creation of special features such 
as plazas, fountains, gardens and interpretive displays. The timing of “Places” projects 
are closely linked with the Transportation Services’ road improvements, however the 
capital costs do not overlapped. 

In the 2013 Council-approved capital budget, there is an average expenditure of 
roughly $2.8 million annually on these types of projects for a 10-year total of $27.8 
million. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries have been identified to fund any of the 
development-related projects to be recovered through development charges. As 
such, no deductions have been made in this regard. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The Civic Improvement projects are done on a City-wide basis and will confer some 
benefit to existing residents. A reduction of 15%, a share which has been carried 
forward from the previous DC Background Study, has been made to the net costs of 
the projects. 

In total, $4.2 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten% reduction to the 
net costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is made to each project.  

In total, $2.4 million is identified as the 10% reduction share. 
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4. Post-2022 Benefit 

No post-period benefit allocation has been made to the development-related costs. 
The total development-related costs have been brought forward to the development-
charge calculation. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66% to residential 
development, and 34% to the non-residential sector. This sector allocation is based 
upon future shares population growth in new units (241,762) and employment 
growth in new space (123,800). 

Table 1 displays the 66% allocation to the residential sector, or $14.1 million, and 
34% to the non-residential sector, or $7.2 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for Civic Improvements. The $14.1 million in discounted development-related net 
capital costs are allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing units, 
yielding a per capita charge of $58.23 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$7.2 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$1.39 per square metre of GFA. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is 
required to finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan 
including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve 
funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the end 
of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 
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In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing 
and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is 
used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge decreases slightly to $57.65 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow remains at $1.39 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Civic Improvements 
development charge. 

 

 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m
$27,826,000 $21,286,890 $58.23 $1.39 $57.65 $1.39

CIVIC IMPROVEMENTS SUMMARY
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.15 
 

CHILD CARE 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for Child Care 
Services, the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the calculation of the 
"unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated charge after cash flow 
considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the 
program have been provided by City staff and are based upon the previous DC 
Background Studies, and other long-range planning documents. The portion of the 
development-related capital program included in the calculation of the development 
charge is the lesser of that identified in the capital program and that which would be 
generated by the application of the average level of service provided over the past 10 
years. Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of the DCA, the eligible development-related net 
capital cost for the provision of Child Care Services is reduced by 10% in calculating 
the development charges. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Child Care 
service category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables 
include: 

Table 1 Historic Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year Average  
  Service Level 

Table 2 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

Child Care services are provided through three types of facilities: directly operated 
(group), directly operated (home), and purchased space. In total, the City offered 
24,000 Child Care spaces valued at $1.55 billion. The replacement value used for a 
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child care space is based upon the average cost of building a child care centre in 
2012. 

The last page of Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the 
calculation of the ten-year historic service level. Also shown on this page is the 
calculation of the maximum allowable funding envelope, which is summarized as 
follows: 

 

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 10-Year Average Service Level (2003 – 2012) $379.71 

 Net Population & Employment Growth (2013 –
2022) 

336,284 

 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $238,690,398 
 Less: 10% Legislated Reduction $12,769,040 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $114,921,358 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made with 
regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that 
may be available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has been 
determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the City’s Child 
Care infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have been made to the service level 
calculations. 

B. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The 2013–2022 development-related capital program includes a provision for eleven 
new child care centres across the City. The first four child care centres are contained 
in the City’s capital budget, but their specific locations are yet to be determined. 
There are plans for 2 new child care centres in the West Don Lands area as 
mentioned in the Precinct Plan, one in East Bay Front as per the Port Lands 
Acceleration Initiative, two in the York University area as outlined in the 
Implementation Strategy, and finally two in the Lawrence-Allen neighbourhood as 
noted in the Secondary Plan. 
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In total, the capital program amounts to $43.4 million. This is solely the City’s share 
of the cost of the projects. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in the 
need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be met using 
the City’s “excess capacity,” other than excess capacity which is “committed”. 
“Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but in this case must be able to meet 
some or all of the increase in need for service, in order to potentially represent a 
deduction. The deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase 
in the need for service, would normally occur as part of the conceptual planning and 
feasibility work associated with justifying and sizing new facilities. It is proposed that 
no actual “surplus” that exists within Child Care Services. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No additional subsidies or other recoveries are anticipated for Child Care. The City 
receives Federal and Provincial grants to fund these programs, however the costs 
included in the DC Study are net of these upper-level grants. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The proposed new child care centres included in the DC capital program will not be 
replacing any existing facility, and will create additional child care spaces. As such, 
no replacement or benefit to existing shares have been identified in this service. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the 
net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is made to each 
project.  

In total, $4.3 million is identified as the 10% reduction share. 

4. Post-2022 Benefit 

The total development related costs of the Child Care capital program - $39.1 
million - is within the net funding envelope of $114.9 million. As such, the entire 
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development related costs are eligible for recovery in the 10-year planning period of 
2013 to 2022. No costs are deemed to be of post-period benefit. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66% to residential 
development, and 34% to the non-residential sector. This sector allocation is based 
upon future shares population growth in new units (241,762) and employment 
growth in new space (123,800). 

Table 1 displays the 66% allocation to the residential sector, or $25.8 million, and 
34% to the non-residential sector, or $13.2 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for Child Care. The $25.8 million in discounted development-related net capital 
costs are allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing units, 
yielding a per capita charge of $106.85 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$13.2 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$2.54 per square metre of GFA. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is 
required to finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan 
including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve 
funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the end 
of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing 
and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
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requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is 
used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge decreases slightly to $101.59 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow increases slightly to $2.44 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Child Care Services 
development charge. 

 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level
per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$379.71 $43,400,000 $39,060,000 $106.85 $2.54 $101.59 $2.44

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

CHILD CARE SUMMARY
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

HEMSON

335



F
A

C
IL

IT
Y

U
N

IT
 C

O
S

T

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
20

03
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
20

12
($

/s
p

ac
e)

D
ire

ct
ly

 O
pe

ra
te

d 
- 

G
ro

up
2,

92
6

   
   

   
   

 
2,

92
6

   
   

   
   

 
2,

92
6

   
   

   
   

 
2,

80
4

   
   

   
   

 
2,

69
5

   
   

   
   

 
2,

68
6

   
   

   
   

 
2,

44
6

   
   

   
   

 
2,

57
1

   
   

   
   

 
2,

49
0

   
   

   
   

 
2,

41
7

   
   

   
   

 
$6

4,
51

6

D
ire

ct
ly

 O
pe

ra
te

d 
- 

H
om

e
1,

22
5

   
   

   
   

 
1,

16
8

   
   

   
   

 
1,

16
8

   
   

   
   

 
1,

06
5

   
   

   
   

 
92

7
   

   
   

   
   

 
89

5
   

   
   

   
   

 
87

8
   

   
   

   
   

 
83

2
   

   
   

   
   

 
76

2
   

   
   

   
   

 
80

3
   

   
   

   
   

 
$6

4,
51

6

P
ur

ch
as

ed
 S

pa
ce

20
,3

45
   

   
   

  
18

,6
51

   
   

   
  

18
,6

51
   

   
   

  
18

,8
76

   
   

   
  

20
,2

22
   

   
   

  
20

,4
02

   
   

   
  

20
,7

96
   

   
   

  
20

,6
08

   
   

   
  

20
,6

64
   

   
   

  
20

,7
80

   
   

   
  

$6
4,

51
6

   
  T

o
ta

l (
#)

24
,4

96
   

   
   

  
22

,7
45

   
   

   
  

22
,7

45
   

   
   

  
22

,7
45

   
   

   
  

23
,8

44
   

   
   

  
23

,9
83

   
   

   
  

24
,1

20
   

   
   

  
24

,0
11

   
   

   
  

23
,9

16
   

   
   

  
24

,0
00

   
   

   
  

   
  T

o
ta

l (
$0

00
)

$1
,5

80
,3

83
.9

$1
,4

67
,4

16
.4

$1
,4

67
,4

16
.4

$1
,4

67
,4

16
.4

$1
,5

38
,3

19
.5

$1
,5

47
,2

87
.2

$1
,5

56
,1

25
.9

$1
,5

49
,0

93
.7

$1
,5

42
,9

64
.7

$1
,5

48
,3

84
.0

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

.1
5

T
A

B
L

E
 1

# 
o

f 
S

u
b

si
d

iz
ed

 C
h

ild
 C

ar
e 

S
p

ac
es

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

IN
V

E
N

T
O

R
Y

 O
F

 C
A

P
IT

A
L

 A
S

S
E

T
S

 
C

H
IL

D
 C

A
R

E

H
E

M
SO

N

336



20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

H
is

to
ri

c 
P

o
p

u
la

ti
o

n
2,

48
2,

99
5

2,
48

3,
32

7
2,

48
4,

82
1

2,
50

3,
28

1
2,

51
3,

80
4

2,
52

5,
35

2
2,

54
3,

17
7

2,
56

0,
37

1
2,

61
5,

06
0

2,
65

1,
62

8

H
is

to
ri

c 
E

m
p

lo
ym

en
t

1,
44

8,
42

1
1,

45
5,

09
4

1,
46

1,
79

7
1,

46
8,

53
1

1,
47

7,
81

4
1,

48
7,

15
6

1,
49

6,
55

7
1,

50
6,

01
8

1,
51

5,
53

8
1,

52
6,

87
9

T
o

ta
l H

is
to

ri
c 

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

 &
 E

m
p

lo
ym

en
t

3,
93

1,
41

7
3,

93
8,

42
1

3,
94

6,
61

8
3,

97
1,

81
2

3,
99

1,
61

9
4,

01
2,

50
8

4,
03

9,
73

4
4,

06
6,

38
9

4,
13

0,
59

8
4,

17
8,

50
8

IN
V

E
N

T
O

R
Y

 S
U

M
M

A
R

Y
 (

$0
00

)

F
ac

ili
ty

$1
,5

80
,3

83
.9

$1
,4

67
,4

16
.4

$1
,4

67
,4

16
.4

$1
,4

67
,4

16
.4

$1
,5

38
,3

19
.5

$1
,5

47
,2

87
.2

$1
,5

56
,1

25
.9

$1
,5

49
,0

93
.7

$1
,5

42
,9

64
.7

$1
,5

48
,3

84
.0

T
o

ta
l (

$0
00

)
$1

,5
80

,3
83

.9
$1

,4
67

,4
16

.4
$1

,4
67

,4
16

.4
$1

,4
67

,4
16

.4
$1

,5
38

,3
19

.5
$1

,5
47

,2
87

.2
$1

,5
56

,1
25

.9
$1

,5
49

,0
93

.7
$1

,5
42

,9
64

.7
$1

,5
48

,3
84

.0

A
ve

ra
g

e
S

E
R

V
IC

E
 L

E
V

E
L

  (
$/

ca
p

it
a 

&
 e

m
p

lo
ym

en
t)

S
er

vi
ce

 
L

ev
el

F
ac

ili
ty

$4
01

.9
9

$3
72

.5
9

$3
71

.8
2

$3
69

.4
6

$3
85

.3
9

$3
85

.6
2

$3
85

.2
0

$3
80

.9
5

$3
73

.5
5

$3
70

.5
6

$3
79

.7
1

T
o

ta
l (

$/
ca

p
it

a 
&

 e
m

p
lo

ym
en

t)
$4

01
.9

9
$3

72
.5

9
$3

71
.8

2
$3

69
.4

6
$3

85
.3

9
$3

85
.6

2
$3

85
.2

0
$3

80
.9

5
$3

73
.5

5
$3

70
.5

6
$3

79
.7

1 

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

C
A

L
C

U
L

A
T

IO
N

 O
F

 M
A

X
IM

U
M

 A
L

L
O

W
A

B
L

E
C

H
IL

D
 C

A
R

E

10
-Y

ea
r 

F
u

n
d

in
g

 E
n

ve
lo

p
e 

C
al

cu
la

ti
o

n

10
 Y

ea
r 

A
ve

ra
ge

 S
er

vi
ce

 L
ev

el
 2

00
3 

- 
20

12
$3

79
.7

1

N
et

 P
op

ul
at

io
n 

&
 E

m
pl

oy
m

en
t G

ro
w

th
 2

01
3 

- 
20

22
33

6,
28

4
   

   
  

 

M
ax

im
um

 A
llo

w
ab

le
 F

un
di

ng
 E

nv
el

op
e

$1
27

,6
90

,3
98

 

Le
ss

: 1
0%

 L
eg

is
la

te
d 

R
ed

uc
tio

n
$1

2,
76

9,
04

0

D
is

co
u

n
te

d
 M

ax
im

u
m

 A
llo

w
ab

le
 F

u
n

d
in

g
 E

n
ve

lo
p

e
$1

14
,9

21
,3

58
 

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

C
A

L
C

U
L

A
T

IO
N

 O
F

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 L
E

V
E

L
S

C
H

IL
D

 C
A

R
E

T
A

B
L

E
 1

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

.1
5

H
E

M
SO

N

337



G
ro

ss
G

ra
n

ts
/

T
o

ta
l

P
ro

je
ct

 D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
P

ro
je

ct
S

u
b

si
d

ie
s/

O
th

er
N

et
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

10
%

D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t

20
13

-
P

o
st

C
o

st
R

ec
o

ve
ri

es
C

o
st

&
 B

T
E

 S
h

ar
es

R
ed

u
ct

io
n

R
el

at
ed

 C
o

st
s

20
22

20
22

15
C

H
IL

D
 C

A
R

E

15
.1

C
it

y 
F

ac
ili

ti
es

15
.1

.1
N

ew
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e 
C

en
tr

e 
N

o.
 5

20
14

-
20

18
3,

90
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

3,
90

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
39

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

3,
51

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
3,

51
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

15
.1

.2
N

ew
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e 
C

en
tr

e 
N

o.
 6

20
17

-
20

19
3,

90
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

3,
90

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
39

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

3,
51

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
3,

51
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

15
.1

.3
N

ew
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e 
C

en
tr

e 
N

o.
 7

20
19

-
20

21
3,

90
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

3,
90

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
39

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

3,
51

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
3,

51
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

15
.1

.4
N

ew
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e 
C

en
tr

e 
N

o.
 8

20
20

-
20

22
3,

90
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

3,
90

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
39

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

3,
51

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
3,

51
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

15
.1

.5
N

ew
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e 
C

en
tr

es
 -

 Y
or

k 
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 (
2)

20
18

-
20

22
7,

80
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

7,
80

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
78

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

7,
02

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
7,

02
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

15
.1

.6
N

ew
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e 
C

en
tr

e 
- 

La
w

re
nc

e-
A

lle
n

20
15

-
20

17
3,

90
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

3,
90

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
39

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

3,
51

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
3,

51
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

15
.1

.7
N

ew
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e 
C

en
tr

e 
- 

La
w

re
nc

e-
A

lle
n

20
19

-
20

24
3,

90
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

3,
90

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
39

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

3,
51

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
3,

51
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

S
u

b
to

ta
l C

it
y 

F
ac

ili
ti

es
31

,2
00

,0
00

$ 
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
31

,2
00

,0
00

$ 
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
3,

12
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

28
,0

80
,0

00
$ 

   
  

28
,0

80
,0

00
$ 

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

15
.2

W
at

er
fr

o
n

t 
T

o
ro

n
to

 F
ac

ili
ti

es

15
.2

.1
N

ew
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e 
C

en
tr

es
 -

 W
es

t D
on

 L
an

ds
 (

2)
20

16
-

20
20

7,
80

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
7,

80
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

78
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
7,

02
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

7,
02

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
.2

.2
N

ew
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e 
C

en
tr

e 
- 

 E
as

t B
ay

 F
ro

nt
20

15
-

20
18

4,
40

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
4,

40
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

44
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
3,

96
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

3,
96

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

S
u

b
to

ta
l W

at
er

fr
o

n
t 

T
o

ro
n

to
 F

ac
ili

ti
es

12
,2

00
,0

00
$ 

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

12
,2

00
,0

00
$ 

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

1,
22

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

 
10

,9
80

,0
00

$ 
   

  
10

,9
80

,0
00

$ 
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

T
O

T
A

L
 C

H
IL

D
 C

A
R

E
43

,4
00

,0
00

$ 
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
43

,4
00

,0
00

$ 
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
4,

34
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
 

39
,0

60
,0

00
$ 

   
  

39
,0

60
,0

00
$ 

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

R
es

id
en

ti
al

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

C
h

ar
g

e 
C

al
cu

la
ti

o
n

R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ha
re

 o
f 2

01
3 

- 
20

22
 D

C
 E

lig
ib

le
 C

os
ts

66
%

$2
5,

83
2,

07
7

20
13

 -
 2

02
2 

N
et

 F
un

di
ng

 E
nv

el
op

e
$1

14
,9

21
,3

58
10

-Y
ea

r 
G

ro
w

th
 in

 P
op

ul
at

io
n 

in
 N

ew
 U

ni
ts

24
1,

76
2

   
   

   
   

 

U
na

dj
us

te
d 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
e 

P
er

 C
ap

ita
$1

06
.8

5
R

es
er

ve
 F

un
d 

B
al

an
ce

   
U

nc
om

m
itt

ed
 R

es
er

ve
 F

un
ds

N
o

n
-R

es
id

en
ti

al
 D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
C

h
ar

g
e 

C
al

cu
la

ti
o

n
20

13
 C

ap
ita

l B
ud

ge
t D

ra
w

s

N
on

-R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ha
re

 o
f 2

01
3 

- 
20

22
 D

C
 E

lig
ib

le
 C

os
ts

34
%

$1
3,

22
7,

92
3

T
ot

al
 A

va
ila

bl
e 

D
C

 R
es

er
ve

 F
un

ds
$2

,1
38

,0
45

10
-Y

ea
r 

G
ro

w
th

 in
 S

qu
ar

e 
M

et
re

s
5,

20
0,

00
0

   
   

   
 

U
na

dj
us

te
d 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
e 

P
er

 S
qu

ar
e 

M
et

re
$2

.5
4

In
el

ig
ib

le
 C

o
st

s
D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
R

el
at

ed
 C

o
st

s

T
im

in
g

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

.1
5

T
A

B
L

E
 2

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
-R

E
L

A
T

E
D

 C
A

P
IT

A
L

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
 

C
H

IL
D

 C
A

R
E

H
E

M
SO

N

338



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

.1
5

T
A

B
L

E
 3

 -
 P

A
G

E
 1

C
H

IL
D

 C
A

R
E

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

T
O

T
A

L

O
P

E
N

IN
G

 C
A

S
H

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

$0
.0

$3
,9

45
.2

$7
,3

20
.3

$8
,2

32
.2

$7
,9

40
.0

$6
,4

48
.8

$4
,7

04
.1

$2
,8

71
.5

$9
35

.4
$1

2.
0

20
13

 -
 2

02
2 

R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L 
F

U
N

D
IN

G
 R

E
Q

U
IR

E
M

E
N

T
S

 -
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e:
 N

on
 In

fla
te

d 
$0

.0
$4

64
.3

$1
,8

92
.8

$2
,8

21
.3

$3
,5

95
.1

$3
,7

49
.8

$3
,7

91
.5

$3
,7

91
.5

$2
,8

63
.0

$2
,0

89
.2

$2
5,

05
8.

3

 -
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e:
 In

fla
te

d 
$0

.0
$4

73
.5

$1
,9

69
.2

$2
,9

94
.0

$3
,8

91
.4

$4
,1

40
.1

$4
,2

69
.8

$4
,3

55
.2

$3
,3

54
.4

$2
,4

96
.8

$2
7,

94
4.

5

N
E

W
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L 

D
E

V
E

LO
P

M
E

N
T

 -
 P

op
ul

at
io

n 
G

ro
w

th
 in

 N
ew

 U
ni

ts
38

,1
66

   
   

   
  

35
,2

71
   

   
   

  
24

,7
29

   
   

   
  

22
,5

33
   

   
   

  
19

,7
30

   
   

   
  

19
,8

14
   

   
   

  
20

,3
31

   
   

   
  

20
,3

36
   

   
   

  
20

,3
64

   
   

   
  

20
,4

88
   

   
   

  
24

1,
76

2
   

   
   

R
E

V
E

N
U

E

 -
 D

C
 R

ec
ei

pt
s:

 In
fla

te
d

$3
,8

77
.3

$3
,6

54
.9

$2
,6

13
.7

$2
,4

29
.2

$2
,1

69
.6

$2
,2

22
.5

$2
,3

26
.0

$2
,3

73
.1

$2
,4

23
.9

$2
,4

87
.4

$2
6,

57
7.

6

IN
T

E
R

E
S

T

 -
 In

te
re

st
 o

n 
O

pe
ni

ng
 B

al
an

ce
$0

.0
$1

38
.1

$2
56

.2
$2

88
.1

$2
77

.9
$2

25
.7

$1
64

.6
$1

00
.5

$3
2.

7
$0

.4
$1

,4
84

.3

 -
 In

te
re

st
 o

n 
In

-y
ea

r 
T

ra
ns

ac
tio

ns
$6

7.
9

$5
5.

7
$1

1.
3

($
15

.5
)

($
47

.3
)

($
52

.7
)

($
53

.5
)

($
54

.5
)

($
25

.6
)

($
0.

3)
($

11
4.

6)

T
O

T
A

L 
R

E
V

E
N

U
E

$3
,9

45
.2

$3
,8

48
.7

$2
,8

81
.2

$2
,7

01
.8

$2
,4

00
.2

$2
,3

95
.5

$2
,4

37
.2

$2
,4

19
.1

$2
,4

31
.0

$2
,4

87
.6

$2
7,

94
7.

3

C
LO

S
IN

G
 C

A
S

H
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
$3

,9
45

.2
$7

,3
20

.3
$8

,2
32

.2
$7

,9
40

.0
$6

,4
48

.8
$4

,7
04

.1
$2

,8
71

.5
$9

35
.4

$1
2.

0
$2

.8

20
13

 A
d

ju
st

ed
 C

h
ar

g
e 

P
er

 C
ap

it
a

$1
01

.5
9

A
llo

ca
ti

o
n

 o
f 

C
ap

it
al

 P
ro

g
ra

m

R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
66

.1
%

N
on

-R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
33

.9
%

R
at

es
 f

o
r 

20
13

In
fla

tio
n 

R
at

e
2.

0%

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e 
on

 P
os

iti
ve

 B
al

an
ce

s
3.

5%

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e 
on

 N
eg

at
iv

e 
B

al
an

ce
s

5.
5%

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

C
A

S
H

F
L

O
W

 A
N

D
 D

E
T

E
R

M
IN

A
T

IO
N

 O
F

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

H
A

R
G

E
C

H
IL

D
 C

A
R

E
R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

H
A

R
G

E
(i

n
 $

00
0)

H
E

M
SO

N

339



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

.1
5

T
A

B
L

E
 3

 -
 P

A
G

E
 2

C
H

IL
D

 C
A

R
E

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

T
O

T
A

L

O
P

E
N

IN
G

 C
A

S
H

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

$0
.0

0
$1

,2
91

.0
0

$2
,4

06
.3

0
$2

,8
07

.6
9

$2
,7

14
.1

9
$2

,1
72

.8
6

$1
,5

10
.0

0
$7

84
.4

5
$1

7.
97

($
21

8.
86

)

20
13

 -
 2

02
2 

N
O

N
-R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L 

F
U

N
D

IN
G

 R
E

Q
U

IR
E

M
E

N
T

S

 -
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e:
 N

on
 In

fla
te

d 
$0

.0
$2

37
.7

$9
69

.2
$1

,4
44

.7
$1

,8
40

.9
$1

,9
20

.2
$1

,9
41

.5
$1

,9
41

.5
$1

,4
66

.0
$1

,0
69

.8
$1

2,
83

1.
7

 -
 C

hi
ld

 C
ar

e:
 In

fla
te

d 
$0

.0
$2

42
.5

$1
,0

08
.4

$1
,5

33
.1

$1
,9

92
.7

$2
,1

20
.0

$2
,1

86
.5

$2
,2

30
.2

$1
,7

17
.7

$1
,2

78
.5

$1
4,

30
9.

6

N
E

W
 N

O
N

-R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L 
D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T

 -
 G

ro
w

th
 in

 S
qu

ar
e 

M
et

re
s

52
0,

00
0

   
   

   
52

0,
00

0
   

   
   

52
0,

00
0

   
   

   
52

0,
00

0
   

   
   

52
0,

00
0

   
   

   
52

0,
00

0
   

   
   

52
0,

00
0

   
   

   
52

0,
00

0
   

   
   

52
0,

00
0

   
   

   
52

0,
00

0
   

   
   

5,
20

0,
00

0
   

   

R
E

V
E

N
U

E

 -
 D

C
 R

ec
ei

pt
s:

 In
fla

te
d

$1
,2

68
.8

$1
,2

94
.2

$1
,3

20
.1

$1
,3

46
.5

$1
,3

73
.4

$1
,4

00
.9

$1
,4

28
.9

$1
,4

57
.5

$1
,4

86
.6

$1
,5

16
.3

$1
3,

89
3.

2

IN
T

E
R

E
S

T

 -
 In

te
re

st
 o

n 
O

pe
ni

ng
 B

al
an

ce
$0

.0
$4

5.
2

$8
4.

2
$9

8.
3

$9
5.

0
$7

6.
1

$5
2.

9
$2

7.
5

$0
.6

($
12

.0
)

$4
67

.6

 -
 In

te
re

st
 o

n 
In

-y
ea

r 
T

ra
ns

ac
tio

ns
$2

2.
2

$1
8.

4
$5

.5
($

5.
1)

($
17

.0
)

($
19

.8
)

($
20

.8
)

($
21

.2
)

($
6.

4)
$4

.2
($

40
.2

)

T
O

T
A

L 
R

E
V

E
N

U
E

$1
,2

91
.0

$1
,3

57
.8

$1
,4

09
.8

$1
,4

39
.6

$1
,4

51
.4

$1
,4

57
.2

$1
,4

60
.9

$1
,4

63
.7

$1
,4

80
.9

$1
,5

08
.4

$1
4,

32
0.

7

C
LO

S
IN

G
 C

A
S

H
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
$1

,2
91

.0
$2

,4
06

.3
$2

,8
07

.7
$2

,7
14

.2
$2

,1
72

.9
$1

,5
10

.0
$7

84
.5

$1
8.

0
($

21
8.

9)
$1

1.
0

20
13

 A
d

ju
st

ed
 C

h
ar

g
e 

P
er

 S
q

u
ar

e 
M

et
re

$2
.4

4
A

llo
ca

ti
o

n
 o

f 
C

ap
it

al
 P

ro
g

ra
m

R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
66

.1
%

N
on

-R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
33

.9
%

R
at

es
 f

o
r 

20
13

In
fla

tio
n 

R
at

e
2.

0%

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e 
on

 P
os

iti
ve

 B
al

an
ce

s
3.

5%

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e 
on

 N
eg

at
iv

e 
B

al
an

ce
s

5.
5%

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

C
A

S
H

F
L

O
W

 A
N

D
 D

E
T

E
R

M
IN

A
T

IO
N

 O
F

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

H
A

R
G

E
C

H
IL

D
 C

A
R

E
N

O
N

-R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 C
H

A
R

G
E

(i
n

 $
00

0)

H
E

M
SO

N

340



 
 

APPENDIX B.16 

HEALTH                                                                   

APPENDIX 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HEMSON

341



 
 

APPENDIX B.16 
 

HEALTH 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

This appendix provides a brief outline of historic service levels for Toronto Public 
Health (TPH), the 2013–2022 development-related capital program, the calculation 
of the "unadjusted" development charge, and the calculated charge after cash flow 
considerations. The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the 
program have been provided by City staff and are based upon the Council-approved 
capital budget, previous DC Background Studies, and other long-range planning 
documents. The portion of the development-related capital program included in the 
calculation of the development charge is the lesser of that identified in the capital 
program and that which would be generated by the application of the average level 
of service provided over the past 10 years. Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of the DCA, the 
eligible development-related net capital cost for the provision of Health Services is 
reduced by 10% in calculating the development charges. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Health service 
category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables include: 

Table 1 Historic Service Levels and Calculation of 10-Year Average  
  Service Level 

Table 2 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

Toronto Public Health offers an array of services that include dental clinics, sexual 
health clinics, and other types of clinics (i.e. - methadone, breastfeeding clinics). In 
total, the buildings that are used by TPH amount to 379,088 square feet and is 
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valued at $109.9 million. The replacement cost of $290 per square foot includes the 
building itself, associated land, and fixtures, furniture and equipment. 

The last page of Table 1 provides a summary of the level of service and the 
calculation of the ten-year historic service level. Also shown on this page is the 
calculation of the maximum allowable funding envelope, which is summarized as 
follows: 

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation 
 10-Year Average Service Level (2003 – 2012) $26.37 

 Net Population & Employment Growth (2013 –
2022) 

336,284 

 Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $8,867,809 
 Less: 10% Legislated Reduction $886,781 
Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $7,981,028 

 

The existing facilities have been examined and consideration has been made with 
regard to whether or not “excess capacity” exists within the City’s infrastructure that 
may be available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. It has been 
determined that no “uncommitted excess capacity” exists within the TPH 
infrastructure, and as such, no adjustments have been made to the service level 
calculations. 

B. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The City has reviewed its ten-year capital budget and other long range planning 
documents to identify which projects that will result, in whole or in part, in 
increased capacity to meet the servicing needs of new development. The 2013–2022 
development-related capital program includes the construction of one new sexual 
health clinic, and two equipment items. The Healthy Families/Healthy Living 
Systems Integration project will create a single record that contains a complete 
history of client information, and will increase the servicing capacity of TPH staff 
members. The HF/HL Point of Care System will expand program capacity and allow 
TPH to better meet Provincial standards by enabling staff to spend a greater 
proportion of each work day engaged in professional program and service delivery.  
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In total, the TPH DC capital program amounts to $11.8 million. 

Paragraph 5 of s.s.5(1) of the DCA requires a deduction from the increase in the 
need for service attributable to the anticipated development that can be met using 
the City’s “excess capacity,” other than excess capacity which is “committed”. 
“Excess capacity” is undefined in the DCA, but in this case must be able to meet 
some or all of the increase in need for service, in order to potentially represent a 
deduction. The deduction of uncommitted excess capacity from the future increase 
in the need for service, would normally occur as part of the conceptual planning and 
feasibility work associated with justifying and sizing new facilities. It is proposed that 
there is no actual “surplus” that exists within Health Services. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

No grants, subsidies or other recoveries have been identified to fund any of the 
development-related projects to be recovered through development charges. As 
such, no deductions have been made in this regard. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

The replacement and benefit to existing shares have been examined on a project-by-
project basis and the nature of each project determined the rationale for the 
reductions. Generally speaking, shares have been deducted from the net cost of 
projects that account for portions of the project that relate to state of good repair or 
the replacement or reconstruction of existing facilities. 

The new sexual health clinic will not be replacing any portion of an existing clinic, 
but will be an addition to the current number of clinics in the City. As such, no 
deduction has been made to this project to account for a replacement or benefit to 
existing share. 

As for the Equipment acquisitions, the portion related to the cost of the “current” 
system or asset that will be replaced, is deemed to be the benefit to existing share. 

In total, $5.7 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 
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3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a 10% reduction to the 
net municipal costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is made to each 
project.  

In total, $613,200 is identified as the 10% reduction share. 

4. Post-2022 Benefit 

The total development related costs of the Health Services capital program, $5.5 
million, is within the net funding envelope of $8.0 million. As such, the entire 
development related costs are eligible for recovery in the ten-year planning period of 
2013 to 2022 of the new DC by-law. No costs are deemed to be of post period 
benefit. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 66% to residential 
development, and 34% to the non-residential sector. This sector allocation is based 
upon future shares population growth in new units (241,762) and employment 
growth in new space (123,800). 

Table 2 displays the 66% allocation to the residential sector, or $3.6 million, and 
34% to the non-residential sector, or $1.9 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for Health Services. The $3.6 million in discounted development-related net capital 
costs are allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing units, 
yielding a per capita charge of $15.10 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$1.9 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$0.36 per square metre of GFA. 
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E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is 
required to finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan 
including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve 
funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the end 
of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing 
and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is 
used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases slightly to $15.98 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow increases slightly to $0.39 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Health Services development 
charge. 

 

 

 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level
per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$26.37 $11,793,000 $5,518,970 $15.10 $0.36 $15.98 $0.39

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

HEALTH SUMMARY
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted
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APPENDIX B.17 
 

PEDESTRIAN INFRASTRUCTURE 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

This appendix for Pedestrian Infrastructure provides a brief outline of the 2013–2022 
development-related capital program, the calculation of the "unadjusted" 
development charge, and the calculated charge after cash flow considerations. The 
cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the program have been 
provided by City staff and are based upon the Council-approved capital budget, and 
previous DC Background Studies. Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of the DCA, the eligible 
development-related net capital cost for the provision of Pedestrian Infrastructure is 
reduced by 10% in calculating the development charges. 

The following discusses the individual components included in the Pedestrian 
Infrastructure category.  The analysis is set out in the tables which follow. The tables 
include: 

Table 1 2013–2022 Development-Related Capital Program and Calculation of 
  the Discounted Growth-Related Net Capital Costs 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis 

A. HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS AND CALCULATION OF 10-YEAR AVERAGE 
SERVICE LEVELS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHARGES 

The City has previously coordinated the provision of approximately 27 km of PATH 
links in the downtown core. The City had 26.6 km in 1998 and has added approx. 
0.37 km in the intervening decade. The subject connection is approximately 230 m 
in length (a PATH expansion of approximately 1 %) and is therefore well within the 
City's 10-year level of service for such pedestrian connections. 

B. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

The City has reviewed its 10-year capital budget to identify which projects will 
result, in whole or in part, in increased capacity to meet the servicing needs of new 
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development. The 2013–2022 development-related capital program solely recovers 
for the Northwest PATH project. Union Station's revitalization will result in new 
pedestrian connections, including a new underground Northwest PATH tunnel that 
will connect Union Station to the existing PATH system in the Wellington Street 
area. The Northwest PATH is expected to relieve pedestrian congestion in the 
PATH system, while supporting future downtown growth and pedestrian activities. 

The cost of the Northwest PATH has increased since the release of the previous DC 
Background Study. The total gross cost of the project is $105.0 million. 

C. CALCULATION OF DISCOUNTED DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Grants, Subsidies and Other Recoveries 

The reduction to the total gross cost of the Northwest PATH all come from upper-
tier grants; both from the Provincial and the Federal Government. 

In total, $33.05 million in grants have been identified and applied to the DC capital 
program. 

2. Replacement and Benefit to Existing Shares 

A reduction of 55%, a share which has been carried forward from the previous DC 
Background Study, has been made to the net cost of the project. 

In total, $39.6 million is identified as the replacement and benefit to existing share. 

3. Legislated 10% Reduction 

As this service is not identified in Section 5 (5) of the DCA, a ten% reduction to the 
net costs, less the replacement/benefit to existing shares, is made to each project.  

In total, $3.2 million is identified as the 10% reduction share. 

4. Post-2022 Benefit 

A post-period benefit allocation has been made to recognize that this project is in 
part, pre-built to service future population and employment growth. A deduction of 
29%, a share which has been carried forward from the previous DC Background 
Study, has been made to the total development-related cost of the project. 
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In total, $8.5 million is identified as the post-period benefit share. 

D. CALCULATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISCOUNTED 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS 

1. Residential and Non-Residential Allocation 

The discounted development-related costs have been allocated 20% to residential 
development, and 80% to the non-residential sector. This sector allocation is based 
upon the residential to non-residential split used in the previous DC Study. 

Table 1 displays the 20% allocation to the residential sector, or $4.1 million, and 
80% to the non-residential sector, or $16.5 million. 

This page also displays the calculation of the unadjusted per capita residential charge 
for Northwest PATH. The $4.1 million in discounted development-related net 
capital costs are allocated to the 241,762 population forecast from new housing units, 
yielding a per capita charge of $17.07 before cash flow adjustments. 

The non-residential unadjusted charge per square metre is calculated by taking the 
$16.5 million allocated to the non-residential sector and dividing it by 5.2 million 
square metres of new non-residential floor space. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$3.17 per square metre of GFA. 

E. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the 
development forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is 
required to finance the discounted development-related capital spending plan 
including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve 
funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at the end 
of the planning period is as close to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing 
and earnings necessary to support the discounted development-related funding 
requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An 
inflation rate of 2.0% is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5% is 
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used for positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5% is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Table 2 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or 
final per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential 
development charges. After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated 
charge increases slightly to $18.84 per capita. The non-residential charge after cash 
flow increases to $3.58 per square metre of GFA. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Pedestrian Infrastructure 
development charge. 

 

 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m
$105,000,000 $20,630,943 $17.07 $3.17 $18.84 $3.58

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

PEDESTRIAN INFRASTRUCTURE SUMMARY

HEMSON

356



G
ro

ss
G

ra
n

ts
/

T
o

ta
l

P
ro

je
ct

 D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
P

ro
je

ct
S

u
b

si
d

ie
s/

O
th

er
N

et
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

10
%

D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t

20
13

-
P

o
st

C
o

st
R

ec
o

ve
ri

es
C

o
st

&
 B

T
E

 S
h

ar
es

R
ed

u
ct

io
n

R
el

at
ed

 C
o

st
s

20
22

20
22

17
P

E
D

E
S

T
R

IA
N

 IN
F

R
A

S
T

R
U

C
T

U
R

E

17
.1

P
A

T
H

17
.1

.1
N

or
th

 W
es

t P
A

T
H

20
13

-
20

15
10

5,
00

0,
00

0
$ 

   
33

,0
50

,0
00

$ 
   

  
71

,9
50

,0
00

$ 
   

  
39

,5
72

,5
00

$ 
   

  
3,

23
7,

75
0

$ 
   

   
 

29
,1

39
,7

50
$ 

   
  

20
,6

30
,9

43
$ 

   
  

8,
50

8,
80

7
$ 

   
   

 

S
ub

to
ta

l P
A

T
H

10
5,

00
0,

00
0

$ 
   

33
,0

50
,0

00
$ 

   
  

71
,9

50
,0

00
$ 

   
  

39
,5

72
,5

00
$ 

   
  

3,
23

7,
75

0
$ 

   
   

 
29

,1
39

,7
50

$ 
   

  
20

,6
30

,9
43

$ 
   

  
8,

50
8,

80
7

$ 
   

   
 

T
O

T
A

L
 P

E
D

E
S

T
R

IA
N

 IN
F

R
A

S
T

R
U

C
T

U
R

E
10

5,
00

0,
00

0
$ 

   
33

,0
50

,0
00

$ 
   

  
71

,9
50

,0
00

$ 
   

  
39

,5
72

,5
00

$ 
   

  
3,

23
7,

75
0

$ 
   

   
 

29
,1

39
,7

50
$ 

   
  

20
,6

30
,9

43
$ 

   
  

8,
50

8,
80

7
$ 

   
   

 

R
es

id
en

ti
al

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

C
h

ar
g

e 
C

al
cu

la
ti

o
n

R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ha
re

 o
f 2

01
3 

- 
20

22
 D

C
 E

lig
ib

le
 C

os
ts

20
%

$4
,1

26
,1

89
20

13
 -

 2
02

2 
N

et
 F

un
di

ng
 E

nv
el

op
e

N
/A

10
-Y

ea
r 

G
ro

w
th

 in
 P

op
ul

at
io

n 
in

 N
ew

 U
ni

ts
24

1,
76

2
   

   
   

   
 

U
na

dj
us

te
d 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
e 

P
er

 C
ap

ita
$1

7.
07

R
es

er
ve

 F
un

d 
B

al
an

ce

   
U

nc
om

m
itt

ed
 R

es
er

ve
 F

un
ds

N
o

n
-R

es
id

en
ti

al
 D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
C

h
ar

g
e 

C
al

cu
la

ti
o

n
20

13
 C

ap
ita

l B
ud

ge
t D

ra
w

s

N
on

-R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ha
re

 o
f 2

01
3 

- 
20

22
 D

C
 E

lig
ib

le
 C

os
ts

80
%

$1
6,

50
4,

75
4

T
ot

al
 A

va
ila

bl
e 

D
C

 R
es

er
ve

 F
un

ds
$1

,6
35

,4
25

10
-Y

ea
r 

G
ro

w
th

 in
 S

qu
ar

e 
M

et
re

s
5,

20
0,

00
0

   
   

   
 

U
na

dj
us

te
d 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
e 

P
er

 S
qu

ar
e 

M
et

re
$3

.1
7

In
el

ig
ib

le
 C

o
st

s
D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
R

el
at

ed
 C

o
st

s

T
im

in
g

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

.1
7

T
A

B
L

E
 1

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
-R

E
L

A
T

E
D

 C
A

P
IT

A
L

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
 

P
E

D
E

S
T

R
IA

N
 IN

F
R

A
S

T
R

U
C

T
U

R
E

H
E

M
SO

N

357



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

.1
7

T
A

B
L

E
 2

 -
 P

A
G

E
 1

P
E

D
E

S
T

R
IA

N
 IN

F
R

A
S

T
R

U
C

T
U

R
E

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

T
O

T
A

L

O
P

E
N

IN
G

 C
A

S
H

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

$0
.0

($
67

4.
4)

($
1,

45
6.

6)
($

2,
50

9.
0)

($
2,

18
8.

6)
($

1,
89

9.
5)

($
1,

58
4.

6)
($

1,
23

2.
8)

($
85

2.
8)

($
44

2.
3)

20
13

 -
 2

02
2 

R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L 
F

U
N

D
IN

G
 R

E
Q

U
IR

E
M

E
N

T
S

 -
 P

ed
es

tr
ia

n 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

: N
on

 In
fla

te
d 

$1
,3

75
.4

$1
,3

75
.4

$1
,3

75
.4

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$4
,1

26
.2

 -
 P

ed
es

tr
ia

n 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

: I
nf

la
te

d 
$1

,3
75

.4
$1

,4
02

.9
$1

,4
31

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$4

,2
09

.3

N
E

W
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L 

D
E

V
E

LO
P

M
E

N
T

 -
 P

op
ul

at
io

n 
G

ro
w

th
 in

 N
ew

 U
ni

ts
38

,1
66

   
   

   
  

35
,2

71
   

   
   

  
24

,7
29

   
   

   
  

22
,5

33
   

   
   

  
19

,7
30

   
   

   
  

19
,8

14
   

   
   

  
20

,3
31

   
   

   
  

20
,3

36
   

   
   

  
20

,3
64

   
   

   
  

20
,4

88
   

   
   

  
24

1,
76

2
   

   
   

R
E

V
E

N
U

E

 -
 D

C
 R

ec
ei

pt
s:

 In
fla

te
d

$7
19

.0
$6

77
.8

$4
84

.7
$4

50
.5

$4
02

.4
$4

12
.2

$4
31

.4
$4

40
.1

$4
49

.5
$4

61
.3

$4
,9

28
.9

IN
T

E
R

E
S

T

 -
 In

te
re

st
 o

n 
O

pe
ni

ng
 B

al
an

ce
$0

.0
($

37
.1

)
($

80
.1

)
($

13
8.

0)
($

12
0.

4)
($

10
4.

5)
($

87
.2

)
($

67
.8

)
($

46
.9

)
($

24
.3

)
($

70
6.

2)

 -
 In

te
re

st
 o

n 
In

-y
ea

r 
T

ra
ns

ac
tio

ns
($

18
.1

)
($

19
.9

)
($

26
.0

)
$7

.9
$7

.0
$7

.2
$7

.5
$7

.7
$7

.9
$8

.1
($

10
.7

)

T
O

T
A

L 
R

E
V

E
N

U
E

$7
00

.9
$6

20
.8

$3
78

.6
$3

20
.4

$2
89

.1
$3

14
.9

$3
51

.8
$3

80
.0

$4
10

.5
$4

45
.0

$4
,2

12
.0

C
LO

S
IN

G
 C

A
S

H
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
($

67
4.

4)
($

1,
45

6.
6)

($
2,

50
9.

0)
($

2,
18

8.
6)

($
1,

89
9.

5)
($

1,
58

4.
6)

($
1,

23
2.

8)
($

85
2.

8)
($

44
2.

3)
$2

.7

20
13

 A
d

ju
st

ed
 C

h
ar

g
e 

P
er

 C
ap

it
a

$1
8.

84
A

llo
ca

ti
o

n
 o

f 
C

ap
it

al
 P

ro
g

ra
m

R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
20

.0
%

N
on

-R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
80

.0
%

R
at

es
 f

o
r 

20
13

In
fla

tio
n 

R
at

e
2.

0%

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e 
on

 P
os

iti
ve

 B
al

an
ce

s
3.

5%

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e 
on

 N
eg

at
iv

e 
B

al
an

ce
s

5.
5%

(i
n

 $
00

0)

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

C
A

S
H

F
L

O
W

 A
N

D
 D

E
T

E
R

M
IN

A
T

IO
N

 O
F

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

H
A

R
G

E
P

E
D

E
S

T
R

IA
N

 IN
F

R
A

S
T

R
U

C
T

U
R

E
R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

H
A

R
G

E

H
E

M
SO

N

358



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

.1
7

T
A

B
L

E
 2

 -
 P

A
G

E
 2

P
E

D
E

S
T

R
IA

N
 IN

F
R

A
S

T
R

U
C

T
U

R
E

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

T
O

T
A

L

O
P

E
N

IN
G

 C
A

S
H

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

$0
.0

0
($

3,
74

0.
08

)
($

7,
76

0.
71

)
($

12
,0

78
.7

4)
($

10
,7

33
.0

0)
($

9,
27

2.
95

)
($

7,
69

1.
59

)
($

5,
98

1.
44

)
($

4,
13

4.
60

)
($

2,
14

2.
63

)

20
13

 -
 2

02
2 

N
O

N
-R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L 

F
U

N
D

IN
G

 R
E

Q
U

IR
E

M
E

N
T

S

 -
 P

ed
es

tr
ia

n 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

: N
on

 In
fla

te
d 

$5
,5

01
.6

$5
,5

01
.6

$5
,5

01
.6

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$1
6,

50
4.

8

 -
 P

ed
es

tr
ia

n 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

: I
nf

la
te

d 
$5

,5
01

.6
$5

,6
11

.6
$5

,7
23

.8
$0

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$0

.0
$1

6,
83

7.
1

N
E

W
 N

O
N

-R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L 
D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T

 -
 G

ro
w

th
 in

 S
qu

ar
e 

M
et

re
s

52
0,

00
0

   
   

   
52

0,
00

0
   

   
   

52
0,

00
0

   
   

   
52

0,
00

0
   

   
   

52
0,

00
0

   
   

   
52

0,
00

0
   

   
   

52
0,

00
0

   
   

   
52

0,
00

0
   

   
   

52
0,

00
0

   
   

   
52

0,
00

0
   

   
   

5,
20

0,
00

0
   

   

R
E

V
E

N
U

E

 -
 D

C
 R

ec
ei

pt
s:

 In
fla

te
d

$1
,8

61
.6

$1
,8

98
.8

$1
,9

36
.8

$1
,9

75
.5

$2
,0

15
.1

$2
,0

55
.4

$2
,0

96
.5

$2
,1

38
.4

$2
,1

81
.2

$2
,2

24
.8

$2
0,

38
4.

1

IN
T

E
R

E
S

T

 -
 In

te
re

st
 o

n 
O

pe
ni

ng
 B

al
an

ce
$0

.0
($

20
5.

7)
($

42
6.

8)
($

66
4.

3)
($

59
0.

3)
($

51
0.

0)
($

42
3.

0)
($

32
9.

0)
($

22
7.

4)
($

11
7.

8)
($

3,
49

4.
5)

 -
 In

te
re

st
 o

n 
In

-y
ea

r 
T

ra
ns

ac
tio

ns
($

10
0.

1)
($

10
2.

1)
($

10
4.

1)
$3

4.
6

$3
5.

3
$3

6.
0

$3
6.

7
$3

7.
4

$3
8.

2
$3

8.
9

($
49

.3
)

T
O

T
A

L 
R

E
V

E
N

U
E

$1
,7

61
.5

$1
,5

91
.0

$1
,4

05
.8

$1
,3

45
.7

$1
,4

60
.0

$1
,5

81
.4

$1
,7

10
.2

$1
,8

46
.8

$1
,9

92
.0

$2
,1

45
.9

$1
6,

84
0.

3

C
LO

S
IN

G
 C

A
S

H
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
($

3,
74

0.
1)

($
7,

76
0.

7)
($

12
,0

78
.7

)
($

10
,7

33
.0

)
($

9,
27

2.
9)

($
7,

69
1.

6)
($

5,
98

1.
4)

($
4,

13
4.

6)
($

2,
14

2.
6)

$3
.3

20
13

 A
d

ju
st

ed
 C

h
ar

g
e 

P
er

 S
q

u
ar

e 
M

et
re

$3
.5

8
A

llo
ca

ti
o

n
 o

f 
C

ap
it

al
 P

ro
g

ra
m

R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
20

.0
%

N
on

-R
es

id
en

tia
l S

ec
to

r
80

.0
%

R
at

es
 f

o
r 

20
13

In
fla

tio
n 

R
at

e
2.

0%

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e 
on

 P
os

iti
ve

 B
al

an
ce

s
3.

5%

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e 
on

 N
eg

at
iv

e 
B

al
an

ce
s

5.
5%

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

C
A

S
H

F
L

O
W

 A
N

D
 D

E
T

E
R

M
IN

A
T

IO
N

 O
F

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 C

H
A

R
G

E
P

E
D

E
S

T
R

IA
N

 IN
F

R
A

S
T

R
U

C
T

U
R

E
N

O
N

-R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 C
H

A
R

G
E

(i
n

 $
00

0)

H
E

M
SO

N

359



 



 
 

APPENDIX C 

RESERVE FUNDS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HEMSON

360



 



 
 

APPENDIX C 
 

RESERVE FUNDS 
TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

There is no explicit requirement under Section 5 of the DCA to net the outstanding 
reserve fund balance as part of setting the DC rates; however, Section 35 states the 
following: 

“The money in a reserve fund established for a service may be spent only 
for the capital costs determined under paragraphs 2 to 8 of subsection 
5(1).” 

The City’s existing DC reserve fund balances have been considered in this 
background study, in a manner similar to the City’s past practices, as follows. 

For engineered services, the December 31, 2012 cash balances are applied to the 
future capital programs. The reserve fund balances are also notionally doubled to 
account for the non-statutory exemptions and phase-in provisions of the City’s 
current in-force DC by-law. The engineered services DC reserve fund balances are 
noted in Table 1. 

As related to the general services, which are subject to a per capita historic service 
level “cap”, the City’s existing DC reserve funds will be used to create new facilities 
and servicing capacity to maintain service levels related to prior growth. The City’s 
2013 DC Background Study quantifies maximum permissible funding envelopes and 
servicing needs of development over the 2013–2022 planning timeframe. For the 
purposes of the DC study calculations, the existing reserve funds are assumed to be 
paying for space, and/or servicing capacity, which is in addition to this requirement 
and relates to development that occurred prior to the passage of the 2013 DC by-law 
(“prior growth”) which has paid DCs but has yet to receive new facilities. This 
includes a share of the monies in the existing City DC reserve funds, including 
collections from 2013, related to applications that have been approved and permits 
issued but for which construction has yet to be completed, or in some cases started. 
The population, household, employment and non-residential space that will arise 
from these applications is part of the 2013–2022 planning horizon, and hence 
development, that has been used in this study to establish new proposed DC rates.  
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TABLE 1 
 

Service 
Dec. 31, 2012
Cash Balance 

2013 Capital 
Budget Draws 

Total Available 
Reserve Funds 

Roads $47,438,411 $0 $47,438,411 

Water $31,927,520 $0 $31,927,520 

Sanitary Sewer $50,013,718 $11,600,000 $38,413,718 

Storm Water $12,860,440 $5,400,000 $7,460,440 
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APPENDIX D 

LONG-TERM CAPITAL AND  

OPERATING IMPACTS 
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LOCAL SERVICE POLICY & GUIDELINES  
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E GENERAL POLICY GUIDELINES ON DEVELOPMENT 
CHARGE AND LOCAL SERVICE FUNDING FOR CITY-
RELATED WORKS 

The following guidelines describe, in general terms, the size and nature of municipal 
infrastructure that is included in the City of Toronto Development Charges 
Background Study (DC Study), as a project to be eligible for funding, in whole, or in 
part by development charges (DCs). The following will apply: 

1. The project must be listed in the most current City of Toronto DC Study. 

a. The City, at its sole discretion, may deem a project not listed in the most 
current DC Study to be development-related and potentially fundable, in 
whole or in part, from DCs. Inclusion of the “new” project may require the 
substitution (removal) of a similar project or projects from the related service 
project list, as contained in the most current DC Study, or require 
consideration for future DC funding pending a DC Background Study update 
or amendment. 

b. The City, at its sole discretion, may deem a project not specifically listed in 
the most current DC Study to be part of the “unallocated improvements” 
referenced in the most current DC Study. As such, the project may be 
considered development-related and potentially fundable, in whole or in part, 
from DCs. 

2. If the proposed infrastructure does not add any additional capacity over and 
above the capacity requirement for a specific development, these projects are 
assumed to be the sole responsibility of the developer as they serve only the 
associated development site.  

a. The City may require larger infrastructure than what may be necessitated by a 
given development in order to conform to standard infrastructure sizes and 
capacities (for example, to the next standard pipe size) as per the City’s 
design criteria. This is not considered “excess” capacity and will be required 
at the direct expense of the developer and no share of the cost will be eligible 
for DC credits. 
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The following policy guidelines are general principles by which staff will be guided in 
considering development application’s eligibility for full or partial funding from DCs. 
Each application will be considered on its own merits having regard to, among other 
factors: 

 the nature, type and location of the development within any existing plan 
and proposed development in its surrounding area;  

 these policy guidelines;  

 the location and type of services required and their relationship to the 
proposed development; and  

 the existing and proposed development in the area, and subsection 59(2) of 
the Development Charges Act, 1997 (the DCA). 

These local service policy guidelines are subject to review and amendment by the 
City either in conjunction with or independent of any amendments or updates to the 
City’s DC by-laws. 

The detailed engineering requirements for all work and/or development applications 
are governed by the City of Toronto Official Plan, or, if not specified in the Official 
Plan, by the secondary or site-specific planning and associated servicing analysis, or 
in accordance with the City’s Design Criteria for Sewers and Watermains. 

A. WATER 

1. Water Supply, Storage and Booster Pumping Stations 

All projects related to upgrading, expanding or constructing water supply and 
treatment facilities (plants and water conservation), storage facilities (reservoirs, 
etc.), and booster pumping stations, considered to be in whole or in part related to 
development, are considered to be a DC project. 

Land acquisitions, conveyance or dedication to the City for booster pumping stations 
and reservoirs, where required to provide servicing needs greater than that of a 
specific development, and to a size required by the design of the facility, are to be 
provided by the developers as part of the development approval process.   
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2. Watermains 

 Watermains that are required to service a specific development, either internal or 
external to the site, are considered to be the developer’s responsibility.  

 
 In a situation where the City requests that a developer oversize a watermain to 

provide servicing capacity greater than the needs of a specific development, a 
portion of the project costs may be eligible for DC credits or reimbursement from 
other City funding sources. The value of the oversized portion of the project cost 
for watermains shall be calculated using lowest tendered unit prices that are 
established in accordance with the City’s requirements and standards. If a 
tendered price is not available then the City’s annual cost estimate used for 
budgeting construction will be used as an interim value, adjusted when actual 
costs are known. The portion that may be eligible for DC credit or 
reimbursement from other City funding sources shall be the difference between 
the cost of the watermain pipe size requested by the City and the estimated cost 
to install a standard size required for the development, and an additional 10% 
investigations, testing and engineering fee. Only material (not labour) cost of the 
watermain and related valve/chamber appurtenances will be included in the 
calculation. Any costs related to the installation of pipe are the responsibility of 
the developer. 

 
 Connections to trunk mains and pumping stations to service specific areas are 

considered to be a direct developer responsibility. 
 
 Transmission watermains (generally outside the development area) identified by 

a Class Environmental Assessment, Servicing Study or by Toronto Water staff or 
listed in the City’s most current DC Study are considered to be a DC project. 

B. WASTEWATER 

1. Wastewater Treatment  

 All projects providing for the upgrading, improvement and/or expansion of 
wastewater treatment facilities considered in whole or in part to be related to 
development are considered to be a DC project. 
 

 Land acquisitions, conveyance or dedication to the City for booster pumping 
stations and reservoirs, where required to provide servicing needs greater than 
that of a specific development, and to a size required by the design of the facility, 
is to be provided by the developers as part of the development approval process.   
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2. Sanitary Sewers 

 Sanitary Sewers that are required to service a specific development, either 
internal or external, are considered to be the developer’s responsibility.  

 
 In a situation where the City requests that a developer oversize a sanitary sewer 

to provide servicing capacity greater than the needs of a specific development, a 
portion of the project costs may be eligible for DC credits or reimbursement from 
other City funding sources. The value of the oversized portion of the project cost, 
for a sanitary sewer shall be calculated using tendered unit prices. If a tendered 
price is not available then the annual cost estimate used for budgeting 
construction will be used as an interim value, adjusted when actual costs are 
known. The portion that may be eligible for DC credit or reimbursement from 
other City funding sources shall be the difference between the cost of the pipe 
diameter requested by the City and the standard pipe size required for the 
development, and an additional 10% investigations, testing and engineering fee 
if such investigations are required by the City. Only sewers and maintenance 
holes will be included in the calculation. Any costs related to the depth of 
installation of the pipe are the responsibility of the developer. 

 
 A sanitary sewer, of any size, required to connect a major pumping station or 

major treatment plant to service specific areas is considered a direct developer 
responsibility.  

3. Pumping Stations 

 New pumping stations or expansions of the existing major pumping stations are 
considered to be a DC project. Major pumping stations are those required by 
Toronto Water, and are identified through the Class Environmental Assessment 
process or a Master Servicing Study. Such improvements will be listed in the 
City’s most current DC Study. 

 
 New or expanded local pumping stations servicing a localized area and needs 

(potentially one or more developments) are a local service and a direct developer 
responsibility under s.59 of the DCA. If a local pumping station serves multiple 
developments, the costs are to be shared, as a local service, on a population and 
population equivalent (non-residential land uses). 

 
 Land conveyance or dedication to the City for pumping stations, where required 

to provide servicing needs greater than that of a specific development, and to a 
size required by the design of the facility, is to be provided by the developers as 
part of the development approval process.  
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C. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

1. Storm Sewers 

 Storm sewers that are required for a development, either internal or external, are 
considered to be the developer’s responsibility.  

 
 In a situation where the City requests that a developer oversize a storm sewer to 

provide servicing capacity greater than the needs of a specific development, a 
portion of the project costs may be eligible for DC credits or reimbursement from 
other City funding sources. The value of the oversized portion of the project cost 
for a storm sewer within a development shall be calculated using tendered unit 
prices. If a tendered price is not available, the annual cost estimate used for 
budgeting construction will be used as an interim value, adjusted when actual 
costs are known. The amount shall be the difference between the cost of the 
actual storm sewer requested by the City and the estimated cost to install a storm 
sewer of a standard size to meet the servicing requirements of the development, 
and an additional 10% investigations, testing and engineering fee if such 
investigations and testing are required by the City. Only sewers and related 
appurtenances will be included in the calculation. Any costs related to the 
installation of the pipe are the responsibility of the developer. 

2. Stormwater Management Facilities 

 Stormwater quality and quantity works required to service a specific 
development, either internal or external, are a direct developer responsibility. 

 
 Stormwater quality and quantity works outlined in the Wet Weather Flow 

Management Master Plan, including works recommended from subsequent 
Environmental Assessment for projects identified in the Wet Weather Flow 
Master Plan, are DC projects. 

 

D. ROAD-RELATED 

1. Expressways, Arterial and Collector Roads (including Structures) 

 New, widened, extended or upgraded, roads internal to a development are a 
direct developer responsibility. 

 
 New, widened, extended or upgraded, expressway, arterial and collector roads 

external to a development are considered to be DC projects, except for new roads 
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external to a development, but primarily acting as a connection serving a 
development, as they are considered a direct developer responsibility. 

 
 All other roads are considered to be a direct developer responsibility. 

2. Traffic Signals and Intersection Improvements 

 Traffic signals required on arterial or collector roads external to a development 
that are necessitated by a specific development are considered a direct developer 
responsibility. Other traffic signals required on arterial or collector roads due to 
general development growth from increasing traffic are considered to be DC 
projects. 

 
 Intersection improvements and/or traffic signals required on collector roads, local 

roads, private site entrances or entrances related to a specific development are 
considered a direct developer responsibility. 

 
 Intersection improvements and/or traffic signals on other roads due to general 

development growth resulting from increasing traffic are considered to be DC 
projects. 

3. Boulevard Improvements 

 Boulevard improvements on all internal roads are considered to be a direct 
developer responsibility. 

 
 Boulevard improvements, including sidewalks, external to a development 

considered necessary to connect the development to public spaces and existing 
sidewalks are considered to be a direct developer responsibility. 

 
 Boulevard improvements will be considered a local service or DC project based 

on the categorization of the adjacent road described in D.1 above.  
 

 Boulevard improvements proposed as part of a development project are a direct 
developer responsibility. 

4. Strategic Transportation Initiatives (e.g. Congestion Management Initiatives, 
Signal Modifications, Bike Lanes, HOV, Bus Lanes, RESCU, ATSC) 

 Strategic transportation initiatives on arterial or collector roads external to a 
development that are necessitated by a specific development are considered a 
direct developer responsibility. Strategic transportation initiatives on 
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expressways, arterial or collector roads external to a development that are 
required due to general development growth from increasing traffic are 
considered to be DC projects. 

 
 Strategic transportation initiatives internal to a development are a direct 

developer responsibility. 

5. Land Acquisition for Road Works 

a. Road Allowances 
 

 Land acquisition for expressways, arterial or collector roads, to the widths 
required according to the approved Official Plan or engineering standards, is 
primarily provided by dedications under the Planning Act. In areas where 
limited or no development is anticipated, and direct dedication is unlikely, 
the land acquisition is considered to be part of the capital cost of the related 
DC project. 

 
b. Grade Separations 

 
 Land acquisition for grade separations (beyond normal dedication 

requirements) is considered to be part of the capital cost of the related DC 
project. The detailed engineering requirements of the above items are 
governed by the approved detailed engineering standards and specifications 
for the City. 

E. PARKLAND DEVELOPMENT 

Developers dedicating parkland as a condition of development are required to 
undertake, at their sole expense, the base construction and installation of the 
parkland improvements (the Base Park Improvements) on lands to be conveyed to 
the City for park purposes. This work shall include: 

a. grading inclusive of topsoil supply and placement, minimum of 150 mm depth; 
 

b. sodding #1 nursery grade or equivalent value of other approved park 
development; 

 
c. fencing, where deemed necessary to the satisfaction of Parks, Forestry and 

Recreation; 
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d. drainage systems, including connections to the municipal services as required; 
 
e. electrical and water connections minimum 50 mm to street line including 

backflow preventers, shut off valves, water and hydro chambers; 
 
f. street trees along all public road allowances abutting City-owned parkland; 
 
g. standard park sign (separate certified cheque required); and 
 
h. demolition, removal and disposal of all existing materials, buildings and 

foundations. 
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